P.A.C. NO. ¥70

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1967-68)

TWENTY-SIXTH REPORT

‘FYOURTH 1.OK SABHA.

[ Appropriation Accounts (Civil) 1965-66 and Audit Report
(Civil), 1967 relating to the Ministries of Finance,
Industrial Development & Company Affairs (Depart-
ment of Industrial Development) and Steel, Mines
& Metals (Departments of Iron & Steel and Mines
& Metals) and Action taken by Government on the
recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee
contained in 20th Report (Fourth Lok Sabha)]

1LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHRI

Aprid, 1988 Chasirrn, 18¢n {(Saka)

Prsce : R: 1038



o LIST OF AIM‘IORISED AGENTS FOR THE SALE OF LOK BABHA

SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS ,
Si Name of Agent Ageacy Sl Name of Agent A.gency
No. No. No, No.
ANDHRA PRADESH o Bmms " 1 ” .
ersi peral 13, Deccan tall, Ier- 5
f. Ang;.pe?:ii“ s&.ceu‘i“ 8 ggmn College Road.
Waitair (Visakhspetnam). L
2. G. R. Lakshmipathy Cheny 94 RAJASTHAN
and Sens, General M
chanta and News Azem;, 14. lntormstion Cenure, 38
Newpet, Chandmgiri, Government of Rajasthen,
Chittoor District. Tripolis, Jaipur City.
ASSAM UTTAR PRADESH
15. Swastik  Industrial Works, 2
3 ngl;r:.mm Pen 7 é%eyiﬂoli Street Meerut
‘ 16 Law  Book  Company, 4o
BIHAR Sardar Pstel trg,y
4. Amat Kiub Ghar, RPO" 37 Allstahed-1.
egonal Road.
B WEST BaNGAL
GUjARAT v rgilaide i Ama 10
5. Vijay Stores, Satiop Ruad,  ,$ tis, 24 Pargaass.
- T G
6. The New Order Book 63 bl
Company, Ellis Bridge, Street, Calcutia,
3 1A, {1g 111 Tur
MADHYA PRADESH isme, Cslcuna-1a.
Modern Book House, Shiv 13 .
’ Vilss Palace, Indore Citv, DRELH]
MAHARASHTR. . 27, juin Book Agency, Con- 1
naught Place, New Delhi.
£. Mjs. Sunderdss Glanchand, €
601, Girgsum Rosd, near 21. Sat Narsin & Sons, 3141, 3
Princess Stroet, Bombaey-2 éththl’ih {h‘m Mori
e, .
9. The [Internstions! Book 22
House (Private) Limited, 22. Atma Rng & ?J‘::?!‘fi Kash- 9
% Mabatms mere Gate, -6.
Gandhi Rosd, Eombay-3. ; ’
23. 1. M. Jaine & Brothers, "
10 The [nternstiont] Bock 26 Mori Gate, Deihi.
Service, Deccan Gvin &
kthana, Poone-4. 24. The ,Cmml News clncy 18
Oonnm ¢ Place,
11. Chafles Lambert & Com. 3% 1390' b
peny, 101, Mshams
Gandhi Roed, Opposite 23. The BEngiish Book Store, 10
Clock  Tower, For, 7.1, Circus,
Bombey. New Delbl,
12, %@Wmmn ’M}W, 60 26, Lnbhmuwl Book Store, ’::,‘ 23
: ?
Dadsii Street, Bombsy-1 path, o et



CORRIGENDA TO THE TWENTY-SIKId RZPORT OF P.a.C.(1967-6¢
PRESENTED T0 THE LOK SABHA ON 19TH APRIL, 1968,

Page Para Line for read
9 1.20 5 woking working
10 1,26 2 Workman's Workmen's
14 1.3 & ezhausted exhausted
18 1.53 5 taken take
20 1.68 1 enter me by extremely
1 delete 'with!
25 1.82 3 1966-67 1966-67 after
37 1.123 Para to be treated as recommendation,
please refer to Sl. No., 8 of App. V,
49 2.26 13 Finace Finance
51 2.33 6 towords towards
57 2.61 5 observed obvicus
75 3.53 2 Report all Report that all
76 3.5 7 Department. The Department, the
3.60 3 incurred incurred on
5 recor recur
77 4,1 10 56+69 56 .60
78 4,7 2 by by road
80 4,17 3 this this company
83 4,27 5-6 Calcutta,,.Road. Improvement of
the Grand $runk
Road from Calcutta
to Topchahi, near
Dhanbad,
122 Col. 4 4 reopeinin reopening
15 rejectsoo rejects
123 Col. 4
(S1.No.4)3 consistent consistently
126 Col, 4 13 consistent by consistently
| 15 ariations variations
128 Col. 4 24 furteen fourteen

130 Col. 4 5 observed obvious



CONTENTS

CoMPOSITION OF THE PubLic ACCOUNTS COMMITTER, 1967-68
INTRODUCTION . . . . . . .
Caartsr  I—Ministry of Finance . . . .

CrAeTer 1T —Ministry of Industrial Development and Company
Affairs (Department of Industrial Development)

CHAPTER 111—Ministry of Steel, Mines & Metals (Department of
Iron & Steel)

CHAPTSA IV—MlInistry of Steel, Mines & Metsls (Department of
Mines}& Metals) . . . . .

CHAPTBIR V~—Action taken by Government on the recommendations of
ths Public Accounts Committee contained in 20th
Report (Four‘h Lok Sabha)

APPENDICES

1. Note on para s—Section XXIV of Audit Repert {Commercial),
1967 . . .

Il. Notec on Sub-pars (iv} of para 6 —Section XXIV of Audit
Report (Commerzial), 1567

TII. Receipts and Payment Account of the fron and Steel Equali-
sation Fund for the Year 1665-66 as prepared by the Iron &
Steel Controller, Calcutta . . . . .

IV. Notes showing action teken by Goverrment cn 1! ¢ reccmmen-
dations of the Public Accounts Committee contained in 20th
Report (Feurth Lok Sabha) .

V. Summary of main conclusions/recommendstions of the 26th
Reoor of the Public \codunts Committee
PART II*
Miatzs of the <ittings held on @
25-10-1967 (AN)
26-10-1967 (FN)
28-10-1967 (AN)
B-4-1968  (AN)

Page

(v}

40

58

77

93

102

116

119

131

*Not printed. One cyclos.yled copy Iaid on the Table of the Homse snd five

copies placed in the Parliament Library.
139 (Al{) LS-1 ‘



PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEB
(1967-68)

CHAIRMAN
Shri M. R. Masani

MEMBERS

Shri Syed Ahmed Aga

Shri C. K. Bhattacharyya
Sardar Buta Singh
Shri Shivajirao S. Deshmukh
Shri R. Muthu Gounder
Shri D. K. Kunte
Shri N. R. Laskar

Shri V. Viswanatha Menon
Shri K. K. Nayar

Shri Narendra Kumar Salve
Shri Yogendra Sharma
Shri Sheo Narain

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha
Shri P. Viswambharan
®¢16. Shrimati Devaki Gopidas
**17. Shri P. K. Kumaran

18. Shri Om Mehta
$¢]19. Shri Gaure Murahari
*220. Shri M. C. Shah
*%21. Dr. M. M. S Siddhu

22. Shri B. K. P. Sinha.

et pand b et ek b L 4
NELON=OWVW®IRPAWN

SECRETARIAT
Shri N. N. Mallya—Joint Secretary.
Shri Avtar Singh Rikhy—Deputy Secretary.
Shri R. M. Bhargava—Under Secretary.

*Declared elected on the 30th November, 1967 vice Shri Mohammed Yunus Saleem
seased to be a Member of ths 2o aitt22 o his appointment as Deputy Minustes .

*8Ceased 10 be a Member of the Commitree we.f, 1-421968.

L



INTRODUCTION

i, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, do present on their
‘behalf this Twenty-sixth Report (Fourth Lok Sabha) on Appropriation
Accounts (Civil), 1965-66, Audit Report (Civil), 1967 and Audit Re-
ports (Commercial) 1966 and 1967 relating to the Ministries of Finance,
Industrial Development and Company Affairs (Department  of Industrial
Dcvelopment) and Steel, Mines and Metals (Departments  of Iron and
Steel and Mines and Mectals) and Action taken by Government on the
recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee contained in 20th
Report (Fourth Lok Sabhay.

2. Audit Report (Commercialy 1966 was laid on the Table of the
House on 17th May, 1966. The Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1965-
66 together with the Audit Report (Civih), 1967 was laid on the Table of
the House on 7th April. 1967. The Audit Report (Commercial) 1967
was laid on the Table of the House on 20th June, 1967. The Audit
Report on the Accounts of the Coal Board for the year 1965-66 was laid
on the Table of the House on 23rd June. 1967.

3. The Committee examined these cases at their sittings held on 25th
October, 1967 (AN). 26th October. 1967 (FN) and 28th October, 1967
(AN). The Committee considered and finalised this Report at their
sitting held on Sth April. 1968.  Minutes of the sittings of the Com-
mittee form Part 11" of the Report.

4. A statement showing the summary of the main/conclusions/recom-
mendations of the Committee is appended to the Report (Appendix V).
For facility of reference these have been printed in thick tvpe in the body
of the Report.

S. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the assistance

rendered to them in the examination of these Accounts by the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India.

6. They would also like 1o express their thanks to the officers of the
Ministriecs of Finance, Industrial Development and Company Affairs (De-
partment of Industrial Development) and Stecl. Mines and Metals (De-
partments of Iron and Steel and Mines and Metals) for the co-operation
extended by them in eivine information to the Committee.

New Drinr; M. R. MASANIL
April 11, 1968, Chairman,
Chaitra 22, 1890 (Suba). Public  Accounts Committee.

'anr ;rim:d ) 6n;~ I;:;'clvwn"lyé:!';;\})y» 12;1d nﬁ the Table of the House and five copie;
placed in Partiament Vihrary
(V)



CHAPTER 1

MINISTRY OF FINANCL
Audit Report (Commercial), 1966,
Kolar Gold Mining Undertakings—Section X XIV-—Pages 253-261

Introduction, Para 1.

1.1. The Kolar Gold Mining Undertakings were taken over from 1st
December, 1962 by the Government of India from the Mysore State under
the Mines and Minerals (Regulation and Development) Act, 1957. Prior
to this, the Undertakings were worked as a departmental concern of the
Mysore State Government from 29th November, 1956, when they were
taken over from the erstwhile Kolar Gold Mining Companies. The com-
pensation payable by the Government of India for the acquisition of the
Undertakings from the State Government, after making certain  adjust-
ments, amounted to Rs. 307.47 lakhs, out of which a sum of Rs. 306.39
lakhs was paid up to 31st March, 1965, leaving a balance of Rs. 1.0% lakhs
to be adjusted against 4 sum of Rs. 6.21 lakhs due from the State Gov-
emment. The Undertakings are now working as a subordinate office
under the administrative control of the Department of Economic Affairs of
the Ministry of Finance.

1.2, The primary object of nationalisation of the mines was to pro-
long their longevity by maximising the working of the low grade ore and
intensifying the developmental and exploratory work, so that the industry
might offer continued employment and bring larger revenues to Govern-
ment. The position of ore reserves, both pavable and low grade. since
nationalisation is indicated below:—

Payable  lowgrade Total
reserves reserves reserves

Tigures in lakhs of M.  tons)

As ar the end of Decembuer. 1086 . 196 18- 4~ 3R 26
March, 193X . 19-04 2044 10° 40

" " " March, 1961 ) 21-3" 2240 4377

.- . - March, 1062 . 21002 2323 44 45

“ - “ March. 1062 : 20020 2190 4210

- .. “ March, 1964 . 1% 228y 4266

" . - March, 166+ _ 1832 2746 1978




2

Agreement with consultants—DPara 2.

1.3. The services of Messrs John Taylor and Sons who were
appeinted by the Government of Mysorc as the Consulting Engineers for
a period of 5 ycars from 29th November, 1956 (the date of nationali-
sation) and re-appointed for a further period of 5 years from 29th Novem-
ber, 1961 have been retained up to 29th November, 1966 by. the Govern-
ment of India on the take-over of the Undertakings under 8 new agree-

ment dated 20th March, 1963.

t.4. Under the terms of the agreement the Consulting Engineers are
responsible for assisting and advising the Undertakings in the mining ope-
rations including development and expansion programmes, proper main-
tenance and working of the plant and machinery and purchase of plant,
machinery and stores from abroad and also for training and guiding the
Indian emplovees, particularly the technical, so as to fit them for positions
of higher responsibility.  They were entitled to an annual remuneration of
Rs. 4 lakhs (tax deductible at source) in addition to free furnished quart-
ers and other frince benefits for their two representatives at Kolar Gold
Fields. They havc also one of their representatives on the Board of

Management of the Undertakings.

1.5. On 21ist July, 1964 Government requested the Consultants 10
prepare a comprehensive report on past mining operations for gold in
India indicating the promising areas where prospecting and exploration
work could be undertaken. They were paid a sum of Rs. 16,000 in Sep-
tember. 1964 towards fees for the preparation of the report. plans, etc.
The report has not, however. been received so far (December, 1965).

1.6. The Shipping Companies were allowing an immediate rebate of
94 per cent. or a deferred rebate of 10 per cent. on freight for all ship-
ments from Europe made by the Consultants in London for the Under-
takines. The Consultants did not pass on the benefit of the rebate to

the Undertakings.

1.7. At the instance of Audit, thc matter was taken up in Septem-
ber, 1960 with the Consultants who agreed in February, 1962 to pass on
all the rebates. but asked to be allowed to retain the rebates rececived upto
29th November, 1961 on the ground that the amounts rcalised by way of
rebates were expended to facilitate shipping. In January, 1963 orders
were icsued by Governnient allowing the Consultants to retain the rebates
received by them from the date of nationalisation viz. 29th  November,
1956 o 31st May, 1961 amounting to Rs. 45,556, The rebate due after
31st May. 1961 is being credited to the Undertakings.



3
Utilisation of the Milling Plants—Para 3.

1.8. The following table gives the rated capacity of the milling plants
in the mines of the Undertakings and the utilisation thereof during the

period from April, 1962 to March, 1965:—

April,¥"  December,
1962 10 10A2 o
Particu'ars November, March. 16K -68
1962 10A4
{ @ mon- (16 mon-
thsy ths)
1 2 3 4

Rermnarks

(1) Mysore w/U‘x'mf o
fa} Rare capacity
(M. tons}

1,230,637 " 2.61.274

(k) Ore milled 83.010  1.83.059 1.21.3¢%
(M. tons’:
(¢} Percentage of 63-54 SR- S8 61:92
utilisation.
{if) Champion Reef Minc
fa) Ratel caprcitye 1.12.62~  2,61,274  1.95.9%6
(M. 1ons”
(» Ore milled 1.33.720 1,778,060 1.c4.040
{M. tons
‘) Percentage of 102° 16 AN 18 LR £
utilisation
(1Y Nandvdrore AMine
fa) Rated capacity 1,74.083 0 3.77.396 383047

(M. ton®)

1.05.036

Plint counld not
e warked 1o
crpreity bacause
nf th closure
from Tuly, 1959
of the hottom
section of the
mine which
contained  low
grade ore.

The shortfall
Juring the peri-
od from Dacem-
be-. 1962 to
March 1065
was  due 10
outhreak of fire
Jiminr 19%2-53
an ! unpreceden-
i vk burses
in  November,
1672, Julv. 1063,
an. Ayeust,
1043 which ren-
dered the rich
orr reserves of
the souithern
wing  of the
mine  inacuessi-
bl for mining.

The shortfall
durirg 15t De-
cember, 1062

10 ~1st March




pmt e e e e ——

1 2 3 4 5
) Orc milled . 1,88,858  3.56.5900 262826 1964 was maijn
(M. tons) ly due w0 the
break-down of
v} Percentage of 10843 FEERLY g2-86 the armiture of

the winder mo-
tor of the main
shaft  of the
mine.

utilisation

1.9. It will be seen from the above table that the capacities of the
mills have not been utilised to the full.

Cost ot production—Para 4.

1.10. The table below indicates the total cost and the cost per metric
ton of the ore milled and the quantity of gold extracted and the cost thereof
during the last four accounting periods: -

April, December,
1962 1 166> to
1965 -62 November, March, 1964-65
1062 (R 1964 {16
month) months’

(a. Total ore milled (M. tonsy 5,55,69¢ 4,005,588 6.87,709 4,88,215

fb; Total cost on revenue 45794 318-41 558-75 386-95
account in lakh. of Rs.;

(> Costof ore per M.ton | in- R2-41  78-s51 8125 7926
rupees .
(d: Value of ore recovered 7-64 6:-92 6:69 7-88

(Gms) per M. ton.

{e; Towal gold exiracted in 4246 28-07 4599 38-46
fakts of Gme.}

(1) Cost of gold extracted (in 1180 12-46 13-01 11-3
rupees) per Gm.




Cost reduction measures—~>Para 5

1.11. With a view to achieving reduction in thc working cost, the
Management requested the Consultants on 27th January, 1963 to examine
the working of the mines and allied establishments. The Consultants in
their Report submitted in February, 1963 attributed the high working cost
to the following factors:—

1.12.  (a) The cost of mining had gone up over the yeurs with -
creasingly difficult working conditions, inflationary tendencies, the provi-
sion of greater benefits to employees and ancillary public services and the
ever ancreasing taxation.  According to the Consultants an analysis of the
cost structure showed that 69 per cent. of the total expenditure was the
muaximum that could be controlled by the Undertakings.

1.13. (b) The labour cost alone amounted to Rs. 6.60 per gram of
gold produced which is nearly 23 per cent. more than the International
Monetary Fund price of Rs. 5.36 per gram for gold This made the
working of the mines impossible even on break-even basis,

1.14.  The Consultants recommended in February, 1963 that reduc-
tion in the cost of production could be achieved by increasing the scale of
production by exploiting new areas of rich ore and that the immediate
saving lay in axing the labour cxpenses by u process of combination of
retrenchment of unproductive labour and increase in the productivity of
the labour retained.  They also recommended centralisation of varions
standardised functions, accurate budgeting and costing, the speeding up of
the presentation of cost figures for prompt control and adoption of certain
specific economy measures (such as the closing down of redundant hoist-
ing shafts, intensifying the search for high grade miscellaneous ore, in-
creasing supervision, etc.)

1.15 In July. 1963 the Management appointed two Committees to
examirle in detail the report of the Consultants and to suggest ways and
means for its implementation. The recommendations of the Committees
submitted in Dccember. 1963 were considered by the Management in
April. 1964 and certain proposals for reduction of working costs based on
these recommendations were approved by Government in June. 1964,
With the full implementation of the approved economy schemes the Mana-
gement expect to effect an annual saving of Rs. 80 lakhs (approximately).



6

The details of the schemes and progress made so far in the implementa-

tion thereof are indicated below:—

S
No,

Brict dzseription of the
approved schem:s

Progress

mide in imnrlo-m ntation

2

1
anl C1imoien Reef Mines

Cnrralisarion f workshop
services

‘3

Centralisation »f civil en-
ginearinT servicss

]

4 Cenrralisation of purchases

5 Retrenchmem of surplus
personncl

Amilrimwion of Myore The m'nas

were  amigamated on st
1065, but the objzor of
climinatine  vverheads cnd estab-
lishment  charges of one anit has
not been achieved. as the proposal
1o effect ceondmv to trer the
ore of both the mines ar the Champion
Reef Mil has not marerialiced so
far. Action to effect the necussdary
alterations in the Mill i« crated 15 be
N Progress.

Tanuary,

The Muwsore Mine: Work-hop utarted

fup-tioning as a miniature Central
Workshop  with effect from 15t
QOctober.  1964. Itc expansion at
a cost of Rs. 23-75 lakhs 1o cater
to the needs of the mines and
outside parties was referred to  the
National  Industrial Development
Corpo-ation  Limited for scrutiny.
The report of the Corporation
is  under<tood to have been sub-
mitted to the Ministry of Finance.

The Cmmirtee had recornmended the

Estate
have re-

constitution of a Cemral
Department which would
<ulted in a reduction ol 300 labour-
ers. The Management.  however,
decided that the Works of recurring
and permancent  nature <hould
be done departmentally  inctead of
being  entrusted to contractors.

The purchases have heen centralised

in order to sec:ne  benefit of bulk
purchases and to  chiminare  over-
stocking.  As a result of centralisa-
tion, 7 clerke are cxpected to he
surplus.

As a result of armalgamation  of Mysore

and Champirn Reef Mines and




13

3
centralication of the services at
rerial Ncs. 2, 3 and 4 above, the

of Th
sick

6 Revision of thej basis
accident pay "and
pav benefits.

Managesment anticipate surplvs staff
of 3,282. A special scheme known
ay “Voluntary Retirement Scheme”
was introduced in November, 1964
at a co't of Rs. 58-21 lakhs a&s an
incentive to workere to seek re-
tirement. The sckemre was open
up to 28th Februvary. 1g65. The
servicee of 642 perronnel out of
1,472 applicants were  retrenched
up to 31st March. 1665, the total
pavment towards <pecral compensa-
tion being Rs. 13-67 lakhs.

e revii'en of rthe  present basis
of the colcvlatirn ot accident pay

and sick pav henefits i« under con-

sideration.
= Revision of bhasis for calcu- In respect of the  covenanted staff
lation, of Undertckings’ the Managerien:  have decided
contribution to  pension that only a contribution &t
fund. the rate prescribed for recovery
from the E\rc?gn emplover in the
case of Government <ervents on
foretgn service - heuld be charged

to the Revenue Accornt with effect
from 17th February, 16€< av against
the existing rate of 2¢ per  cent.
of the basic salarv.

steps to reduce the cost:—

1.16. In addition, the Management have taken the following other

fakhs)

Rupees n

Steps  taken

M

Anticip-
ated annuap
sauings.

2

i — 4w - o) ———

(a) Stoppage of further re - uitment

16- 12

—— 4 o —— -



1 2

{¥) Stoppage of normal overtime works . . . . . 11§
(¢J Elimihadon of casual labour at Mysore and Champion Reef

Mines . . . . : . : . . 0-$7
(49 Reduction in Sunday work for sanitary staft . . . 040
(#) Stoppage of special increments . . . ) . 0-10
() Reduction in domestic power consumption . . . 0-04
(g) Discontinuance of insurance cxccpt for marine and third

party risks . . . . . : 1:20
¢h) Sundries—contributions. donations, etc. . . . . 0-07
() Introduction of ncw scales of pay for the covenanted  staff

with effect from 26th August, 1964 : . . . 350

ToTaL a2-15%

1.17. One of the two Committees also recommended that (i) a study
team from the Central Labour Institute of the Ministry of Labour, Employ-
ment and Rehabilitation and the Staff Inspection Unit should be requested
to conduct a time and motion study to assess thc work-load as well as the
adequacy or otherwise of the daily rated personnel and the staffing require-
ments of monthly rated personnel and (ii) a team of high level technical
experts should be requested to examine the mining techniques employed at
present and suggest further improvements with a view to maximising the
production with minimum cost.

1.18. As regards (i) above. a team from the Central Labour Institute
is currently making the study: regarding (ii). the Undertakings requested
Government in April. 1964 to take necessary action. Government consti-
tuted a Technical Committee for this purpose in Januarv, 196S. The report
of the Committee is still awaited (November, 1965).

1.19. The Committee desired to be furnished with a note on the follow-
ng points;—

1. Note showing the results achieved after the schemes recommend-
ed by the Consultants were implemented.

2. What were the actual savings during each of the years 1964-6S
to 1966-67 under the various hcads as a result of the steps taken
by the management.



9

3. To what extent the labour cost per gram of gold had come down
after the implementation of economy schemes.

4.  What steps had been taken to incrcase the productivity of labour
and with what results during 1964-65, 1965-66 and 1966-67.

5. A statement showing the main recommendations of the Techni-
cal Commiittee constituted by Government in January, 1965 and
the action taken by Government thereon. If the Report had
not been received, the likelv date of its submission.

1.20. The Ministry of Finance have intimated that in pursuance of the
recommendations of the Consultants the following economy measures have
been taken:

(1) Amalgamation of Mysore and Champion Reef Mines (which were
woking separately) into one unit

1.21. The amalgamation was made cflective from 1st January, 1965.
The decision to work only one mill instead of two mills has also been im-
plemented, with the difference that instead of working the Champion Reef
Mine Mill, now the Mysore Mine Mill is being worked. This decision was
consequent on the production at the Champion Reef Mine being less, being
affected by the closure of the Glen Ore Shoot and subsequentiy the Northern
Folds. It may be added that the position now is that compared to the
strength of the staff which had been included in the budget of 1963-64. for
the Mysore and Champion Recf Mine sections, there has been a depletion of
thhe strength by 2887 men upto 1964-65, 440 men in 1965-66 and a further
252 men in 1966-67 in the amalgamated mine. As a result of these mea-
sures, it is cstimated that the savings that accrued were of the order of Rs. 60
lakhs per annum computed on the basis of the wage structure etc., taken into
account in the Budget for 1963-64.

2. Centralisation v1 Workshop services
/2

1.22.  The Kolar Gold Mining Undertakings were operating one work-
shop for cach of the three mining  units  where  manufacturing as well as
maintenance and repair jobs for the particular unit were being undertaken.
There was also a Tungston Carbide Tipping Plant in cach unit. 11 was con-
sidered that centialisation of munulactuiing work and employment of mass
production techniques would lead to economy in costs,

1.23. The Mysore Mines workshop started functioning as a miniature
Central Workshop w.e.f. Ist October. 1964, This has resutted in the imme-
diate achievement of certain economies on account of such centralisation.
The effect of this has been assessed as involving a saving of about Rs. 7.73
Yakhe per annum. However. it may be added that it was envisaged that



10

new Central Workshop would have to be constructed, as the Mysore Mine
Workshop requires substantial internal re-arrangements, and there was no
scope for the expansion of the workshop as the ground around is subject to
subsidence which precludes installation of modern workshoo machinery
therein. This matter was reviewed in consultation with the National Indus-
trial Development Corporation and construction of a Central Workshop in-
volving a capital expenditure of about Rs. 19 lakhs has been sanctioned on
28th April, 1967. When this is constructed, there would be further econo-
mies, by manufacture of certain items on a mass production scale and ex-
pansion of production of Tungston Carbide tipped drill rods, which are being
sold on commercial basis to outside parties.

3. Censralisation of civil engineering services

1.24. The Consultants had recommended the constitution of a Ceatral
Estate Department and the entrustment of a substantial part of the work to
contractors or by engagement of casual labour. It was however, decided
by the Board of Management that the work of a recurring and permanent
nature should be entrusted to regular staff. The position now is that the
staff sirength has undergone a reduction of 109 men during 1964-65, 1965-
66 and 1966-67 resulting in an annual saving of about Rs. 2 lakhs.

4. Centralisation of purchases

1.25. A a result of centralisation of purchases, a certain reduction in
the clerical strength has been eflected resulting in a saving of Rs. 0.15 lakh

per annum. ' #

8. Revision of the basis of Accident Pay and Sick Pay benefits

].26.  The position in this case is that the dearness allowance paid in
addition to the accident pay computed under the Workman’s Compensation
Act has been frozen at the rate that was admissible on the 31st March, 1968.

6. Revision of basis jor calculation of the Undertakings’ contribution tn
Pension Fund

1.27. The contribution to the pension fund was revised during the year
1964-65 and is mow based on the rate prescribed for recovery from foreign
employers in the case of Government servants on foreign service. This has
resulted in an annual saving of about Rs. 1.5 lakhs.

1.28. In regard to the actual savings during cach of the years 1964-63
10 1966-67 under the various heads as a result of the stops takem by the



11

thanagement, the Ministry of Finance have stated that the actual savings
during each of the years 1964-65 to 1966-67, were as under:—

1964-65  1965-66  1966-67
(Rs. in lakhs)

(a) Stoppage of further recruitment . 16-12 16°12 16-12
(b) Stoppage of normal overtime work. 1-15 115
(c) Reduction of casual labour at My-
sore & Champmn Reef Mines . 0-57 057 .
(d) Reduction in Sunday work for
Sanitary Staff ) . 0 40 0- 40 0 42
(e) Stoppage of special increments . 010 010 o 10
(f) Reduction in  domestic power
consumption. . D04 D04 0-04
(2) Discontinuance of Insurance cxapt
for marine and third party risks . 1-22 1-20 1-20
(h) Reduction of cnntributmn, Jona-
ons, cte. . . . i 0-07 0-07 07

(i) Introduction of new scales of pay
for  Convenanted  staff w.c.f.
26-8-1964. . . . 1°45

(8]

50 257

2110 2218 20- .43

*Savings did not accrue due 1o mininy conditions <uch as flooding of the
mine, repains o the Mine buildings on account of rockbursts ete,

1.29. In regard to the labour cost per gram of gold. the Ministry of
Finance have stated that the cost of labour in the total extraction costs was
as follows: —

Rupees per gram

19A1-62 7 As por report of Consalnnes) , A . 6-62

April \m.c.m ver, 1962 (S months, 704
Docember, 1982 °M irch, 1904 (16 M yathst 7-89
195.4-65 . . : 6-57
1.3 Dunng 1965-66 the cost would have been Ry 6.63 per gram,
but for increases in the wages and dearness allowances trom Ist April,

1965 following an agreement with labour, in conciliation proceedings.  This

pushed up the actual figure to Rs. 7.33. During 1966-67 the figures of

labour costs, excluding the rise in the level of wages and dearness allowances
129 (Air) LS—2.



12

would have been Rs. 7.15. The actuals were over Rs..8.97 per gram on ac-
count of such revision. It may also be added that the present IL.M.F. rate
is Rs. 8.44 per gram. It may be stated that during 1965-66 and 1966-67
there was a loss of gold production due to natural calamities, which has
pushed up the pro rata cost per gram.

1.31. As regards the steps taken to increase the productivity of labour
during 1964-65, 1965-66 and 1966-67, the Ministry of Finance have stated
that “The mines in the Kolar Gold Mining Undertaking have had incentive
schemes devised and in force for nealy 15 years now. In order that the
productivity of labour could be further improved to the extent possible, the
question of revising the incentive bonus scheme was remitted to a Technical
Committee which was appointed in 1965 to review the mining techniques
employed and suggested further improvements.  Six working groups were
formed and the non-resident members visited the Undertakings for a field
study in June, 1965. The Commitiee met a few times, but before it could
make appreciable progress. it had to be reconstituted in August. 1966, as
many of its members had retired and a few were transferred 1o other places.
The reconstituted Committee met once in November, 1966 and again in
February. 1967 and three working groups were formed. A draft report of
one of the groups has been prepared and the Committee will consider it
shortly.  The Chairman of the Commitiee. who has been requested to ox-
pedite the submission of the Report, has stated that on present anticiparions,
their Report mayv be ready in about three months’ time. However, as the
Report of this Committee has unfortunately not vet become available. an
ad hoc Committee of the Management of the K.G.M.U. has been recently
constituted to review the incentive <cheme: and suggest improvements which
might lead to increased labour product iy In this connection, it may be
mentioned that the overall productivity of labour is aflected by the mining
conditions prevailing in the mines. Mining conditions in the Kolar Gold
Mines. which are very old and amongst the deepest in the world, are ad-
mittedly very difficult. Maintatning over all productivity under such con-
ditions wruld self need effort. During 1965-66 and 196667 particularly,
the mining conditions have been considerably affected bv several natural
calamities. whicn in wirn. have affected production, especially in the
Champion Reef Mine. In the Nundydroog and Mysore Mines, however,
the productivity measured in terms of ore mined per machine shift has been
maintained.”

1.32. The Study Group of the Public Accounts Committee during their
visit 1o "2 Kolar Gold Mining Undertakings in January. 1968 were informed
that the Centrai Mining Research Station. Dhanbad and National Mctallurgi-
cal Laboratory have not been able to help in any significant way in tackling
the problems of gold mining.



13

1.33. In a note furnished at the instance of the Committee the Ministry
of Finance have stated that the financial results for 1966-67 were as
follows:—

(Rs. in lakhs)
Value of Gold & Silver . . . . . . 210°77
Sundry Receipts : . . . .
Revenue Account. . . . . . 10-26 .o
Profit & Loss A/c . . . . . . 2-02 12-28
223-05
Deduct®
Costs . . . . . . . . 389-87
Royalty . . . . . . . 25:97 ..
Depreciation. . . . . . . 1927 435°11
Loss . —212-06
Interest on Capital. . . . . . .. 25-26
—237-32
Government capital employed as on 31-3-1967. . §23-61

1.34.  As regards the broad reasons for the losses incurred in 1966-67
and the measures taken to minimise the losses, the Ministry of Finance have
stated that there has been a shortfall in gold production durinz the last two
ycars on account of two factors:

(i) shortfall in the tonnage of ore milled; and
(i) decline in the grade of ore.

The second factor is not really a controllable item. more so when natural
calamities have restricted the mining operations and the sequence of stoping
etc., to be followed. In regard to the shortfall in the tonnage itself, it may
be e¢xplained that there have been major natural calamities in the Kolar Gold
Mining Undertakings which have rendered large arcas temporarily inaccessi-
ble for mining and affected production. The major calamitics und factors
are enumerated below:—

Champion Reef Mine

1.35. (1) A major rockburst took place on 26th November, 1962 in
Champion Reef Mine affecting the whole of the Glen Ore Shoot and the
Sourthern Ore body of this mine. This section of the m'ne was contribut-
ing about 40 per cent—S50 per cent of the total budgeted gold (per annum)
for this mine.



14

(2) An outbreak of major fire occurred in the Northern Folds section of
Champion Reef Mine, resulting in sealing off the area from July, 1965 to
February, 1966.

(3) During 1966-67, there were three short fires which retarded pro-
duction.

(4) Due to unprecedented rain during September|November, 1966, parts
of the mines were flooded and, therefore, mining operations were affected.
(Against an annual average rainfall of 23 inches, during 1966 the raiofall
was 58 inches most of it in a short span.)

(5) In December 1966, due to ground movement, the sub-Auxiliary
shaft and associated levels were damaged by a series of rockbursts.

Mysore Mine

[.36. The Mysorc Mine which is a very old nunc. nas Umited reserves
and considering the techmical aspects like sequence stoppinz, ete., production
has to be restricted. It may also be stated in this connection that even when
the Centre took over the Kolar Gold Mining Undertakings i1 was known that
the Mysore Mine had got limited reserves and would ot o/hausted soon.
However, there was a discovery of fairly rich reserve of oic in the Kempin-
kote area of the mine in 1964 and exploration and development has already
established the presence of about 50,000 short tonnes (345,360 tonnes) of
ore reserves. Even so, as already stated above, mining hus to be restricted
on technical consideations.  Quite apart from this, the unprecedented rains
during September November, 1966 have flooded certain arcas in the mine
and this has also affected production in 1966-67.

Nunddrioy Mine

1.37. During 1965-66, accident to No. 2 auxihiary shaft retarded the
production. The production in 1966-67 was affected due to unprecedented
rains which flooded parts of the mine.

1.3%.  The gold produced at Kolar Gold Mining Undertakings is priced
at the LM F. rate, after the Central take over.  {The LM.i-. price in dollars
was fixed decades ago. and there have been substantial increases in material
costs and wages, dearncss allowance etc. since then which have affected the
cost of production; the only revisions in the rupce prices have been the
changes brought about by the change in the par value of the rupee.)  This
accounts for the losses in Kolar Gold Mining Undertakings. It has also to
be mentioned that the Kolar Mines are very old and very decp mines, and
this factor has to be kept in view in considehing the cost of production and
the losses. The loss for 1966-67 was Rs. 237.32 lakhs,



15

1.39. The Undertakings have been passing through a difficult phase on
account of various natural calamities and increases in working costs due to
fise in material costs and wages with increases in dearness allowance ctc.
The losses in the Undertkings would tend to lessen when production at
K.G.M.U. increases, and the temporary difficultics caused by the present ad-
verse mining conditions, (following several natural calamities) are over-
<ome. With this object in view, an Expert Committee was set up early in
1967 to recommend measures to be taken (including the mining techniyues
to be adopted), to re-open the Northern Folds of the Champion Reef Mines
which are rich in ore. The report of the Committee has been received re-
cently. The Committee have reported that it would bc feasible to mine
substantial quantities of gold at a reasonable cost by reupening the section,
adopung the measures that they have indicated. These recommendations
are now under examination by the Inspectorate of Mines Safety. This
schemc, when implemented, would result in increased production from the
Champion Reef Mine, in about 12 to 18 months. The cost of production
ot gold would then show a decline and the loss would thus tend to be re-
duced.

1.40. Quite apart from this, there is also a scheme for expanding the
production of ore at the Nundydroog Mine which has been taken up and
which is expected 10 be implemented in the course of another 12 manths or
%0.  This would expand the production at the Nundydrooz Mine to 28.000
S. Tons of ore a month and would also tend to reduce the cost of pro-
duction and hence the losses.

1.41. The Committee pointed out that the object of taking over the
mine was to get larger revenues and desired to know whether that obejetive
had been achieved.  The witness stated that there had been some setbacks.
but the working life of the mines would undoubtedlv be prolonged av a
result of tuking over the mines and in due course an mncrease in the output
and revenue was expected.

1.42.  The Study Group of the Public Accounts Committee during their
visit 1o the Kolar Gold Mining Undertakings in January, 1968 were inform-
ed that the most promising mine, with a richer gold content was Champion
Reef but unfortunately it sutfered rock bursts in November, 1962, i.e. a few
days before it was taken over by the Central Governiment.  Rock  bursts
were stated to be a peculiar phenomenon in Kolar as the  rock  formation
there was comparable to layers of glass put together rather than layers of
card-boards with the result that when pressure became unbearable, the rocks
flow apart like picces of glass, causing extensive damage.

1.43. The mining operation in Champion Reef Mine had to be sus-
pended below 8,000 feet because of the rock bursts.  Continuous research



16

work had also been done on these problems in the Umiversity at New Castle
Upon Tyne through the good offices of the Consultants. The latest re-
port by a Committee headed by the Chief Director of Mines and Safety had
recommended adoption of certain new techniques to resume thc mining in.
Champion Reef. The Report had been set formally to the Diiectorate of
Mines Safety for according permission to resume mining. It would take
about two years to reopen this area of the mine and another five years to
reach optimum conditions for exploitation. The reserves in this mine were
estimated at present at 1,00,000 ounces of gold and it was anticipated that
the cost of the production might work out less han the 1. M.F. price of goid.
Another advantage of resumption of mining in this area might be to provide
significant clues for mining new areas with promising gold content.

1.43.  The Committee desired to know whether the Ministry had analys-
ed the reasons for the deterioration in the utilisation of milling plants and if
so, what steps were proposed to be taken to improve the position. The Sec-
retary. Ministry of Finance stated that these mills were installed over five
decades ago with a capacity relevant to the period of working. It was
decided to combine the work of the two mills and to use the other one as a
standby.  But the important fact was that some of the orc streaks were
running out and the total output was somewhat on a diminished scale in the

last two or three vears. As the level of output increased. the level of utili-

sation of these mills would also increase.

1.45. On being asked whether there was any propesal to dispose of
thie Champion Reef Plant, the witness stated “Government expect to  get
Will be renovated in time to avail of the increased

further life out of it.
The cost of renovation of

output when it comes up in 18 or 24 months.”
plant was estimated at about Rs. 5 lakhs.

1.46. The Committee pointed out that according to Audit per metric
tan cost of ore mulled during 1965-66 was Rs. 88.90 while the cost per gram
of eold extracted worked out to Rs. 12.85.  These fivures indicated that
per tonne cost of ore milled during 1965-66 was the highest so far.  The
increase had been stated 1o be due to decline in the average gade of the ore
and increase in the wages and dearncss allowance paid to the employces.
i ne Committee desired 1o know the position during 1966-67. The Secre-
tarv Ministry of Finance stated “l am afraid the dearncss allowances conti-
nited to increase with the increase in cost of foodgrains etc.  So, the posi-
tion did not improve.”  The representative of the Ministcy added that the
present cost was Rs. 16,2 per gram.  In reply to a question, the Secretary.
Ministry of Finance stated that now the cost of gold was 57 per cent higher
in terms of rupees.  He added: “Unfortunately, during the next year, we
do not expect any lowenng i the per capita labour cost for gold production.
We have reduced labour by several throusand people. of course not faster



17

than the decrease in production.” The productivity would have to be in-
creased by various means.

1.47. The representative of the Ministry of Finance added “We are
considehing the question of a system of new incentive bonus under which
a group will be given a contract to work at a place and they will be paid
on the basis of the results. It is still under consideration.”

1.48. If the scheme to pay by results was introduced successfully, the
labour cost would come down. “If the output increases and the labour cost
comes down we can expect to restore something like the position that existed
a few ycars carlicr.”

1.49. The Secretary, Ministry of Finance stated in reply to a question
that the retrenchment of the surplus personnel since 1963 had been of the
order of not less than 3,000 employees.  The surplus persennel were reduc-
ed by availing of voluntary scheme of retirement and the normal annual
wantage.  The witness added it was very diificult to e<timat2 the net economy
achieved from cach measure becanse “on the one side 3000 men have been
reduced whercas on the other side wages per capiza have been going up,
but substantially cost reduction has beon cong on. ... * !

1.50.  The Study Group of the Public Accourts Committee during their
visit 1o the Kolar Gold Mining Underiokings in January, 1468 were inform-
ed that although stafl were not retrenched on the occurrence of the rack
barsts in Champion Reef, a decision was taken not o fill up vucancies which
arose due to retirement. death ete, of staff. The resuit had been thet the
total strength of stafl had been reduced from 18,000 in 1963 1o about 12.900
at present. It was stated that there was scope for effecting further economy
in manpower but the management wore anxious that it should be achieved
without disturbing the industrial reace.

1.51,  The Committee desired to Xnow whether the term of the Central
Labour Institte had submitted the report. if so, the decision taken on the
recommendations of the team.  The representative of the Ministry of Finance
stated that the report was under discussion between the management and tw; )t
Labour Iastitute team.  There were some differences of opinion.  He added:

“1 am told they have come to some agreement and the report will be sub-

mitted soon.” }

1.82. The Committee hope that an early decision will be taken i
consultation with the Directorate of Safety of Mines to reopen the Northern
folds of the Champion Reef Mines which were closed towards the end of
1962 due to rock burst so as to exploit the rich gold ore in the mine. The
Committee have nodoubt that whilc reopening the deep mine adequate
safety precautions will be taken to uvoid any mishap.



18

1.53. The Committee note that the mill at Mysore Mine had beem
working very much below its capacity and the other two mills had not been
utilised to their full extent except during the period April to November,
1962. The utilisation of the mill at Nandydroog Mine has also beenm
showing a progressive decline since the date of taken over by the Central
Government. The Committee understand that the ore from Champion Reef
Mine is being milled at the Mysore Mill and that the milling plants in the
Champion Reef Mines did not work during 1965-66. The Committee under-
stand that there is u proposal for expanding the production of ore at the
Nandydroog Mine and for reopening the Northern folds of the Champion
Reef Mines, which are rich in oe. The Committee would like Government
to review critically the working of the milling plants with reference to the
production programme of the three mines so as to ensure the most efficient
and economic working.

1.54. The Committee also suggest that the Central Mining Research
Station, Dhanbad, and the National Metallurgiral Laboratory which are
under the C.S.LR. should be more intimately associated with the Mining
problems of the Kolar Gold Mining Undertakings. The advice of the
Central Mining Research Station, Dhanbad, may in particular be takem
about the dumping and disposal of rejects after the gold is extracted from
the ore.

1.55. The Committee note that the Consultants had recommended that
excess labour expenses should be curtailed by retrenchment of unproduc-
tive labour and an increase in the productivity of the labour retained. The
Committee note that the Undertaking has been able to reduce the strength
from about 18,000 men in 1963 to 12,900 at the end of 1967. In view
of the imperative need for effecting further economy, the Undertaking
should work out and introduce an appropriate incentive scheme to improv-
ing efficiency and effecting economy.

1.56. The Committec also recommend that the Undertaking should
xamime and implement the other suggestions of the Consultants for pen-

ization of various standardized functions, accurate budgeting and cost-
ing and speeding up the compilation of cost fipures for various operations
to facilitate exercise of effective control over expenditure.

-

1.57. The Committce are unhappy that the Technical Committee,
which was constituted by Government as {ar back a5 in January, 1965, has
sot so far submitted its Report. They need hardly stress that the Techui-
cal Committee should expedite its Report so that Government can initinte
conceried messures in the light of its suggestions to improve efficiency and
effect economy.



19
Financial results—Para 6. Sub-para (A)

1.58. The following table summarises the financial position of the
Undertakings for the four accounting periods ending 31st March, 1965:—

1961-62 April, 1962 December 1964-65

to 1962
November to March,
1962 1964

(8 months) (16 months)

(a) Government capital em-

ployed (Rupees in lakhs) 32010 293-88 357-65 512-67
{(b) Total sale proceeds of

gold produced (sale of

gold including stock less

opening stock).

(Rupces in lakhs) . . 515-20 334 68 24699 20721
{¢) Net profit (4-) or loss(—)

(Rupees in lakhs) | . +0°32 —25-81 —359-79 -—243:63

1.59. Though the Undecrtakings were taken over by the Government
of India on 1st December, 1962 no formal sale deed has been executed so
far July, 1965).

1.60. In a note furnished at the instunce of the Comnuittee the Ministry
of Finance have stated that “A draft sale deed was prepared by the Mywore
Government and sent to the Government of India. It wus returned to
them with some modifications in November, 1963, The sale deed con-
trined a schedule notifying the mining arcas, which were being transferred
to the Central Government.  For purposes of clearly specifying the mining
areas in the schedule of lands covered by the agreement, it was necessary
o conduct a detailed survey of the entire area.  The Mysore Government
undertook the survey, which has now been completed.  The details of the
survey, are being examined by them.  The limited rights granted to third
partics such as for cultivation had also to be reconciled. It is understood
that the proposed draft sale decd is under detailed examination of the
various Departments of that Government.  Jt is expected that the deed
may be finalized in about three months.”

1.61. The Committee regret to mote that though the Undertaking was
takem over by the Central Government on 1st December, 1962, wo formal
sale deed has been executed so far.  They hope that the sale deed will be
fimalised without further delay.



20

Tax on the supply of electricity—Para 7.

1.62. According to the provisions contained in Article 287 of the
Constitution, the electricity consumed by the Government of India, or sold
to the Government of India for consumption by that Governmen! is exempt
from tax. The Government of Mysore, however, charged tax on electri-
city consumed by the Undertakings even after 1st December, 1962 je. the
date on which the Undertakings were taken over by the Central Govern-
ment.

1.63. After a detailed appraisal of the case the Government of Mysore
have agreed to refund the tax already charged by them. The Government
of India have simultaneously agreed to the payment to the State Govern-
ment of a grant-in-aid equal to the amount of the tax. The tax of
Rs. 2893298 paid by the Undertakings up to 30th November, 1964 is
stilf to be refunded by the Government of Mysore.

1.64. The Secretary, Ministry of Finance stated that the undertaking
which was owned by the Government of Mysore was paving electricity
tax to the Government of Mysore. At the time of fixing the price, the
Government of Mysore had painted out that they would lose the revenue
which they were getting from the undertaking. Then a temporary scttle-
ment was arrived at.  “After 1st April, 1966, the Finance Commission has
taken into account these facts and I think | am right in saying that ncither
we will give the grant nor they will charge a tax from us. So, it was an
interim arrangement which was intended to provided for this factor taking
note of the price, that was fized for taking over the mines.”

1.65. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the Government
of Mysore had no right to levy the tax on cleciricity and the tax had been
refunded. The Constitution is not circumvented by giving grant-in-aid
in view of the facts. The Finance Comumission took this into account.
They have also recognised this. I would not call it circumventing the
constitution.” ’

1.66. In reply to a question, the witness stated “The undertaking per-
haps thought that it was payable™.

1.67. On being asked whether the approval of Parliament was obtain-
ed when the payment of this grant-in-aid was decided upon, the witness.
stated that this specific grant had been brought to the notice of the Parlia-
ment through the Explanatory Memorandum.

1.68. The Committee are enter me by unhappy at with the manner in
which the Central Governncemt azreed in Contravention of Article 287 of
the Constitution to pay the State Government a grant-in-aid equal to the
amount of the tax refunded by the State Government on electricity consumed



21

by the Undertakings. If the State Government had to be compensated for
the loss of duty on electricity consumed by, the Undertakings, it would kave:
been better to provide for it specifically while settling the total amount pay--
able for the acquisition of the Undertakings. The Committee the stress that.
such irregular practice will be strictly eschewed in future.

Stocks and stores—Sub-para (C).

Closing stock and stores:

1.69. The position of stock and stores held by the Undertakings as at
the close of the last three accounting periods and the consumption of stores
during these periods are indicated below:—

{Rs. in lakhs).

April, 1962 December,
to Nov. 1962 10 196.4-65
1962 March. 1964
{2 months® {16 months;

() Valur ofmaterials in stock fincluding in
transits as at the closs . . 11§-"" 175593 102-14
(bY Valuz of materials consune . . 835 17N 37 11722

1.70. The value of inventorics held as on 31s«t March, 1965 represent-
cd about ten months’ consumption.

Phavsical vertficazion of stoch and stores:

1.71. The stock and stores in ecach of the mines were being annually
verified by the respective store-keepers of the mines up to July, 1963
when the perpetual inventory system of stock verification by an outside
ageney was introduced as an experimental measure. Only about 40 per
cent. of the totil items could be verified during 1963-64 under the new
wystem. This system could not succeed for want of suflicient staff.  The
Undertakings have again reverted to the previous procedure which is con-
trary to the normally aceepted procedure.

1.72. The Committee pointed out that according o Audit, the stock
as on 31-3-1966 represented 13.5 monthy’ of the consumption during 1965-
66 and desired to know whether the inventory holding was not excessive.
The Secretary, Ministry of Finance stated that the inventory holding must
be judged in relation to the nature of the stores.  The value of 10 months®
consumption was in relation to the monthly rate of issue but there were



22

-certain standby stores of a large value which had to Be maintained and
which might be used once in three years or five years.

1.73. The Committee desired to be furnished with a note on the follow-
ing points:

(1) What was the value of inventory holding on 31-3-1963 and
31-3-1967 and how many months consumption did it re-
present.

(2) Measures taken to improve the inventory control.

1.74. The Ministry of Finance have stated that the position regarding
inventory holding is as follows:

Value of Number of months’

inventory  consumption  based

holding  on the value of con-
consumption of stores
during that year.

(Rs. in lakhs?
31-3-1963 . . . . 109°95
31-3-1667 . . . . . 12034 1

9-7
26

It may be explained that the inventory of stores also includes certain
essential stand by items such as wire ropes, sheave wheels and other im-
ported spares ctc. for the specialised machinery in Kolar Gold Mining
Undertakings. It has been assessed that the value of such items alome
would be of the order of about Rs. 37 lakhs in the inventory.

1.75. As regards the measures taken to improve the inventory control,
the Ministry of Finance have stated that a certain amount of increase in
the inventory has been found necessary in view of the longer time taken
for importing certain muterials used by the mines. The stocks of certain
other essential indigenous materials had also to be augmented on account
of the difficult supply position caused by building activity of the Bharat
Earth Mover Factory in the Kolar Gold Field area. However, the Manag-
ing Director is being instrucied to review the inventory levels of the indige-
nous and the imported items, with a view to keeping them at only reason-
able levels.

1.76. The Commitiee would like the Undertakings to review the inven-

tory levels of the imdigenous and imported iems of stores with 8 view to
eflect maximum ecomomy comisently wikh requircements.

-



MINISTRY OF FINANCE
Audit Report (Commercial), 1967

Government Opium Factories at Ghazipur, Neemuch and Mandsaur——-
Section XXIV, Pages 268-275

Introduction—Para 1.

1.77. The main functions of the Government Opium Factories at Ghazi~
pur, Neemuch and Mandsaur are to manufacturc (i) excise opium, (ii) ex-
port opium, (iii) medical opium, and (iv) alkaloids. The raw opium for
the manufacture of the above products is purchased from licensed cultiva-
tors after the necessary test for moisture contents and adulterants.

Working results—Para 2.

1.78. ta) The working results of the factories for the four accounting
periods ending 31st March, 1965 are indicated below. (with effect from
Ist April, 1965, the accounting vear which was previosuly from October
“» September has been changed to April to March.  For this reason, the
Department has compiled the accounts for the half vear ending 31st
March, 1965):—

‘Rupees in laktbs?

Name of the I'nctory and the Gaverns Saies Ner orcentace of ret
vear, ment proat. profit to
capital at —
the close Capital Sales
of the
vear,
! 2 3 4 < 6
Ghagz:pur

Year ending Septombor,

1962 . . . *382-83 338-~8 10668 278~ 20-73
Year ending  September,
1963

. : : . 432°7R 309 S3 45036 10048 14°65
Year ending September, S
48769 303

‘ad
b
+

1964. . . . . 12-48 256 411
Half Year ending March,
1965 . . .40t 6 199 2-51 62 1-29

e et s e rssres s i e e i e ey - ——

23

g




24

Neemuch.

Year ending September,

1962 . . . . 97.14 48-83 10°94 1126 22-40
Year ecnding September,
1963 . . . . 145°99 4-7C 056 o-38  11-01
Year ending Septemter,
1964 . . . . 8433 24834 —18
Half year ending Maich,
1965 . . . . 11748 6-96 —1-31
- Mandsaur
Yearr ending Scertember  The factory commenced operations on 6th
1962 Mav. 1962,
Year cnding Scptember,
1963 . . . - 85 (™ Nl
Year eading S ~~tember,
1964 . ‘ , LT3 () Nil(a)
Half vear endin - Moarch
1965 . , . L4272 e

(a) The opium manufactured by the Mandsaur factory is transferred
to other factories at cost; there is. thercfore, no profit or
loss. The small profits of Rs. 284 and Rs. 484 shown in
the pro forma accounts for the years 1962-63 and 1963-64
represent the ‘miscellancous receipts’ of the factory e.g. re-
covery of house rent from the stafl, sale procceds of Gov-
ernment material, etc.

(b) The loss in 1964-65 was dua to the charging of interest on
capital in the Profit and Loss Account instcad of in the
Production Account.

1.79. It will be scen that the profits of Ghazipur factory decreased
from Rs. 106.68 lakhs in 1961-62 to Rs. 12.48 lakhs in 1963-64 and to
Rs. 2.51 lakhs in the half year ending 31st March, 1965 and that the
Neemuch Factory which made a profit of Rs. 10.94 lakhs in 1961-62 in-
curred losses of Rs. 4.80 lakhs and Rs. 1.31 lakhs in 1963-64 and the
half year ending 31st March, 1965 respectively. According to the Man-
agement, the factors mainly responsible for the reduction in profits and the
incuring of losses were increase in cost of production, less sales and the
‘sale of expmt opium at a price below the cost of production.



25
(b)Y Sundry debtors..

1.80. An amount of Rs. 60.35 lakhs was outstanding for recovery in
th: accounts of Ghazipur factory as on 31st March, 1965. Out of this
‘Ri. 0.69 lakh were more than 3 years old.

1.81. Explaining the reasons for the losses in the opium factories, the
Chairman, Central Board of Excise and Customs stated that the produc-
tion of opium depended on its demand. Opium was produced for export
and for medicinal purposes. “So if demand falls (there are certain overhead
charges which remain more or less static) the cost of production goes up.”
The price of opium abroad was regulated by the price that was charged by
the competitors. The export price of opium in recent years had been going
down successively. The cost of production in India consisted of two fac-
tors, namely, the amount that was paid to the cultivators and the staff who
werc cmployed for looking after the collection and manufacture of opium.
“in 1965 wec had produced relatively a small quantity. This vear we have
aimost doubled it. That is due to demand abroad. This vear the cost
of rroduction will automatically come down.” In reply tn a gquestion,
the witness stated that there was loss in 1965-66. In 1966-67, there was
an overall profit of Rs. 1.14* crores.  On being asked whether the opium
was cxported at a price lower than the cost of productiom. the witness
stoted Not after devaluation. We sell in dollars.  The rupees value has
gone up. It is a good forcien exchange carner in s own wov., We
carned 4 crores nearly in {oreign eachance.”™

1.82. The Committee note that the declining trend in profits in these
factories in 1963-64 to 1965-66, has given place to a substantial margim
of profit in 1966-67 devaluation. The Committee suerest that Government
should make 2 carcful assessment of the future demand for the export of
opium products for medicinal and other uses so that the production of
opium and its products and the working of the factories can be suitably
regulated to achieve the best possible results.

Costnge system-—para 3.

1.83. (a) Under costing system introduced in 1925 cost of munutac-
turc of optum is arrived at by taking into account the quantily of products
estimated to be manufactured instead of the actual quantity produced.

1.84. The following observations ar¢ made in this connection:—

(i) The system adopted by the factory docs not indicate the true
cost of production.

(i) The abkari losses (i.e. manufacturing losses) continue to form
part of closing stock till the sanction for their write off is

PR, 1,14 vrores according ty Audit



26

received. The manufacturing losses for the years 1954-5§
to 1962-63 included in the closing balance of cxport opium:
for the period ending September, 1964 amounted to
1,36,761 Kgs. of the value of Rs, 58,46 lakhs. The ficti~
tious closing balance resulting from the inclusion therein
of the manufacturing losses completely vitiates the cost of
production worked out by the Department.

(iii) The non-adjustment of the manufacturing losses in the Profit
and Loss Account results in inflation of profits and this in
turn increases the amount of ‘Capital’ as profits arc adjusted
to ‘Capital’ in Departmental Undertakings.  With the
increase in the amount of ‘Capital’ the liability of interest
charges goes up leading to higher cost of production.

(iv) For the purpose of Profit and Loss Account, the closing stock
of the semi-finished alkaloids is valued at 9/20th of the
selling price of the drugs manufactured therefrom, whereas
in the Production Account closing stock is valued on a
different basis.

1.85. As regards items (i), (iit) and (iv} the Ministry have stated (Feb-
ruary. 1967) that action has been mmtiated to have the costing svstem
examined by the Cost Accounts Officer in the Ministry of Finance. Re-
garding item (ii), it has been stated that “the question of writing off of
losses is under active consideration of the Government and as soon as
losscs are written off the closing balance column will represent truer
picture.”

1.86. (b) No standards for evaluating the operationz! efhciency have
been laid down in respect of factories at Neemuch and Mandsaur.  Certain
experiments regarding operational processes hike drying of opium witheut
stirring. mixing of opium, stamping of opium cakes, ote. were undertaken
from time to time. but these have not reached uny conclusive stage so
far (November, 1966).

1.87. The Committee desired to know whether the examination of the
costing system by the Cost Accounts Officer had since been completed.
The Chairman, Central Board of Excise and Customs stated that the officet
had completed the examination and had sent a report.  The officer had
come to the conclusion that the method followed by the Department vas
by and large correct.

1.88. On being asked about the basis on which the cultivator was paid,
the witness stated “We compare it with other casn crops. We calculate
how much profit he will make by growing it. FEvery year we hold a con-
ference to go into the question how much arca is to be licensed and what
is the price that will be remuncrative for him and on that basis we fix
the payment.”



27

1.89, The Committee enquired whether any decision had been taken
‘@m regard to the write off of losses, the witness stated “So far as writing
off is concerned, the matter is under active consideration of the Govern-
ment and we wanted the Narcotics Commissioner to go into the questicn
wvery carefully before we took action to write them off. His report has
jest come and it is under our consideration.”

1.90. The Committee desired to know as to when the standards for
evaluating the operational efficiency in respect of the factories at Neemuch
and Mandsaur were expected to be evolved. The Chairman, Central
Board of Excisc and Customs stated “We keep on experimenting all the
tianc whether we can improve the system either in drying or packing and
so on. This question refers to cxperiments which had been conducted at
Mandsaur at that point of time. Even in Ghazipur we have for example,
dane 1csearch about the effect of fertilisers on the morphine content of
poppy. We have been experimenting with various kinds of containers
whether they absorb morphine. So far as these two-three experiments
(st Mandsaur) arc concerned, no definite conclusions could be reached.”

1.91. The Committee note that under the costing system mtroduced fa
1925 the cost of manafacture of opium is arrived at by taking into account
the guantity of products estimated to be manufactured instead of the actual
quemtity produced. This svstem is defective as:

(D i does not indicate the true cost of production;

(iii) the abkari losses (i.e. manufacturing losses) continge to form
part of closing stock till the sanction for write off is receiv-
ed:

{iii) the non-adjustment of the manufacturing losses in the Profit and
Loss Accouant results in inflation of profits and this in turn
increases the amount of capital as profits are adjosted to
capital in departmentsl undertakings; and

(iv) for the purpose of Profit and Loss Account, the closing stock of
the semi-finished alkaloids is valued at 9/20th of the selling
price of the drugs manufactured therefrom, whereas in the
Production Account closing stock is valued on a different
basis.

1.92. It is evident that all these factors are bound to affect i various
ways the Profit and Loss Accounts of these Undertakings. The Committee
Bape that Government will take suitable measures, in consultation with the
Cent Accounts Department of the Ministry of Finance, to resolve all these
smemalics and vnsure the prepari-tion of the Profit and Loss Accounts on

——2-—dsou and acceptable basis. Governmemt should also take early
sefion shout writiag off the manufacturing losses in the light of the recemt
Rapert of the Narcotic Commissioner.

1.93. The Commitice would like the Depariment to imtensify s re-
ssawch to lmprove operational processes for the drying and mixing of opiem
and the ~-—_— ol oplam 0 as to improve operational efficiency.

499 (Aii) LS--3. i



Cost of productiom— para 4.

1.94. (i) The following table indicates the output and cost of producuon of- the major products of the

factories for the four accounting periods ending- March, 1965:—

Year ending 30-9-64

Half year ending 31-3-6%

* Yedr ending 30-9-62 Year ending 30-9-63
Outpur Cost of Output Cost of Qutput Cost of Output Cost of
production production production production.
Kgs. Rs. Kgs. Rs. Kgs. Rs. Kgs. Rs.
Export opium
Ghazipur factory 1,96,745 59-60  5.00,587 6302 301,077 68-94  2,76,117 67-01:
Neemueh factory . . . 1,85, 112 s8-28 1,53,970 64-19 1,54,037 66-33- Not available. =
Mandssur factory §3,213 61-2% 1,10,268 65-76 Do.
Bxcise opium (Ghazipur) 2,104 4960 2,219 41-37 3,097 9509 *
Mudicmal opaon-{Ghazipur)
g oEL B o3% W &R ®ew
Alkaloids (Ghagipsr
Mortphine and Morphine sait 21§ 522-37 246 52714 302 523-96 246 52276
Codeine and Codeine salt, 2,081 43166 2,111 544-20 2,896 49733 1,420 ‘ 69080
Eihyl Morphine Hydro chloride 234 59166 217 80836 283 75830 180 638 $ -

* The-production sccounts-of excise opium and export opium were amalgamated dusing the period ending 318t March, 1965,



29

(@) Export opium
1.95. The increase in the cost of production of export opium during
the years 1962-63 and 1963-64 was mainly due to the high cost of ' raw
opium, production of larger quantities of inferior opium, increase in the
rate of dearness allowance given to the employees and in interest charges,
efc.
(b) Excise opium
1.96. It will be seen that the unit cost of production of excise opiuma
in Ghdzipur factory went up from Rs. 41.37 per Kg. in 1962-63 to
Rs. 95.09 per Kg. in 1963-64. The increase was primarily due to dis-
proportionate allocation of overheads to the closing stocks daring the two
years. The Ministry have stated (February, 1967) that “the accounts of
excise and export opium have been amalgamated with effect from 1st Octo-
ber, 1964.”
(¢) Medicinal opium
1.97. The increase in the cost of production of medicinal opium dur-
ing 1962-63 and 1963-64 was generally due to increase in the cost of raw
opium, manufacturing charges, etc.
(d) Alkaloids

1.98. During the ycars 1962-63 and 1963-64 large quantities of good
opium were used for the manufacture of semi-refined morphine and semi-
refined codeine resulting in high cost of production of the end products.
There was also a general increase in the other charges.

(i) Increase in district charges at Ghazipur factory

1.99. The average cost of raw opium purchased from licensed culti-
vators includes the district charges which are incurred in connection with
the cultivation and collection of opium. The district charges for Banaras
opium went up from Rs. 1.45 per Kg. in 1961-62 to Rs. 3.50 per Kg. in
1963-64 owing to employment of staff in excess of the norm laid down
in the Opium Manual.

The Ministry have stated (February, 1967) as follows:—

“It is conceded that there has been some surplus staff. Unlike
other commercial commodities, opium cultivation is strictly
controlled in the light of demandicarry over stock. Inter-
national Bodies like Narcotics Commission, Drug Advisory
Board, etc. exercise strict control over the operations con-
nected with the narcotics. A certain amount of excess staff,
therefore, becomes unavoidable when the output is low.. ...
Major portion of the excess staff is permanent and steps
are being taken to adjust them to the best advantage of the
Government and to utilise them on prevention duties.”



30

1.100. The Committee drew the attention of the Chairman, Central
Board of Excise and Customs to the Table on page 271 of the Audit Re-
pert (Commercial), 1967 and pointed out that the cost of prodaction of
the export opium, medicinal opium (1.M.O. cake) and Alkaloids Mor~
phine and Morphine Salt and Ethyl Morphine Hydro-chloride during
1965-66 had increased over that for the half year ending 31st March, 1965
notwithstanding the increase in the output and enquired the reasons for
the increase in the cost of production. The witness stated that “So far as
opium itself is concerned, it goes up a little when the area under cultivation
or production of opium comes down. They add up to the cost.” In 1966-
67 the cost of production of the opium at Ghazipur had come down to Rs.
65.10 per kg. as compared to the cost of production of Rs, 67.01 per kg.
the half vear ending 31st March, 1965,

1.101. In reply to a question. the witness stated that the district char-
gee referred o establishment charges. Establishment charges, freight for
bringing the opium from the individual, cultivators and also the handling
charges were generally included in the district charges.

1.102. The Committee understand from Audit that the cost of produc-
tion of the various products manufactured by the three factories during the
vear ending 31st March, 1966, was as follows:—

Out-put  Cost of

production
per Kg.
Kgs. Rs.
Export Opium.
Ghazipur Factory . i : . . 3,84.042 68-00
Neemuch Factory . : . . . . 133324 62-03
Mandsaur Factory . . : . . 89,037 60-29
Mcdicinal Opium (Ghogi pur’
(1) IMO Powder . . ) . . . 4,356 74°02
(ii) IMO Cake . . . . . . 1,648 64- 66
Alkaloids (Gla ipur) .
Morphine and Morphine Salt . . . 278 £97-33
Cedeine and Codeine Salt . . . . 2,731 638-18

Ethy! Morphine Hydro-chloride . . . 346 801-53




31

1L.103. It is obsexved that the cost of production of export opium,
Medicinal opium (IMO Cake) and Alkaloids (Morphine and Morphime sait
and Ethyl Morphine Hydrochloride) during 1965-66 had increased over that
for the half year emding 31st March, 1965, notwithstanding the imcrease in
the outpst.

1.104. The Committee would like the Department to take the holp of
the Indism Coumncll of Agricultural Research in order to improve the yield
amd quality of opiam.

1.105. The Committee uote that the Department bave “conceded that
there has been some surplus stafi” and that this is ome of the maim reasons
for the imcrease im district charges. The Committee would like Govern-
meut 6o review carelully the stremgth of the staff in consultation with the
State Government so as to effect economy consistently with security comsi-
derations.

1.106. Opium losses occur because of adhesion. assay variation and
handling at various stages, for instance, in procuring. storing, drying, etc.
The loss is not worked out at each stage. The table below indicates the
manufacturing and storage losses (in terms of percentage) over and above
the normal prescribed limits and their value during the three veurs end-
ing September, 1964:—

(@) Ghazipur factory

Year Year Year

ending ending ending

30-9-1962 30-9-1963 30-9-1964

Manufacturing loss

Actual loss . . ) . 3129 2-62°%, The manufacturing
losses  have not
Loss beyond prescribed limit 1-12%, 0-62%, been workel out
(2%, after 1962-63. The
Value of loss beyond prescri- 3-22 1-63 manufacturing losses
bed limit (Rupees in takhs) during the  yvew-

1954-55 v 1GH3-61
ranged betwean i-71
per cent and 2 439%,.

1.107. The Ministry have stated (Fcbruary, 1967) that “the cir-
cumstances under which losses have risen to 4.4} per cent. are under in-

vestigation.”



32
(lv) Neemuch aed Maduur faceries

" 1.108.
Neemuch Mandsaur
30-9-1962 30-9-1963 30-9-1964 30-9-1962 30-9-1963 30-9-1964
Manufacturing and storage loss.
Actyal loss 5:03%  5'99%  4°39%  4'17%  5°68%  3-56%
Laess beyond prescrib-
ellimit(3-5%) 1°53% 2:49% 0-89%, 1:67% 2-189% 0 06%,

Valye of loss beyond

prescribed  limit
(Rupees in Lakhs) 1°71 229 0§52 1-06 054 004
ey Transit losses
1.109. During Apnil. 1963 Mandsaur factory despatched 20,521 Kgs.

of up-graded opium to Ghazipur factory against which the latter acknow-
ledged only 18,797 Kgs. The value of the quantity of 1,724 Kgs. not
received amounted to Rs. 1.13 lakhs (approximately). The Ministry have

stated (Febrnary, 1967) as follows:—

“The Deputy Narcotics Commissioner has reported that according

1.110.

to the practice then in vogue, dried opium consignments re-
ceived from Mandsaur and Neemuch factories were not pre-
viously weighed bag-wise and sampled immediately on  re-
ceipt. The quantity at 70 C of such dried opium was deter-
mined at the time of packing in the Akbari Section. As such
the loss noticed in the consignment sent from Mandsaur is not
the total transit loss only. It is attributed to turn of scale,
assay variation and to some extent transit loss, The correct
practice of weighing the bag on receipt is now being followed.”

Sanction of the write-off of the losses mentioned in sub-paras

(a) to {c) above is still (December, 1966) awaited.



3

1.111. The Committee desired to know (i) the circumstances under
‘which the manufacturing losses had gonme up in 196263 and (ii) whether
tlle investigation in regard to the circumstances under which the manu-
facturing losses had risen to 4.43 per cent had been completed. The Chair-
man, Central Board of Excise and Customs stated, “An enquiry was
made. We have collected statistics oyer a period of ten to twelve years.
These losses have been varying from about 2 per cent to 4.4 per cent and
the average comes to about 3.2 per cent. The rcasons for the losses are
-due to various difficulties in assay, in weighment and so on.”

1.112. In reply to a question the witness stated that upto the limit
of two per cent the field officers had been given powers to waive the loss.
“Beyond that, they have to come to Government. We can then make a
thorough enquiry if we so desire.”

1.113. The Chairman, Central Board of Excise and Customs stated
that the opium was transported under security guards. “Unfortunately, it
was weighed only when the opium was being packed.” “This was a natural
Joss and not only transit loss. The loss may have occurred on account of
difference in weighment. This is a sticky substance. The sample from
the same bag can be different at different levels. There are also some-
times differences in what is called ‘assay’. Some loss comes in transit
in the wagon itself. When a wagon starts from the other end. the opium
is kept duly sealed. If weighment had been donc at both ends, as soon
as it reached the destination. we could have known as to whether there
was loss in transit in the opium’s weight.”

1.114. In reply to a question. the witness stated “Some new system
has been recently introduced and we hope that this uncertainty (regardingc
transit loss) will be eliminated.”

I.115. In a note (Appendix 1) furnished at the instance of the Com-
mittce. the Ministry of Finance have stated that “Opium being an ex-
wemely viscous substance. some irrecoverable loss at different stages in its
handling is inevitable. It is also difficult to keep any accurate quantity
account of opium in terms of weight. as its weight varies from layer to layer
and cven at different spots of the same layer in a vat depending on the
moisture content.  The losses may be attributed to the following factors:—

(1) Loss due to oozing out of opium from bags.
(2) Handling of opium at different stages.

(3) Sticking of opium to the bags. vats and floors, trays and to the
hands and feet of workers.



(4)

(3)

1.116.

34

Difficulty in making the opium thoroughly homogenous withe
the result that it is difficult to ascertain the cofrect moistuse
content of the lot as a whole, the moisture content varying i
different layers thereof.

Errors in sampling or chemical analysis for determination of
moisture content.

It would be observed from the above that both because of the

nature of the material and because of the naturc of processing to which i
is subjected, some irrecoverable loss becomes inevitable. In  the facto-
ries, adequate security arrangements exist and as such. chances of pilfecage

are remote.

1.117.

L1}

In regard to the reasons for losses in manufacturing, th: Mim-

istry have stated that “In Abkari Section. the manufacturing losses occer
at the following stages:—

(i) Sun-drying —Some opium leaks out from the joints and cre-

vices of the trays or at the time of stirfing of opium manw-
ally. Though every attempt i< made to prevent such losses
vet it is inevitable.

(iiy Handling and Adhesion losses.—Some wastage of opiun: takes

(iii)

(iv)

1.118.

place at the time of kneading and cutting into loaves. Crpiusm
being a sticky substance gets adhered to the hands and fzet of
the workers and various implements used.

Loss due 1o assay variation.—Variation in assay means varia-
tion in the consistence of opium as determined at the tmie of
receipt of opium in Abkari and again determined at ti:: time
of issue after manufacturc. Sometimes even at th: same
stage if different samples are drawn, different results may be
arrived at. This is because of the fact that the opium i+ plas-
tic in nature and being an agricultural produce is not homoge-
nous in composition.”

Cther losses—Opium trickles down from the trays whem
shifted from one place to another for exposure o
while the hard operation is carricd out. losses alse occar
when the broken trays are taken up for re-conditioning or re-
pairing. New trays utilised in the Abkari Yard absosh some
quantity of opium. The opium which cannot be scrapped
out of such travs results in further loss.

Besides, some opium is also lost during the rains whan the

oozing from the trays flow with water and are swept away making any re--
covery impossible.”



35

1.119. In regard to the manufacturing loss being in excess of the
prescribed limit of 2 per cent the Ministry of Finance have statzd that
“Figures of losses in manufacture in Ghazipur Factory during the period
from 1954-55 to 1962-63 are as under:

Year Manufacturing Value Percentage

loss percent- of Inss

age 9o° wicl:

reference

tothe

QiddiiTity

handed

1954-55 . . . 252-611~ Mds. 2829218y 241
1955-56 : : : 258-813x Mds. 31763204 3:33
1956-57 . . 362-7144  Mds. 38419373 230
1957-58 . . . 574-4137  Mds. 109229590 442
1958-59 . . . §65-978:  Md:. 11,20.641-58 4-08
1959-60 . .. 6936239 Mds. 13,735,473 65 4°37
1960-61 . . : 2297378 Md.. 1.73.688 64 171
1961-62 . .. 15681-555 Kaoo 895746043 312
1962-63 . . . 10.907-959 Ke< 6.88,199-70 2-62
68,26,583-58 337
Siwvarage)

1.120.  In regard to the reasons for losses in storage, the Minotry of

Finance have stated that “Opium is handled at differcnt stages in Maichana,
viz: ¢

1. Dumping of optum from opium bags to the storage \aiis;

2. Scrapping of opium bags;

3. Transferring of opium {rom main vats to mixing va::
4.  Sampling in Import Section and Malkhana;

5. Issuing to the manufacturing sections: and

6.

Opium is also handled by the workers of Malkhany 1o pre-
vent growth of fungus.

All the above operations are responsible for some loss of opium.”

1.121.  As regards the reasons for losses in transit, the Ministry  of
Finance have stated that “Opium purchased in the States of M.P. and
Rajasthan are taken directly to the factory at Ghazipur. since the bulk of
the opium is procesped at this fuactory and cxported through the port of



36 -

-Calcytta. However, about 100 tonnes of opium puxchased in the M.P.—
Rajasthan area is processed at the factory at Mandsaur. Prevr,ously, sqx;ne
opium used to be processed at the factory at Neemuych also. As bulk of
the opium supplied to customers abroad is dcspatched from Ghazipur, the

- opium processed at Mandsaur/Neemch has to be transported to Ghazipur
unless it is despatched directly for export through the port of Bombay at
the request of the buyer. Where processed opium is transported from
Mandsaur/Neemuch to Ghazipur, the packages are sealed and the con-
signments are escorted by armed guards in sealed wagons. The question
of pilferage in transit is therefore ruled out. However, some difference in
weight between the weight recorded at the time of despatch from Mand-
saur/Neemuch and the weight recorded at the time of receipt at Ghazipur,
is usually noticed.”

1.122. The Committee would like to draw attention to the wide
variations in the percentage of losses on the quantities handled. . It
varied from 1.719, in 1960-61 to 4.42 in 1957-58. The ‘Committee
consider that as the factors responsible for the losses, viz. sum-drying.
handling and adhesion losses, assay variations are common from year
to year, there might have been other peculiar factors which markedly
increased the percentage of losses in one year as compared to another.
The Committee suggest that action may be taken on the following lines
to reduce losses:

(i) Loss statements for each of the factories should be prepared
on a yearly basis, as was being done till 1962-63. The loss
occurring at various stages of handling and manufactore
should be located and compared with the norm which may
be prescribed by Government for losses at different stages of
handling and production. Where the losses are markedly high,
full investigations shouold bhe carried out withont delay to locate
the reasons and take remedial action.

(ii) As regards losses in transit Goverpment should improve the
arrangements for the packing and transport of opium, elimi-
nate esrors im weighment by ensurimg that weighing scales are
accurate and in general tighten security arrangements.

(iii) The Committee would also like Government to imteusify
xesearch 50 as $o rednce Josses in mam ~z'yre to the mintmem.
H mecessary, the help of the Council of Scientific and Indue-
txial Reosearch may be taken in this behalf.



37

~ L123. Jt ig ppderstood from Audit that the matter regardmg the rise

in &hﬁ pescentage of losses to 4.42 per cent and the qt;;snon whethcr any
porm should be prescribed is being referred to an Enquiry Comnﬂttec
The Compmittee will like tp be furnished with a copy of the report of the
Enquiry Committee as well as of the action taken thereon.®

Stores—Para 6.

1.124. The closing stock of stores at the end of the four accounting
periods ending 31st March, 1965 is indicated below:—

{Rupecs in lakhs)

30-9-1962 30-9-1963 30-9-1964 31-3-1965

Raw opium : .
Ghazipur 15665 17426 178-30 g7:09
Nceemuch . 89-90 89-04 $7°44 39-61
- Mandiaur . 57-62 45-88 1165
Sundry Stores.
Ghazipur . . . 1-64 239 465 4-60
Neemuch . . . 0-12 0-05 003 c-o8

Ghazipur factory

1.125. (i) Physical verification of stock required to be carried out
annually was not conducted for the last four years. The Ministry have
stated (February, 1967) as follows:—

“So far as opium is concerned monthly stock estimation is done
and the report is submitted by the Factory regarding the
book balance and stock as estimated. As regards general
stores it appears that there was administrative lapse. The
Deputy Nareatics Commissioner has now taken steps to verify
the stock.”

(iv) An air-conditioning plant purchased in September, 1954 at a cost
of Rs. 15,200 for maintaining the temperature inside the opium store room
at 70 F. and relative humidity at 45 per cent. to 50 per cent. for which an
additional expenditure of Rs. 2,390 on the provision of false ceiling and
air-tight room was incurred has not so far (February, 1967) been put to
use. The Ministry have stated (February, 1967) that the Director Gene-
ral, Supplies and Dispmals has directed the supplier to rectify the defects
and put the plant into commission.



38

1.126. The Committee pointed out that physical verification of stores.
had not been conducted for the last four years in the Ghazipur Factory.
The Chairman, Central Board of Excise and Customs stated “Unfortu-
nately, that is a fact. This has now been done. It has revealed certain
surpluses and some minuses- But, the whole thing is being reconciled
now.”

1.127. In regard to sub-para (iv) of Para 6, the Ministry of Finance
have furnished a chronological note (Appendix 11) indicating the cir-
cumstances leading to the non-commissioning of the air-conditioning plant.
The Ministry of Finance have stated that “Drugs geaerally deteriorate if
they are not kept in a cool and dry atmosphere. It is also esseatial that
pollution of drugs should be prevented during the stage of packing. This
can be casured if the room is air-conditioned. It was in view of ihese
considerations that the Director of Medical and Health Services, U.P.
Lucknow, advised the Department as carly as 1953 to arrange for an air-
conditioned room for the purpose of packing and storage of these drugs.
There have been no complaints from the public in regard to the yuality
of drugs supplied but this is probably because there is a seller’s markst for
these drugs owing to the chronic shortage. In this conncction. it may be
mentioned that as Government is a monopoly producer of these d:ugs, it
becomes all the more essential to guard against any criticism about the
standard and quality of the drugs manufactured. Such standard and qua-
lity comtrol can be maintained during periods of long storage only through
the use of an air-conditioned room for such storage.”

1.128. “The indent for the purchase of an air-conditioning pliat was
placed with the D.G.S. & D. on 20-1-1954. The D.G.S. & D.
approved the tender of Mis. Bombay Ammonia and Refrigeration Co.
Ltd., and placed the contract with the firm on 20.5.1954. The Depart-
ment felt as early as 5.6.1954 that the type of starter included in the ac-
cepted tender would not serve our purpose and that an automatic self-
starter fitted with an overload release device should be used instead There
was some correspondence between the D.G.S. & D. and the firm aad the
D.G.S. & D. and the Department till 11.3.1955 when the Erector of the
firm first visited Ghazipur to start the crection work of the plan* He,
however, left for Delhi on 16.3.1955 and later requested further time for
erection. Thercafter there was further correspondence. Ulitimately on
11.7.1955, the Department informed the D.G.S. & D. that whea the air-
conditioned room was tested by the firm's engineer, the required tempe-
rature of 70 F and the required relative humidity between 45 and 50 per
cent could not be maintained. From this it appears that the fact that the
equipment as supplied by the firm was defective in practice was first noticed
some time about July, 1955 even though it was felt by the Department as



39

early as June, 1954 that the plant might not work satisfactorily without an
automatic starter.”

1.129. “The contracting firm has not yet commissioned the plant in
spite of considerable correspondence with them. As the firm have still
failcd to hand over the equipment in perfect working condition and have
thus failed to perform the terms of the contract, the D.G.S. & D., after
con<ulting the Ministry of Law have written to the firm on 25-10-1967,
asking them to: R

(a) pay back the sum of Rs. 17,000 received by them, with interest
at the usual Government rate thereon for the period for which
the amount was with the firm;

(b) remove the equipment within one month of the date of issue
of the letter; and

(c) pay storage charges for the period the equipment was in the
consignee’s custody.” ‘

1.130. The Committee regret to note that physical verification of
stock was not conducted in the Ghazipur factory for the last four ‘years.
The physical verification conducted nmow has revealed certain surpluses
and certain shortages. The Committee expect Government to take meces-
sary remedial action and ensure that in future verifications are conducted
after prescribed intervals im regard to stocks im all the three factories so as
to check misuse or malpractice,

1.131, The Committce are surprised that the air-conditioning plant
which was installed in 1955 has not become operative and that it &s only
now after a lapse of twelve years that Government have written to the
suppliers asking them to refund the amount received and to remove the
equipment. The Committee hope that the matter will now be fimalised
without further delay and that proper air-conditioning facilities will be
provided at the earliest, to prevent deterioration and poflutionl of opium
drugs during packing. The Commiftee would like to be informed of the
action taken in the matter as also of the progress of recovery of fhe
amount from the sappliers.



CHAPTER I

MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS

(DEPARTMENT Of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT)
Non-maintenance of proforma accounts—Para 40—pages 54-58.

Under Section 3 of the Salt Cess Act, 1953, a cess in the nature of an
excisé duty is being levied on all salt manufactured in India, and under Sec-
tiont 4 ibid, the proceeds of the duty after deductioh of the cost of collection,
are to be utilised for meeting the expenses incurred by Government on the
Salt Organisation and on the mecasures taken in connection with the manu-
facture, supply and distribution of salt.

2.2. The following table shows the receipts on account of cess and ex-
penditure. during the five years ended with 1965-66:—

(In lakks of ripees).

Excens of
Year. Receipts Expenditure receipts
LVer

expenditure
1961-62 . . ) . . 83:83 4724 36-59
196263 , : : : : 8375 4322 4053
1963-64 . : : . : 86-97 39-32 4765
1964-65 : : - . . 83-84 56-27 2757
1965-65 . . . . . 9614 60-04 36-10
Toral . : : . 43353 246-09 1R8 .44

2.3. No pro-forma accounts of the receipts on account of cess and the
expenditure therefrom, as required under Rule 18 (1) of the Salt Cess Rules,
1964, had been prepared so far (December, 1966) by the Salt Corimissioner,
although the form for the same was finalised as early as in 1959. Govern~
ment had stated (December, 1966) that the question of setting up a Statutory
Cess Board was under consideration, that a regular cess account would be

"maintained when the Board was established, and that the Salt Commissionet
had been instructed to maintain the accounts in the prescribed pro-forma
from the year 1966-67 onwards, notwithstanding the fact that there is no
separate Cess Fund in existence.

40



41

2.4, The Secretary, Ministry of Industrial Developiment and Company
Affairs stated during evidence, that the requirement for the preparation of
the proforma accounts arose not in 1959 but in June, 1964 when the Salt
Cegs Kules were amended, and that the proforma accounts were not required
earlier. The witness added that it was an omission on the part of the Salt
Department in not having prepared the proforma accounts since 1964.

2.5. In regard to the responsibility and action taken against the de-
faulters, the Secrctary stated that it was for the Salt Commissioner to have
bad them prepared and that they had been asked to be more careful in
future. The accounts for the current year were under preparation. He
further explained that the proforma accounts were actually thought of in
connection with setting up the Salt Cess Fund and since the fund was not
established the Salt Department thought that the proforma accounts were to
be maintained only when the Salt Cess Fund was created as such. He said
further, “Since the fund was not created, they overlooked this requirement,
and [ think it was a clear oversight on their part.”

2.6. The Committee hope that pro-forma accounts of the receipts om
account of Cess and the expenditure therefrom wifl now be maintained as
required under Rule 18(1) of the Salt Cess Rules, 1964.

2.7. In regard to accumulation of the collected Cess with no commen-
surate expenditure on the objectives envisaged in the Act. the witness stated
that the Ministry was aware of this imbalance and had, therefore, had several
discussions with the Salt Commissioner for revision of procedures and other
details to equalise expenditure with income from the cess.

2.8. The representative of the Ministry elaborated that in regard to the
expenditure out of the Cess, rules were to be framed for disbursing the
money for improvement of Salt industry. A Committee headed by the then
Minister of Industries soon after the Act was passed recommended appoint-
ment of a Central Salt Board. In 1962, in one meeting, the Cabinet decided
that such a Board should be formed, but in another meeting in 1962 itself,
it decided that there was no need for it. Therefore the rules could not be
framed till that time. They were ultimately framed in June, 1964. As
there were considerable difficulties in obtaining sanction for monev for deve-
lopment activitics the question about forming such a Board was again dis-
cussed in 1966. As a result of these discussions between the Ministries of
Industry and Finance some improvements in the procedure were made and
it was decided to give trial to the revised procedure and if it did not work,
the proposal to set up a Central Salt Board would be pursued. The witness
added that during the past few months many of the proposals for grants for
development purposes proposed by the Ministry of Industrial Development
were approved by the Ministry of Finance. He said, “It is felt that for
sometime we should watch the results before reviving the proposal to form
a Board”.



42

2.9,  Asked when the Cess was levied, the witness stated that the origi-
al cess in the nature of an excise duty was introduced in 1948 when the
salt duty was abolished. Keeping in view the original intentions of the
Gandhi-Irwin Pact, certain exemptions were given. It was later found that
the decision to exempt smaller work might not be legal which was legalised
by the Salt Cess Act, 1953. There were several objectives behind levying
the cess. such as, to bear the expenditure of the department which was to
assist in the development of this industry, to give grants for increased pro-
ducticn to make the country self-sufficient, to promote exports and to im-
prove the quality of salt in the smallscale works.

2.10. In regard to the assistance rendered by the Salt Department to
small-tcale manufacturers of salt to improve quality, increase production and
in general make their product competitive both in price and in quality, the
Depariment of Industrial Development have, at the instance of the Com-
mittce. furnished a note which is reproduced below:

“The small-scale manufacturers of salt are encouraged to consolidate
their holdings so that their manufacturing area can form into a
compact block with consequential improvements both in quality
and quantity. If any assistance for realigning their holdings is
necded by them, this is provided free of charge and they are
advised on how best to lay out their salt works on scientific lines
with a view to improving quality. Whenever any area in a
multiple licensee factory is released, preference in leasing the
area is given to the adjacent licensee so that the area of his
holding increases and he is enabled to produce more salt eco-
nomically. Common scrvices like brine supply channels etc.
are kept free of siltation so as to ensure constant and uninter-
rupted supplv of brine to the small-scalec manufactnrers and
help increase in production.”

“*Even in the day to day manufacture, our Inspectors and other super-
visory staff who are technically qualified to guide them in the
manufacture of Salt, visit their salt works and advise them on
how to eliminate impurities and to progressively improve quality
of salt. This guidance is also given free of charge. They are
given necessary guidance in the recovery of gypsum in the pre-
crystallisers and to get better salt by washing their produce
after scraping and heaping it in the pans etc. They are also
advised to eliminate bitterns at regular intervals whereby the
quality of salt would improve. Small-scale manufacturers are
also provided the facilities of free analysis of salt samples
whereby it can be determined whether the salt manufactured by



43

them is upto the standard or otherwise. In order to demonst-
rate scientific methods of manufacturing good quality salt with
a view to improve its quality, the Salt Department started a
number of Model Salt Farms at important salt producing centres.
These farms functioned successfully for about 15 years or so
during which period the manufacturers received detailed techni-
cal advice and practical guidance in scientific lay-out of salt
works, technique of salt manufacture and recovery of by-
products etc. These proved to be very educative and by and
large, the salt manufacturers appreciated the importance of re-
alignment of salt works. In due course of time, it was felt that
these Model Farms are no longer required to be maintained and
they had amply justified their existence. These were, therefore,
progressively closed but there is no gain-saying the fact that the
establishment of these Farms did help to educate the small-scale
manufacturers appreciably in following scientific methods of
manufacturing salt with a view to improve its quality.”

“Small-scale manufacturers are regularly advised to form themselves
into Co-operative Societies so as to get the benefit of help both
from the Centre and the State. By taking on loan the services
of an Officer of the Co-operative Department from the Govern-
mcnt of Maharashtra, a set of model by-laws were also framed
for the guidance of prospective co-operative Societies of small-
scale manufacturers. As a result of thesc efforts, as many as
88 Co-operative Societies are at present engaged in the manu-
facture of salt. A seminar on the Salt Co-operatives on an all
India basis was also organised at Surendranagar in Gujrrat in
Junuary, 1966 with a view to highlight the problems faced by
the small scale and Co-operative Societies and to find out their
satisfactory solutions.”

“The Small-scale manufacturers are fully exempt from the levy of
cess on salt under the Salt Cess Act, 1953, which. at present.
is Rs. 3.50 per tonne of salt produced and issued. This
exemption affords a very substantial financial assistance to the
small scale sectors and enables them to compete successfully
with the major sector of this industry.”

- “This helps them a great deal in competing with major licensees.
. One of the objects of the salt cess is to carry out works for the
benefit of the salt manufacturers and for the labour working in
the salt works. In respect of small-scale manufacturers, cost of
these works is borne by the Salt Department to the extent of
2|3rd as against a much lesser proportion in respect of major
139 (Ail) 1S+



44

licensees. Thus, the incidence of development and labour wel-
fare works on the small-scale manufacturers is comparatively
much less.”

“Small-scale manufacturers comprise generally of people belonging
to labour class and. therefore, various welfare measures like
rest sheds, drinking water facilities etc. are provided to them in
preference to major salt units.”

2.11. Asked whether the cess was to be a source of income to Govern-
ment as the expenditure therefrom was always less than the collections, the
witness said, “That is not something on which I can express a view”, and
added that it was an excise duty proceeds of which accrued to the General
Revenues.

2.12. The Secretary stated that they were not considering lowering the
quantum of cess but ways and means of increasing the developmental ex-
penditure, The expenditure had been increasing from Rs. 40 lakhs in 1963-
64 to Rs. 60 lakhs in 1965-66. The witness added. “Wc are trying to
catch up.”

2.13. The Committee pointed out to the witness that apart from tech-
nicalities one had to go to the intention of the law and that Mahatma
Gandhiji had very strong feelings on this subject of a duty on salt. In case
the proceeds of the cess could not be expended for the specified purposes.
the obvious course was to cut down the rate of cess which could be en-
hanced later if the money could be utilised for developmental purposes. The
Secretary agreed that this could be one solution and added that the other
alternative would be to maintain a separate fund to ensure continuity of ex-
penditure out of balances left over from previous years.

2.14.  Section 4 of the Salt Cess Act, 1953 provides:

“The proceeds of the duty levied under this Act, reduced by the cost
of collection as determined by the Central Government, shall, if
Parliament by appropriation made by law in this behalf so pro-
vides, be utilised on all or any of the following objects, namely:

(a) meeting the expenditure incurred in connection with the salt
organisation maintained by the Central Government;

(b) meeting the cost of measures taken in connection with the
manufacture, supply and distribution of salt by Union agenc-
ies and the regulation and control of the manufacture, supply

and distribution of salt by other agencies; and in particular
measures for:—

(i) the establishment and maintenance of research stations and
model salt farms;



45
(ii) the establishment, maintenance and expansion of salt fac-
tories;
(iii) fixing the grades of salt;
(iv) promoting and encouraging co-operative effort among
manufacturers of salt; and

(v) promoting the welfare of labour employed in the salt in-
dustry. '
2.15. The Department of Industrial Development have, at the instance

of the Committee, furnished a statement showing the expenditure incurred
by the Salt Department on these counts which is reproduced below:

items T& 1T Ttem 111 ltem 1V ItemV
Year I
Eett, and  Hetabliskment, Promating  Promoting
MNteNn NCe  mintenance and the welfarc of
alrewenschoand expan-  cncoureging iabour cm-
station sion of ~alt  co-oprrative ployved in
and madel fuctories effort salt industry
<alt farme, among
fixing the mannfrcturers
arades of ol sait
Lalt
Rs. Rs. R-.
1963-64 : : 38.20% 6,79,619 Nil. 14,459
1964-65 : : 24.840 8.13.683 Nil. 7,458
1965-66 , . 26,101 6.39.45.4 Nii 14,753
1966-67 . . 16,168 *5.55.883 N Nil.

*R«. 5.51.369 according to Audit.

2.16. It is also noticed from the Report of the Salt Department for
the year 1965-66 that the expenditure on establishment (both direction angd
supervisory) of the Salt Organisation during the years 1963-64 t0 1965-66
under the head ‘35—Industries’ was as under:

(Rs. in lakhs)

Year Total expenditure Expenditure on
Direction and
Supervisory
1963-64 . . . . 52-72 35-30
1964-65 . . . . 53-31 3725

1965-66 , . : . . §9°12 39-52




46

2.17. An extract from the Annual Report of the Department of In-
dustrial Development for the year 1966-67 in respect of Central Advisory
Board for Salt is reproduced below:

“The Central Advisory Board for Salt advises the Government of
India on the administration of the proceeds of the salt cess
levied under Section 3 of the Salt Cess Act, 1953 and makes
recommendations generally for measures conducive to the deve-
lopment of the salt industry, e.g.:

(i) establishment and maintenance of research stations, model
farms and salt factories:;

(i) fixing the grades of salt and improving its quality,

(iit) development of exports;

(iv) promoting and encouraging co-operative efforts among manu-
facturers of salt;

(v) promoting the welfarc of labour employed in the salt indus-
try; and

(vi) any other matter pertaining to the development of the salt
industry in general.

The Board was last re-constituted in October. 1965.

Similarly, there are six Regional Advisory Boards for the Regions—
Madras. Andhra Pradesh. West Bengal, and Orissa, Maharash-
tra, Gujarat and Rajasthan. These Regional Boards make re-
commendations to the Central Board on the above lines in so
far as their respective arcas are concerned.”

2.18. The Committee find from the details of expenditure that the
Fund collected from the Salt Cess has not been utilised fully for the pur-
poses of development of the Salt industry as was envisaged in Sectiom
4 of the Salt Cess Act, 1953, but the bulk of the expenditure was actually
incurred on the establishment and administration of the Salf Organisa-
tion. The Committee, would like measures for improving the quality of
the Salt promoting the welfare of labour employed in the Salt Industry
and for the development of small scale units, particularly those in the co-
operative sector, to be intensified.

2.19. Now that the Central Salt Cess Act has been in operation for
the last fourteen years, the Committee suggest that a comprehensive re-
view of its workimg should be conducted to find out how far the objectives
of the Act have beem foififled. The Committee suggest that the belp of
the Central and Regionsl Advisory Boards for Sait should be enlistc] to
achicve the objectives underlylng the levy of the Cess.



47
Qkhla Industrial Estate-——~Appendix | to Para 58—Pages 182-183.

2.20. The Okhla Industrial Estate (Phase !) constructed during 1957-
58, by the National Small Scale Industries Corporation, was allotted to small
scale industries units under a deed of licence, pending, execution of a lease
deed on payment of subsidised rent which was half the economic rent. From.
April, 1959 the control of the Estate was transferred to the Dclhi Adminis-

tration. A test check of the accounts of the Estate, conducted in December,
1965, brought out the following points:

(i) According to the terms of the deed of licence, in case of default
by the factory owners, rent could be recovered from their suret-
ies. The terms also provided for cancellation of allotment and
re-entry upon the premises if rent fell into arrears and remained
unpaid for two months. Rents aggregating to Rs. 8.21 lakhs
fell into arrears upto November. 1965, but no action was taken
to enforce the provisions regarding cancellation of the allot-
ments or re-entry upon the premises. The Collector was, how-
ever, approached for effecting recovery of Rs. 2:99 lakhs, as
arrears of Jand revenue, in 24 cases in October, 1965.

The Ministry had stated that if all the cases had been referred 1o the
Collector it would have involved protracted litigation besides delay in the
recoveries. It had been added that the Directorate of Industries had been
able to recover an amount of Rs. 4.90 lakhs by persuasion.

No recovery
was made through the Collector.

(it) In April 1962, the Delhi Administration decided to charge full
economic rent from the tenants from September. 1962 and to
adjust the amounts so recovered towards hire-purchase pre-
mium. The hire-purchase terms had, however, not been finalis-
ed so far. Due to delay in finalisation of the hire-purchase
terms. the payment of house tax, which was the liability of the
industrialists, was being made by the Delhi Administration; the

total payment made upto March, 1965 amounted to Rs. 3.73
lakhs.

The Ministry had stated that the hire-purchase terms were still under
«consideration in consultation with the Ministry of Finance, and that all pay-
ments made on account of municipal taxes would be recovered from the
allottees of the Estate at the time of the recovery of the cost arrived at on
the basis of the hire-purchase agreement with them.

(iii) Physical mecasurcment of the covered area of cach factory taken
in October/November, 1963, by the C.P.W.D. at the request of
the Dethi Administration disclosed under-assessment of rent for
the period from December, 1957 to March, 1959 by the National



48

Small Scale Industries Corporation, The failure of the Delhi
Administration to verify the area while taking over the Estate
from the N.S.I.C. resulted in short recovery of Rs. 72,826 from
the tenants for the period April, 1959 to June, 1965.

It had been stated that the difference, if any, in the covered area actual-
ly allotted to each tenant and that shown in the books supplied by the
N.S.I.C. would be taken into account and necessary adjustments made at the
time of final allotments of sheds.

(iv) The lessees are required to keep the factory buildings insured in
the name of the lessor and furnish the insurance policies and
the premium receipts to the latter.  Out of 120 cases, in which
leases were executed, insurance policics had been executed by

the factories only in 30 cases.

It had been stated that cfforts were being made to ensure that all the
factories execute insurance policies and furnish the same along with the

premium receipts.

2.21. The Department of Industrial Development have furnished
notes, at the instance of the Committee. on various points dealt with in the

Audit para.

2.22. The Department have stated in their note that though ordi-
narily the State Governments undertake the construction of Industrial
Estates, the immediate responsibility for the construction and management
in the case of Okhla Industrial Estate was vested with the National Small
Industries Corporation in the interest of expeditious completion of the
construction. On completion of the first phase the Estate was transferred
to the Delhi Administration with effect from 1st April, 1959. The parti-
culars of the Estate spread over an area of 110 acres with more open land
available for development are as under:

Phase J———35 sheds

Phase II‘— '—_46 113

Phase III———41 ,,  (These are sports goods unit).

Phase IV— — Open land (61 plots—about 20 acres).



49

2.23. In regard to the arrears of rent, the Department have stated, in
their note, that by 31(st May, 1967, a sum of Rs. 9,05,178.24 paise was
recovered from the allottees of the sheds, since November, 1965. The
total outstanding at the end of October 1967 including penal interest
@6 per cent was Rs. 13,80,562.59 paise, in respect of all the three phases.

2.24. The note further states:

“_...The extreme measure of evicting the industrialists from the
sheds has not been considered cxpedient on account of pro-
motional considerations involvel in the establishment of the
Industrial Estate by the Government with the object of pro-
viding necessary facilitics for development and growth of small
scale industries.”

A penal interest (+ 6 per cent provided for in the lease decd was
being actually imposed and recove‘red in cases of default of payment on
due date.

225 Through persuasion a sum of Rs. 2.25.093 out of the arrears
of Rs. 2.43.220 as on 15th September, 1965 was recovered.  The cases
filed under the Public Premises (Eviction of Unauthorised Occupants)
Act. 1958 in respéct of 24 parties were. therefore. withdrawn on 29th July,

1967 .

2.26. In respect of the delay in finalisation of the Hire-Purchase
terms the Department have stated that although the Delhi Administration,
while secking the approval of the Ministry of Industrial Development and
Company Affairs in 1962 to their proposal for treating the rents paid by
the factory owners as provisional payment towards hire-purchase premium,
mentioned the scheme. the actual proposal for hire-purchase was received
from them in July. 1966 only. As this proposal itself was incomplete, the
Delhi Administration was asked to give certain clarifications and details.
On receipt of the clearut proposal in November, 1966 the issue, after
cxamination by the Ministry of Industrial Development & Company Affairs.
was referred to the Ministry of Finance in January, 1967. The Depart-
ment's note states:

“Since then the file has travelled from Ministry of Finace and this
Ministry on as many as nine occasions becausc the Ministry
of Finance called for information on various points in instal-
ments. Although this Ministry had suggested to the Ministry
of Finance in May, 1967 that in case any further information
was required the matter may be discussed at Joint Secretaries

~level and finalised, the Ministry of Finance did not give the
importance and urgencv which this case deserved. In order



50 ’

to avoid any further delay a D.Q. letter has been seat by the
~ Secretary (Industry) to the Secretary (Finance) and it 18
hoped that a decision will be taken shortly.”

2.27. It has been added that all payments made on account of muni-
cipal taxes would be recovered from the allottees at the time of recovery
of the cost arrived at on the basis of the hire-purchase agrecment with
them.

2.28. In regard to the under-assessment of rent on account of incorrect
measurement of the area, the Department have stated, in their note, that
as the Estate was taken over from the National Small Industries Corpora-
tion who had completed the work of admitting all the 35 allottees of the
first phase and determined the rent in the case of each of the tenants, the
re-verification of the area and revision of the rent could not be made
subsequently. The matter was, however, being examined by the Judicial
Department of the Delhi Administration with a view to exploring the ways
of realising rent on the excess area in possession of the allottees. As the
total amount recoverable on the basis of actual area under occcupation of
the allottee would be determined after taking into account the payments
made till then at the time of finalising the hire-purchase agrecement, therc
would be no loss to Govrenment,

2.29. On the question of insurance of buildings, the Department have
“stated, in their note, that during the current year, due to the persistent
efforts of the Delhi Administration, 52 units had got their sheds insured
and had submitted their papers to the Department. Notices have been
issued to the parties who had not carried out the insurance formalities.

2.30. The Department have stated in their note on the progress of
execution of lease deeds that when the Estate was transferred to the Delhi
Administration all the 35 sheds of the first phase were already under the
occupation of the allottees admitted by the National Small Industries Cor-
poration. In their cases only an agreement to execute a lease deed had
been entered into. Actual lease deeds had not been executed. Out of 35
allottees, 2 parties left the premises and these sheds were subsequently re-
allotted to other parties by the Delhi Administration. In the case of these
two parties, regular lease deeds were executed.

2.31. Al the 46 allottees of the Second Phase have exccuted the
necessary lease deeds.

2.32. Out of the 41 allottees of the Third Phase one has left and the
shed is vacant. So far as remaining 40 allottees are concerned, six have
executed the lease deeds. In the case of 3 parties, the lease deeds have
been executed but they are pending for registration at present. In the case
of remaining 31 parties, the Jease deeds have been drawn up but they arc
yet to be submitted by the parties for finalisation and registration.



51

2.33. The Committee are not abie to appreciate why it has taken Gov-
ernment more than five years to finalise the hire-purchase terms on which
the industrinl sheds in Okhla are to be offered to tenants though a deci-
sion was taken as far back as 1962 that the full economic remt charged
from tepants would be adjusted against the amounts to be recovered to-
words the hire-purchase premium. The Committee would like Govera-
ment to finalise these terms withoat further delay and make necessary
recoveries /adjustments.

2.34. The Committee also note that the arrears of rent which stood at
Rs. 8.21 lakhs im November 1965 have risen to Rs. 13.80 lakhs (includ~
ing penal interest at 69,) in October, 1967. It is obvious that the
measures taken so far by the Delhi Administration have not yielded the
desired results. The Committee would like Government to take more
stringent measures to recover these arrears and also to ensure that recoveries
of current rent are not allowed to fall into arrears.

2,35, Steps should be taken to complete the execution of deeds of lease
with the remaining 31 allottees. The allottees should also be made to take
out the requisite msurance as prescribed in the deeds of lease.

2.36. The Committee would like to watch progress made in the above
respects through future Audit Reports.
Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1965-66
(DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT)

Grant No. 65—Industries: Group-head D-—Expenditure in connection with
the Institution of the Projects—Pages 137—138.

Total Acrual Saving
Grant or  Expenditure  (—)
-Appropriation.
. {In lakhs of rupees).
Original . . . . 71-00
Re-appropriation . . (—)62-89 10-11 471 —5-40

2.37. The saving was cxplained as due to (i) non-finalisation of the
‘Power Boiler Schneme’ and contract with a foreign firm, (ii) non-sub-missior
of detailed project reports by foreign experts and feasibility report by the
National Industrial Development Corporation, and (iii) land given free by
State Government.

Grant' No. 133—Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Industry and  Supvly—
Pages 142—143.



Group-head Total Actual  Saving
Grant ' Expenditure (—)

(In lakhs of rupees) |

A.1(1)}—Heavy Structural Pro-

Ject.
Original . . ‘ . §0-00
Re-appropriation . - {(—)s50-c0 g.
A.1(2)—Heavy Plates and
- Vessels Project.
Original . . . : 5°00
Re-appropriation . . (—)s0-00
A.1(3) —Pumps and Compres-
sors Project.
Original . . . . 15-00
Re-appropriation . . (—=)r1s00 L Co
A.1(4).—Cast-Iron Roll Project ‘
Original . . . . 5000
Re-appropriation . . (—)s0-00
A.1(5).—Fabrication Shop for
the Manufacture of Fertiliscr
and Chemical Equzpmem
Original . . §C 00
Re-appropriation . . {—)s50-00
A.1(6).—Machine Tool Plant "
Original . . 5000
Re-appropriation . - (—)35'50  T14'50; 1420 (—)o-2r
A. 2(1).—Purchase of Shares of
Heavy Electricals (India)
Lid.
Original . . . 70000
Re-appmpnatmn . - (—)499°93 ¥ 200:07 200:07 ..

2.38. The saving occured as the authorised Capital of the  Heavy
Electricals (India) Ltd. was fully subscribed with the release ¢f Rs. 200.07



53

lakhs and it was decided to make further releases in the form of loans and
not as share capital.

2.39. The original provision of Rs. 60 lakhs made under the group-
head “A.2(2)——Purchase of Shares of Heavy Engineering Corporation”

was augmented by a further sum of Rs. 3.35 crores out of savings available
within the grant.

2.40. In regard to the savings under Grant No. 65, the Special
Secretary, Ministry of Industrial Development and Company Affairs stated,
during evidence, that at the time of finalising the targets for the Fourth-
Five Year Plan, the estimated gap, both qualitalive and quantitative, {cr
power boilers was more than a million kilowatts even after expansion in
the public and private setors. Collaboration negotiations were, therefore,
started with a foreign firm and budget provision was made at that stage
with expectations of substantial expenditure during the vear. The agree-
memt was finalised on 1st January, 1966 and, after a great deal of discus-
sion, it was finally circulated on Ist June, 1966. The total estimated cost
was about $ 2,40,000 on the basis of 50 p.c. division. Further understand-
ing was, after the study of the production report, to have a joint venture
for manufacturing programme. As there was a slight downward revision
of power targets, the Study Team was cxpected in India during January,
1968. The project would be considered after examination of the Study
Team Report.  Because of the downward revision of targets. the project
was expected to materialise in the second or third year of the Fourth-Five
Year Plan.

2.41. In regard to the selection of the foreign ecxperts, the witness
stated that the foreign collaborators offered the project before the second
agreement was being discussed and the Ministry felt that other considera-
tions being favourable, there would be good collaboration.

2.42. At the instance of the Committee, the Department of Industrial
Development have furnished notes on each case of savings/surrenders
under the various group-heads in Grant No. 133.

2.43. In regard to the group-head—A.1 (1)—Heavy Structural Pro-
ject, the Department have stated that as a result of a post-budget decision,
a new company under the name of Triveni Structurals Ltd.. with an autho-
rised capital of Rs. 2 crores to be subscribed by the President of India and
the firm (and its nominee) in the ratio of 51:49 was incorporated in July
1965 in collaboration with a foreign firm.  As the expenditure on this new
Company constituted expenditure on a “New Service”, a token grant of
Rs. 1,000 was obtained under a new sub-head. '

‘2.44. Apart from an expenditure of Rs. 5.10 lakhs for the purchase
of equity shares in the above ratio. no other expenditure was incurred .
during 1965-66.



54

2.45. As at the time of formulating the Budget provision it was not
known when the Company was to be formed, a Budget provision of Rs. 50
lakhs was made under the group-head A.l(1), for meeting cxpenditure
on land, site prepartation, steel structures, erection equipment, oftices and
furniture and residential quarters.

2.46. In respect of the surrender of the entire Budget provision of
Rs. 50 lakhs under the group-head A1(4)—Cast Iron Roll Project, the
Department have stated in their note that during 1964 the Indian Steel
Industry was entirely dependent on imported Rolls which caused a consi-
derable drain on foreign exchange resources of the country. “The in-
dustry is highly capital intensive and foreign technical know-how is essential
for its establishment.”  Further the requirement of cast iron rolls was
estimated at about 42,000 tonnes per annum while the estimated demand
of all types of rolls was expected to be of the order of 78,000 tonnes per
annum by 1970-71. The production at Heavy Engineering Corporation,
Ranchi, where a capacity of 11,500 tonnes per vear was being created was
expected to materialise only by 1972-73.

2.47. In view of these factors in addition to the fact that a number of
schemes licensed in the private sector for the manufacture of rolls had not
made any progress, Government considered the establisment of the Cast
Iron Rolls Foundry in the public sector. The Ministry have added: “the
proposal was discussed in the Planning Commission on 23rd January, 1964
and a decision was taken that the project should be procecded with.” A
provision of Rs. 1 lakh was, thereafter, made in the Budget Estimates of
1964-65 to meet the expenditure on Feasibility Report etc., the preparation
-of which was entrusted to the National Industrial Development Corpora-
tion in June 1964. After further discussion with the Planning Commis-
sion, the project was approved for advance action and financial provision
in 1965-66.

2.48. On an cstimated cost of Rs. § crores with a foreign exchange
content of about Rs. 2 crores, for the Cast Iron Roll Foundry with an
initial capacity of 10,000/12,000 tonnes per annum, a Budget provision
of Rs. 1.25 crores was proposed for inclusion in 1965-66 to complete
-ordering of 50 per cent of equipment needed to be imported during 1965-66
and for acquisition of land, site levelling and other charges. This provi-
sion was suggested in the expectation that collaboration agreement would be
finalised in early 1965 and the Detailed Project Report would be ready
within six months thereafter. The Finance Ministry agreed for a provision
of Rs. 50 lakhs in 1965-66 to meet expenditure of 5O per cent of the cost of
the Detailed Project Report and for import of equipment as it was mot
necessary to actually disburse or open letter of credit for more than 3334%
of the total price, i.e., Re. 1 crore in that year.



55

2.49. The Feasibility Report from the NIDC was received in January,
1965. The collaboration proposal, however, broke down finally in Octo-
ber, 1965. on the question of equity participation by the foreign collabora-
tors.

2.50. The Planning Commission had, in the meantime, revised subs-
tantially the targets of steel production downwards during the Fourth Five
Year Plan. Two Schemes in the private sector had also made good pro-
gress.  One of them was expected to start trial production by the end of
1967 or early 1968 and the other, to go into production in 1969.

2.51. The Department have stated in summing up:

“Taking into account the reduced requirements of rolls and the
progress made by thesc two parties. the proposed rolls project
in the public sector was not included finally in the Fourth
Plan. The provision of Rs. 50 lakhs made for this project in
Budget Estimates 1965-66 had, therefore. to be surrendered.”

2.52. On the surrender of the entire Budget provision of Rs. 50 lakhs
under the group-head A.1(5)—Fabrication Shop for manufacture  of
Fentiisers and Chemical Equipment, the Department have stated that in
the year 1965 there was little capacity in the country for the manufacture
of Plate and Vessels equipment required in large quantity in the fertilizer
and chemical industriex.

2.53. The working Group appointed for the purposc recommended
establishment of a Fabrication Shop for the manufacture of pressure vessels,
heat exchangers ete. and emphasised the need for technical co-operation
in view of the specialised design and manufacturing skills involved.

2.54. After obtaining the clearance for the project by the Planning
Commission in September, 1964, a Budget provision of Rs. 2 crores (Rs.
1.75 crores of which was to be in foreign exchange) was proposed towards
cost of imported plant and equipment. land acquisition and construction
work at sitc. The Ministry of Finance ultimately agreed for a provision
of Rs. 50 lukhs only.

2.85. A team of representatives of a foreign firm which had shown keen
interest for collaboration in this project arrived in Delhi during May, 19685,
but after a week's negotiations, they informed Government that they were
not interested in purshing the proposal for a joint venture with the Govern-
ment of India. The Department’s note on this aspect states:—

“. .. .Though the precise reasons for their abrupt decision were
not forthcoming, they appeared to feel that it would be diffi-
cult for them to comec to a satisfactory arrangement  with



56

Government in respect of certain guarantees they desired to
have and the extent of the control of the management of the
joint venture they expected to retain.”

2.56. The note sums up:

“....After the breakdown of negotiations with. ..., collaboration
with. ... (another firm) for the proposal was explored. How-
ever, as the new collaboration agreement with..{(the second
firm) was not likely to be finalised during the yecar, 1965-66,
the amount of Rs. 50 lakhs provided in BE 1965-66 was
surrendered.”

2.57. In regard to unutiliscd provision under the group head A.1(6)—
Machine Tool Plant, the Department have stated in the notc that these
projecis were visualised under an agreement on cconomic collaboration
between India and a foreign Government signed in May, 1964. The pre-
liminary study reccived from the foreign firm was to be discussed with the
various Departments of the Government of India and later with the foreign
team arriving in India for this purpose. Thereafter a formal agreement

was to be concluded with this firm for preparation of Detailed Project
Reports.

2.58. As only a preliminary study was received at the time of framing
the Budget Estimates. a Budget provision of Rs. 50 lakhs was made in the
expectation that civil construction work would start sometime in December,
1965 and that a provision of Rs. 25 lakhs was necessary for this purpose.
The other provision of Rs. 25 lakhs was estimated as the likely expenditure
on payment to the firm for the Detailed Project Reports.

2.59. On the question of making the provision of Rs. 50 lakhs, the
note states:

*“... .1t was, therefore, assumed that the projects would in any case
be approved finally and that the only points to be settled were
the details of the products to be manufactured in the two
plants. The projects had also been cleared by the Ministry
of Finance and the Planning Commission for advance action.
It was for these reasons that a token provision was not asked

for and a provision based on the likely expenditurc during the
year was asked for.”

2.60. From the notes fumnished on savings under the group-heads
A-1(2) and A.1(3), the Committec find that the reasons for surrender of

entire Budget provisions were more or less similar to those in the cases
of other group-heads.



57

2.61. The Committee find from the notes of the Department that, as
‘agaimet the original Budget provision of Rs. 991 lakhs under some of the
sub-beads of Grant Nos. 65 and 133, there was a saving of about Rs. 772
lakhs which represented 77.9 per cent of the original provision. It §s
observed that the provision in the Budget estimates was not made on a realis-
tic basis at all. ‘

2.62. The Committee feel that the inclusion of such a major provision
in the Budget estimates only to be surrendered at the end of the year
leads to avoidable taxation and inflationary pressures on the economy of
the country. The Committee, therefore, reiterate the observations conm-
tained in para 1.16 of their 21st Report (Fourth Lok Sabha) and snggest
that each Department should exercise more close and strict control over
the techmique of budgeting so as to exclude such projects from the bud-
getory provision as are not likely to be taken up for execution during the
year. The Committee hope that the Department of Industrial Develop-
ment will prepare their Budget estimates more realistically in future and
that the Ministry of Finance, before accepting the inclusion of a provision
in the Budget, will satisfy themselves about the prospects of the amounts be-
ing utilised during the year.



CHAPTER Il
MINISTRY OF IRON AND STEEL
IrRON AND STEEL CONTROL ORGANISATION
Iron and Steel Equalisation Fund—Para 74, pages 9799,

With the abolition of controls on the price and distribution of a
major number of steel items with effect from 1st March, 1964, and with
the setting up of the Joint Plant Committee to look after the work of plan-
ning, production and distribution of steel, there have been no new transac-
tions under the Fund; accruals to and payments from the Fund arising
from all previous transactions, however, continue to be adjusted with the
Fund.

3.2. The expenditure on the maintcnance of the Organisation of the
Iron and Steel Comtroller (including the Price and Accounts Officer)
increased from Rs. 31.10 lakhs during 1963-64 to Rs. 33.86 lakhs during
1965-66.

3.3. An account of the receipts into and payments from the Fund
during 1965-66 and a balance sheet as on 31st March, 1966 arc reproduc-
ed in Appendix. III, to this report. A summarised account of receipts
and payments for the two years ending 31st March. 1966 is given below:—

Receipts Pavments
1964-65 1965-66 1964-6{ 1965-66
(In lakhs of Rs.” (In lakhs of Rs.}
Opening balance . 6307-€2  6424-89 Payments duc to
increascin the reten-
Surcharge on stee! tion prices allowed
produced in India 1085 00 453-36  to the main produ-
cers and adiustment
Surcharge on imper- on sccount of Rail-
ted steel. | N 5981 74-37  way freght on des-
patches made on
f.o.r. destination
basis. . . . 930 56 23444
Other miscellancous Payments of subsid:
receipts. . . 6-51 102318  on imported steel. . 5546 s2- 1t
Payments of subsidy
on exports of steel 561 667
Other miscellaneous
payments. . . 72° 1% 274 44
Closing balance . 6424'890  7410°04
TotAL . 7488-67 7978 Ko Torar . . 7488:67 7978-%0

58



SR SRS Lo RS . X

daid #oried

Haid i

5 QR T

L

'“3: ”I‘Heba‘hiicé it the acdourts otmeﬂmdméréue’d ffom'Ks. 6425
crdres as o 31st March, 1965° to' R, 72.11 ‘ords d¥’ on Stst March,
1966. Govetiment have stited “(Deéberibier, 1966) that™ 4" décision has
sinco been taken to transfer the balance to the Consolidatéd ‘Pund ‘of
India; éxcepting Rs. 10 crores to be retained for meeting the existing and

future claims on the Fund.

3.5. (A) Sundry Debtors.. The outstandings amounted to Rs. 381.02
lakhs as on 31st March, 1966. A yearwise analysis of this figure is

given below:—

Year to which the outstendings relate.

Upto  1961-67 .
1962-63 .
1963-64 .
1964-65 -
1965-66 .

Amount

(In lakts of Rs.)

4395
29-64
46-97
119-00

141-46

381-02

~+®6; The categories under which these dues fall and the position re-
garding their realisation are given below:—

——— e — o e A e ——

Arrcunt
outsranding
atthe end remained celvrrn(3)

of March, outstanding which

1966

Amornt
which

Amornt
out of

attheead relates
of tothe
Ceptember pericd upto

1966  Mzsrch, 65°

1) Surcharge frem main producers
(ii) Dues a7a'nst re-rollers
(iii) Surctarge on imperted gteel

(iv) Dues from controlled stocki'ts .

(v) Sundry dues .

ToraL

, (In lakhs of rupees).

179-38

9650 i5-18

5476 46-43  23-14

15326 114°23 105-63

2-36 2-04 1-86
0-26 Nil Nil

381-02 259-19 144°%1




60

3.7. In addition to the dues mentioned above, an amount of Rs. 177,01
lakhs (estimated) comprising the following #ems was also outstanding for
recovery as on 31st March, 1966, in respect of which the claim bills had -
notbemxssued‘totheparuescmcemedbythelronand&ecl
Controller:—

' () Rs. 110 lakhs recoverable from importers on acoount of hqm-'
dated damages and damages for breach of contract; ‘

(i) Rs. 40 lakhs representing the surcharge on imported steel
recoverable from the importing firms;

(iii) Rs. 17 lakhs representing surcharge recoverable from the Main
Producers; and

(iv) Rs. 10 lakhs representing surcharge recoverable from re-rollers.

3.8. Government informed Audit in December, 1966, that bills for a
total amount of Rs. 64.08 lakhs have since been issued upto September,
1966, and that a decision has been taken to waive recovery of an amount
of Rs. 75.44 lakhs on account of liquidated damages recoverable from a
private firm, as the dues are not legally recoverable and the whereabouts
of the firm could not be ascertained despite vigorous efforts.

’3.9. Claim bills for the balance amount of Rs. 37.49 lakhs remained
to be issued as in October, 1966.

3.10. The Committee desired to know whether the Ministry had taken
final decision on the recommendation contained in para 3.14 of their
68th Report (Third Lok Sabha) that the Joint Plarit Committee should
be converted into a statutory body. The Secretary of the Ministry stated
that a decision had been taken at the highest level that the Joint Plant
Committee should be allowed to function in an informal manner as it
was functioning at present. -He added that “it would perhaps become
very difficult if it is put on a rigid framework.” He further stated that as
steel had been decontrolled, functioning of the organisation had to be
watched and if it was found necessary to put it on a statutory footing or
to have it registered under the Companies Act, necessary action would be
taken.

3.11, Now .that the deconirol of steel has beem in operation for the
last three years, the Commiétee have no doubt that Government will make
ne-lymhwotﬂel-cﬂolhgcluloﬂMCMudb
future set up.

3.12. During evidence the Committee pointed out that despite decon-
trol of steel, the expenditure on Iron & Steel Controlier’s Organisation
had increased from Rs. 31.10 lakhs in 1963-64 to Rs. 34.91 lakhs in
1966-67 and desired to know the reasons therefor. The Department of



61

fron and Stee] have furnished a note indicating the reduction in staff of

the Office of

Iron and Steel Controller and the consequent economies

effected ns ‘a result of decontrol of steel. This note inter alia states:

“On 1-3-1964 the Office of the Iron & Steel Controller had a

“‘AS a

sanctioned strength of 33 gazetted posts and 601 non-
gazetted posts. The Joint Plant Committee started func-
tioning with effect from 1-8-1964. However, the work
relating to planning of indents in respect of the indents re-
ceived in the Iron & Steel Controller’s Office till 31-7-1964
continued to be handled by the Iron and Steel Controller
till January, 1965.”

result of partial decontrol and transfer of planning work
to the JPC three posts of Officers (1 Deputy Iron & Steel
Controller, 1 Assistant Iron & Steel Controller—Grade 1
and 1 Assistant Iron & Steel Controller—Grade 1) were
reduced in the main office during 1965-66. In addition, one
of the posts of Deputy Price & Accounts Officer was down-
graded to that of Assistant Accounts Officer during 1965-66.
During the year 1966-67 a post of Deputy Assistant Iron &
Steel Controller was abolished. Another post of Deputy Iron
& Steel Controller was transferred from the main office to the
Regional Office, Dethi (now Faridabad) as a result of increase
in work in that office during 1967-68.”

“The number of non-gazetted posts reduced during the years 1964

onwards till 27-11-1967 as also the saving accrued therefrom
is as indicated below:—

Year

1964-55
1965-56
1966-67
196 7-68

S-aff Eronomry
reduccd  effected

99 1.03,939
32 87,724
13 24,085
97 *1,C0,000

(apprex.)

As for the Regional Offices located at Bombay, Madras and Faridabad
which are mainly concerned with the licensing work, decontrol had no
effect on the working of these offices and consequently no reduction in
staff strength was effected in these offices.”

¢ Ra, 85,000 according to Audat.



4
ﬂxfﬁ‘(u

“While ‘the decontiol and winding up of the Stecl Equalisation’
Fund had resiilted in savings on account of reduction in
staff in the main office to the extent indicated above, there
has, however, been increase in the overall expenditure dur-
ing the years 1964-65 to -1966-67 as compared to the
expenditure incurred during the previous years on account
of various reasons such as, enhancement in the rates of
Dearness AHowance (the DA rates were raised on 5§ occa~
sions during the period in review) and House Rent
Allowance, increase in expenditure on account of legal and
arbitration charges, additional expenditure on Committees
(Two Committees were set up in 1965) and increase i

-+ T.A. expenditure, etc. etc.” -

“While comparing the expenditure for the year 1964-65 with that
of the previous years ie. 1963-64 there was a saving
under ‘Pay of Officers’ to the extent of about Rs. 9,956.
In the subsequent years, however, there was an increase
in expenditure under this head to the extent indicated

below: —
tnc-ease in expenditure
Year under ‘Pay of Officers’
Rs.
196566 . . . . ... 1918
1966-67 . . . . . . . 28,633
1967-68 . . . . . . . *18,000 (approx.)

The increase im expenditure under ‘Pay of Officers’ during the

above years in spite of reduction in posts was on account

t of filling up/creation of posts in connection with the set-

ting up of the Khadilkar Study Team. In addition a post

of Deputy Iron & Steel Controller (Vig.) was created in

the main office and also the post of Assistant Iron & Steel

Controller (Grade 1) sanctioned in the Regional Office,

Deihi was upgraded to that of Deputy Iron & Steel Con-

troller. ' ‘At the instance of Ministry of Law a post of Addi-

tional Legal Adviser has been recently created to attend to
legal/arbitration work.” ‘ :

“Towards the end of 1964, it was considered that a systematic
study should be made of the reduction in the volume of
work in the I&SC Organisation, so that a more realistic

-
-

* Rs. 10,000 according to Audit,



assessment of the staff requirement appropriate to the
work left with the Iron & Steel Controllct could be made.

it was also decided that in respect of any arrears of wqu
which ‘no longér formed part of the regular ‘work  after
decontrol, if any extra staff was ngeded it ~should be
assesied separately indicating the pcnod for which such
"staff was required. With this end in view a Work Study
Team was deputed from the Departmcnt. Thc Team

as agamst ‘the sanctioned. strength of 466 as on 31- 10-1964
and 412 men actually in position on that date.. Out of
these 365 posts, 73 were_suggested for a period of one
year for clearance of arrears in the Price and  Accounts
Division. This figure of 365 was later raised to 373
(including 73 for clearance of arrears).  Although no
‘Work assessment’ as such was done in respect of the
gazetted posts in the main office, the position was, how-
ever, reviewed in this regard at the time of extending the
posts. Only such of the temporary gazetted posts as were
considered justified on the basis of workload were extended
from time to time.”

“The Khadilkar Study Team had recommended the clearance of
arrears in the Price & Accounts Division within a period of
two years up to 31-12-1968. With this end in view, the
Team had rccommended that special additional staff may
be deputed to do the work so that the work could be dis-
posed of within the stipulated time. While considering the
recommendations of the Study Team the Empowered
Committee decided that the S.LU. of the Ministry of
Finance might be asked to undertake a study of the work
which remained to be done and evolve a vardstick for the
disposal of this work. According the SIU was asked to
conduct a study of the work left in the Price & Accounts
Division so that on the basis of that if any extra staff was
needed it may be sanctioned to liquidate the work. The
report of the SIU is, however still awaited.”

3.13. The Commiteee would like Government to take an early decision

regarding the reduction in the staff of the Iron and . Steel Controller’s
Organisation considering that, following decontrol, most of the regulatory
MMMNMWMCM and that work commected

mﬂmmwmuwmhmcm
\erdlqoﬁ!-dExpoﬂsudM&ollm.dSteelCoﬂmler’sm

ﬂonwuldbeleﬂ . mostly Wﬁd"elon-enﬂwork As regards the



64
srrears of work in the Price and Accounts Division, the Committee agree
with the Study Team on the Iron & Steel Control Organisation that these
srrears should be cleated by 31-12-1968. The Committee would like
Government to take all mecessary measures, including designation of staff

from the existing strength specimily for arrears work, so that the target
‘dated of 31-12-1968 is strictly adhered to. -

3.14. The Committee would kike to be informed of the measures taken
to clear these long pending arrears by 31-12-1968 and to effect a reduc-
tion in the regular staff of the Iron and Steel Controller’s Organisation so
as to achieve maximum economy conmsistent with requirements.

3.15. The Committee were also informed during evidence that pursuant
to the recommendations of the Khadilkar Committec the structure, func-
tions and responsibilities of the Iron and -Steel Controller (1.&SC.) would
undergo a change. The Iron and Steel Controller would be designated as
the Iron and Steel Commissioner and instead of dealing with the price and
distribution of steel he would be dealing with the development of the steel
and other allied industries to import and export policies etc.

3.16. In regard to the transfer of the import and export licensing work
to the Chief Controller of Imports and Exports CCI&E the Department
of Iron and Steel have in their note stated that the Study Team on Iron
& Steel Control Organisation made the following recommendation in this

respect:

“The arrangement proposed was that the export and import policy
for iron and steel will continue to be decided by the Depart-
ment of Iron and Steel, but the work of issue of licences will
be transferred to the Chief Controller of Imports and Exports.

The main advantages in transferring this work to the CCI&E
were as follows:—

(i) The CCI&E is the principal authority exercising’ all the
powers under the Import Control Order 1955, and issues
licences for all cornmodities except iron and steel and ferro
alloys. If the work is handled by one organisation, there
will be better coordination at all levels and the arrange-
ment will be more convenient for the applicants, for
the sponsoring authorities and also for the purpose of col-
lecting statistics.

(ii) The arrangement will help in introducing uniform procedures
for the import of steel and other commodities against
various loans and aids. At present, there is a time-lag
between the decisions taken by CCI&E regarding proce-
dures and the time when I&SC igtroduces these procedures
in his organisation. ‘



65

(iﬁ) CCI&E’s organisation has a wider net work of licensing offices.
‘ They bhave offices at Calcutta, Bombay, Madras, Goa,
Ernakulam, Pondicherry, Vishakhapatnam, Bangalore, Raj-
kot, Amritsar, New Kandla, Shillong, Kanpur and Srinagar,
besides their central offices at New Delbhi. The Iron &
Steel Controller’s licensing offices are at Calcutta (Head
Office), Bombay/Madras/Faridabad.

(iv) The working system in the CCI&E’s organisation with regard
to processing. of the licensing applications is more syste-
matic and codified.

(v) The CCI&E's organisation is better equipped with staff.

(vi) Handling of the work of import licensing in onc office will
fead to better matching of requirements of steel and non-
steel items. The issue of common licence for steel and
non-steel items would be of great convenience to the actual
users. At present, they have to go to two different places
for their import requirements of steel and non-steel items.

(vii) The transfer of work would also result in some economy. The
CCI&E would not be able to take over this work without
any addition to the staff, but the quantum of additional
staff required would be somewhat less than the strength
of staff and officers employed by the 1&SC on similar work.
There would be saving on overheads, accommodation,
service branches, etc.”

“The Empowered Committee agreed with the above recommenda-
tions. The matter was thereafter taken up in July, 1967 with
the Ministry of Home Affairs for agreeing with the view that
all staff dealing with Import/Export licensing work in the
controller’s organisation should be transferred to CCI&E
organisation along with licensing work.”

3.17. The Ministry have further stated:

“A reply has now (December, 1967) been received from that
Ministry saying inter alia that they agree that it would be
iogical to transfer the entire licensing staff of the Iron & Steel
Control Organisation to the CCI&E's organisation and the
problem of surpluses—which might even otherwise exist in
the latter organisation—be handled by the latter (CCI&E’s
organisation) on a unified basis. The matter will now be
processed further.”



66

3.18. The Committee hope that the work relating to the fniport and
export.of Irom and Steel glong with. the.stoff will, be -sqop- trapgferred to -
the organisation .of the Chief.Controller. of Impoets and, Exports and that
the problem of surplas staff would ,3ls0.be.; quickly, settled.. . The Com-
mmwmummuumduhq&hmkmwmmcw
Couﬁolluoflmportsandﬂxpaﬁasmmadedbx‘thesmdvaon
thelronandStee!ContxﬂOzmﬂm .

Sundry Debtors.

3.19. In regard to the recoverv of dues from sundry debtors. the wit-
ness stated “About the surcharge from main producers, the position is
that on 30th September, 1967, we had Rs. 29.64 lakhs still to recover
from them. Qut of this, Rs. 25.51 lakhs is due from the Indian Iron
and Steet Company. We are taking steps to collect this from whatever
is due to them on account of export subsidy. The balance of Rs. 4.13
lakhs is due from TISCO and from Bhilai” The witness added that
“there is no difficulty about recovery, that is progressing.” As regards
the dues outstanding against the steel re-rollers, an amount of Rs, 35.87
lakhs was due on 30th September, 1967. Out of these dues, Rs. 34.38
lakhs had been accounted for against eight firms. Civil suits had been
filed against two parties, recoveries were being made from the five firms
in respect of which dues were fully covered by the counter claims of the
firms and in the last case a sum of Rs. 1.09 lakhs was pending with the
Director General of Supplies and Disposals who had been requested to make
the amount available to the Department of Iron and Steel. The remain-
ing amount of Rs. 1.49 lakhs was duc against a number of people. The
claims of these parties were being examined vis-a-vis the amount payable

to the parties on account of their export subsidy claims.

3.20. The Committee note that some small progress has been made in
recovering dues from sundry debtors. The Committee would like the work

of recoveries to be expedited.

Liquidated Demages.

3.21. In regard to a case wherein a decision was taken by Govern-
ment to .waive recovery of an amount of Rs. 75.44 lakhs on account of
liquidated damages, the Committee were informed that the case related to
one contract of a total value of Rs. 89 lakhs. The original contract was
for 31st December, 1956. Five extensions were given to the firm subse~
quently viz. upto 31st March, 1957, 31st May, 1957, 30th September,
1957, 31st March, 1958 and then upto 30:1! June, 1953, wben the supply

was completed. ‘ ’



67

3.22. Asked whether the financial standing of the firm was examined
atﬂwhmeotawaxdmgthccontract,thgbqparmmtoxlmand&eel
havestatedmawmteqnotcthu“invmvotthefaathatM/s ........
‘were cstablished importers of standing and that contracts for import of
_materials, for a total amount of[Rs 1,14,78,110 bhad alteady been placed
-on them, np formal examination, of their financigl standing was perhaps
considered necessary at the time the aforesaid contract was placed on
them in November, 1956 or the extensions afterwards.”

3.23. Asked why the contract was not cancelled at the cost and risk
-of the firm when the firm failed to supply the steel within the stipulated
date, the witness 'stated that at that time due to Suez Crisis shipping was

not easily available and extension was given in this case and in a number
-of other contracts also.

3.24. To a query how a firm on which a contract of this magnitude had
becn placed could suddenly disappear, the Department of Iron and Steel
have stated in a note that “in order to trace the whereabouts of the firm for
making the claim on it on account of liquidated damages, a reference was
made by the Iron and Steel Controller to the Registrar of Companies, West
Bengal, Company L.aw Division, Calcutta (where the firm had a branch),
to furnish the present address of the firm. In his reply dated April 28, 1965,
the Registrar expressed his inability to furrish any information in regard to
the firm and sugeested that a reference be made to the Registrar of Com-
panics, Madras.  The Assistant Iron and Steel Controller, Madras, was
thereupon asked to enquite about the whereabouts of the firm after contact-
ing the Registrar of Companies, Madras.  In his reply dated May 24, 1965
the Assistant Iron & Sicel Controller. Madras, reported that the firm  was

not carrying on any business in Madras and that its whereabouts were not
known.

“In view of the aforesaid report of the Assistant Iron & Steel Controller,
the matter was not pursuced further. No report was made in the matter to
the police or to the Company Law Administration.”

3.25. On being pointed out during eviderce that if the matter had been
reported to the police, thev might have helped Government in locating the
directors of the company, the witness replied “Because it was felt that this

amount was not in any case recoverable. This is the only answer I can
find.”

3.26. Asked about the reasons for granting numerous extensions to the
firm to complete their lmpom. thg Secretary, Dapamncnt of Iron and Steel
stated:



68

“All these extensions between 1956 and 1958 were granted on the
: same basis and the view held was that when these were granted
on the same terms and conditions which include the liquidated
damages, it would be permissible to recover the damages later,
but unfortunately the legal advice which came in 1958 said
that this was not enough, that in addition to this, even when you
grant an extension you must specify afresh that you reserve the

right to recover liquidated damages.”

The legal opinion was taken from the Branch Secretariat of the Ministry of
Law, Calcutta. The witness added-

“This is in particular refrerce to this case, but we had obtained the
Solicitor General’s advice also earlier on this point which was
that at the time of granting extension, you must reserve the right
to claim liquidated damages, otherwise it would not be permis-
sible for you to get them later.”

3.27. The Committee invited the attention of the witness to a letter
dated the 28th January, 1957 when one extension was given, which read
as below:

“with reference to your above letter we agree to cxtend the shipment
period of the AT undr considration till 31st March, 1957 with-
out any conditions. The AT may, therefore be treated as
partially amended by this letter, other terms and conditions re-
maining the same”, and pointed out that:

“You not only did not specifically say that your rights are protected,
but you went out of the way to say that this was being extend-
ed without any conditions.”

3.28. It was also pointed out that the Audit had raised the question of
levying liquidated damages in June, 1958, and desired to know whether any
action was taken by the Department to find out who was responsible for
granting extension without any conditions.  The Secretary of the Ministrv
stated. “This has been brought to my notice just now. On the basis of this
we will certainly investigate as to who was responsible and why he put in
this phrase ‘without any condition’ which really abnormal because all other
extensions are given subject to other terms and conditions remaining the
same.” He also added “This particular letter it seems, has becn over-look-
ed by the Office. This is a letter of 1957.”

3.29. The Department, in a note furnished subsequently, have informed
that “it is proposcd to obtain the explanation of the officer/official responsi-
ble for giving extension up to March 31, 1957 ‘without any condition
Further action will be taken after examining the explanations.”



69

3.30. Asked whether at any stage the Ministry had considered holding
a thorough investigation in the whole matter, the witness stated that the
Iron and Steel Controller had recommended in May, 1966 that the case
might be dropped. The witness added that it was really not a case  of
waiving any recovery because it was not recoverable. The only question
was whether this case was to be pursued at all or not.

3.31. Asked whether any action was taken in the Ministry to probe into
the case and find out how such a large claim became irrecoverable, the wit-
ness stated that “in this case the consignee was not government and, there-
fore, there was really no loss to the Government.” According to the legak
advice, liquidated damages could be recovered only if a loss was caused. As
there was no loss only token damages were recovereable. Levy of token
damages where no loss was suffered by Government was limited to one per
cent. Because the case had been dropped the Department did not actual-
ly go into the case as to how much was recoverable as prima facie it appear-
ed to them that the amount was not recoverable.

332. In reply to a question, the witress stated the firm had been given
several other contracts previously and all of them had been performed
satisfactorily. In this case also the firm had completed the contract but
could not complete it within time. The Committee pointed out that at the
time the contract was given the price of imported steel was very high and the
price when supplies were made, was much less than the contractual price.
Moreover, the supplies involved an ciement of subsidy and it was necessary
to find out at what price the supplies were made and at what price they

were distributed.  Thus apart from the delay. the firm made profit in the
bargain.

3.33. The Department of Iron and Steel have stated in a note that
during the period under review “The prices had actually been gaing up and
if the firm had not made the purchases carlier, but had done so only during
the period of extensions they would have lost on the deal.”

“It may be mentioned that the lron and Steel Controller had en-
tered into a contract at a fixed price. Even if there had been
a downward trend in the price, he could rot have taken ad-
vantage of it because for the purpose of determining the sub-
sidy it was only the A]T price that was to be taken into account
and not the actual price which the contractor paid to the
foreign supplier.”

“It may also be stated here that the Column I price continued to
rise in India during that period and the delay in shipment would
have resulted only in a decrease in the subsidy.”



70

3.34. The Committee enquired why it had taken seven years to start
an enquiry into the matter in 1965, when the firm made the last supply
before June, 1958. The Seccetary of the Dcpartment stated that the first
question was whether liquidated damages were recoverable from - this ﬂ‘rm
‘This matter was under discussion between the Iron and Steel Controller’s
Office, the Ministry and the Ministry of Law. After a decision was taken
all the cases were gone through. These were about 1,100 ‘cases and this
case had come up in 196S. '

3.35. In reply to a question whether letter of extension and other
relevant papers werc placed before the Ministry of Law while seeking
their opinion, the witness stated ‘All the papers and files were sent to the
Ministry of Law.  But no specitic attention seems to have been drawn to
this particular thing without any restrictions”.

© 3.36. As regards granting of extension, the Ministry's note states:

“In the meantime, however, Messrs. ... .. had forwarded a copy of
letter No........ : of March 7, 1957 from the consignee to
their address.stating that they would not be in a position to
accept large quantities of the materials in one lot and they
would like the quantity to be supplied in 7 equal monthly ins-
talments at the rate of 1500'1600 tons per month commencing
from March, 1957. Mis......... accordingly requested in
their letter of the 18th March, 1957 that in accordance with
the wishes of the consignee, the period of shipment may be
extended to September 30, 1957. In view of the aforesaid
position, the period of shipment was extersded till September 30,
1957, and the extension was communicated in the Iron & Steei
Controller's letter dated 29th March, 1957. While com-
municating the extension, it was again intimated that the
extension was granted without prejudice to other contractual

rights.”
3.37. The note further states:
“On January 7, 1958, Messers...... the consignee, however,

again requested the Iron & Steel Controller for further stag-
gering of the import of the material till Juna 30, 1958, and
Mis...... (the firm) also accordingly applied for further ex-
tension to the iron and steel controller on January 28, 1958.
In view of the request of the importer this extension was
also allowed vide Tron & Steel Controllers letter dated
3/6th February, 1958 on the existing terms and oon-
ditions’. The entire quantities of the materisl were, however,
shipped before the 31st March, 1958. There was, therefore,
) oceasiop to avail of this furthercxtzmion"

¢ .-



noo.

338 Asregardsthelevyoftbehqmdawddamages dexmstrys
note inter alia states as under: , .. . .. . o,

“A piovision was ificorporated in t’he cortracts to’ lcvy liquidated
damages in case of failure of the contractor¥’to ship the
materials within the time fixed. In quite a large number of
caseathepamashadfmlcdtodelwcrthematermlswnhm
the period indicated. About 80 claims had been preferred on
various parties by the year 1959. All these claims were
contestedbyt.hccontradorsonthegroundﬂmtthedelaym
shipment had occurred owing to circumstances beyond their
control and in some cases they contended that force majeure
conditions were responsible. The various aspects of the
maftter were examined in details and a number of discussions
were held with the Ministry of Law, Ministry of Finance and
the Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply. In March,
1962, the *Comptroller and Auditor General was also in-
vited to attend these discussions so that a suitable procedure
could be evolved. As a resaft of these meétings and discus-

. .sions the following broad decisions were taken:—

(i) Liquidated damages could onty Be'lvied - whén imports
had been expressedly ‘arranged’ aghlinst ' specific  indents.
Cases of general imports would not be coveréd.

(ii) Each comtract involving delay i shipments ‘would have to be
examined to see if force majeure conditions had affected
the supply at the time of granting ‘tho-exitssion. If the
cxamination revealed that force majeure conditions did
apply, liquidated: damages should not be: levied.

(iii) The liquidated damages at full rate should' be ‘tecovered only
where Government has suﬂ‘e"rea an’ actual 16ss which will
have to be calculated. This would apply only where the
consignee was & Ceatral, Government _department.

(iv) In other cases where the contradts were' placed for meeting
the requirements of private parties it would only be possible
to recover token liquidhtéd' damages ‘as the " contracting
rlr% that Is the Governiment, would not hive suffered any

It was ‘also decidéd ‘that 'in'cases’ of - such token
liquidated damages, recoveries cotld 'bé levitd to a manxi-

ount of L per cent of the landed cost of the ypshipped

* ‘Mconﬂng 10 Au'it, the Comstrolter ani Auditor General had, ‘in- a:meeting held
in March, 1963, merely agreed to the formation of.an ad dos Commitiee with sudit
as one of the members serving on it, to deci te pending the cases of liquidated damages.
‘The broad decisions referred to by the Ministry were not taken in the meeting held
with Comptroller and Auditor General




72

goods within the specified delivery period. The Solicitor
General had expressed the view conveyed in Ministry of
Works, Housing and Supply Memorandum No. ..........
dated the 21st August, 1957 that the practice of charging
10% of 2%, as token damages was not an unreasonable
one.” :

“In the earlier stages till 1958, extensions were granted through
-amendments to the contracts. While communicating the am-
endments to the contractors they were informed that these
amendments would be without prejudice to the rights of the
purchasers under the contracts or under existing terms and
conditions. At that time it was considered that this clause
was wide enough to cover leviability of liquidated damages
also. No special reservation of the right to levy liquidated
damages used to be made while granting extension.  Sub-
sequently, however, an Office Order was issued on 17.9.1958
requiring the right to levy liquidated damages being specifical-
ly reserved while granting extensions.”

3.39. The Ministry’s note also siam:

“The possibility of recovering the liquidated damages in this case
was examined by the Iron and Steel Controller in consultation
with the Ministry of Law. The opinion given was as
follows:

‘Section 55 of the Contract Act says that in case of a contract

voidable on account of the promisor’s failure to perform

" his promise at the time agreed, the promisee accepts per-

formance of such promise at any time other than agreed,

he cannot claim compensation for any loss occasioned by

the non-performance of the promise at the time agreed, un-

less at the time of such acceptance he gives notice to the
.promisor of his intention to do so.”

“In view of the aforesaid statutory provision, it is imperative on
the part of the department to give a notice as envisaged there-
in. We are told that while granting extemsion of delivery
periods on five occasions, the amendment letters did not
provide for the recovery of liquidated damages for the de-
layed supply. If so, there is no scope, in law, to enforce the
claim against the defaulting firm.”

“As no specific reservation had been made about the recovery of
liquidated damages while granting extensions, it was clear
when the case was examined in the Ministry that the liqui-



73

dated damages were not recoverable. In comsultation with
the Ministry of Finance and the Mimistry of Law, the case
was, therefore, dropped. The decision was conveyed to the
Iron and Steel Controller on 26.9.1966. In view of the fact
that nothing was recoverable, the question whether the liqui-
dated damages had been correctly calculated was not consi-
dered very important and was not critically examined.”

3.40. The Comnittee regret to note that no specific reservation was
saade about the recovery of liguidated damages while granting various ex-
‘tensions im this case. What is worse while communicating the extension
in January, 1957, the date for shipment was extended upto 31st March,
1957, “without any comditions.”

3.41. The Commitice note that Government propose to call for ex-
planations from the officers who gave this extension. The Committee would
like to be informed of the action taken in this case.

3.42. The Committee also desire that, while granting the extensiom of
‘delivery periods in such coatracts, the Department should imvariably re-
-serve the right to levy liquidated damages in order to safeguard the public
limterest.

Levy of liquidated damages.—Para 76—Pages 102-102

3.43. Inj respect of contracts for the import of steel placed by the
Iron and Steel Controller, it was noticed that there had been considerable
«delays in the assessment of liquidated damages for the delays on the part
of the firms in making the supplies. The number of contracts in which a
review as to the leviability of damages was pending as on 1st November,
1964 was 114. I S |

3.44. In July, 1964, Government oonstituted a local committee consist-
ing inter alia of the Iron and Steel Controller, the Price and Accounts
*Officer of the Iron and Steel Control, the Deputy Legal Adviser and a
‘representative of the Ministry of Finance at Calcutta, to go into the pend-
ing cases of liquidated damages. The committee functioned till June,
1965, and during its teaure, it examined 58 cases. The remaining 56
cases were subsequently reviewed departmentally.

3.45. Of the 114 cases mentioned above, no liquidated damages were
Jeviable in 27 cases; another 44 were closed without levy of such charges
«due to one or other of the following reasons:—

(i) Right to levy liquidated damages had not been reserved speci-
fically while granting extensions in the period of shipment.

(i) Allottee was a non-Government consignee.



P e 4 ‘~‘ 74 ”: - 1 .
(i) No loss had been reported by the consignee. ,

{iv) Amount of token liquidated damages was small

~'3:46. Of the reaielfiing 43 ‘cases, claims for the recovery of liquidated
damages have not been assessed/preferred in 10 cases for want of:—

N

(a) shipment particulars and/or whereabouts of the firms in 9 cases;
and .

(b) records which are stated to be with the Special Police Establish-
_ meat, in 1 case.

= 3.47. 'lhoammmtassemed,udmeammmtrecoveredmtheremh-
mg 33 cases is reported (December, 1966) to be as follows:—

Y

A *ﬁount Amouit  Balance
asseeted * rer overéd ’
(In lakts of rupee)

Cases reviewrd deparrmental’'y

(4 cases) 0-30 o' 18 012
Cases revxewed by tocal cormittee :
(20 cases) . . . 6- 98 0-37

°.°5£ . 6.56 .

w3

3.48. Government have stated (December, 1966) that the claims for
Rs. 6.41 lakhs are being referred to arbitration and that the claims for
thés balance amount of Rs. 0.27 lakh are under pursuit with the parties
concerned.

- 3.49. The Committee weére informéd by the witncss that 9’ cases out of
44, were mach where damages could not de levied as the right'to'levy the
damages had not been resérved spstifically: This was so 'because theé
right to levy the damages was not stipulated in the letters granting exten-
sions and as such no accounts were maintained in these cases.

cipy B "v e PR Y2

3.50. As regards the general posmon rewdmg omiaslon to reserve
spmmnymerig&otcovemmttowymmdawd damages at the
time of graiting extémsions, thuhasalreadybeendeahwﬂhhldcuilhr
para 3.40 of this report?

£Recovery waived.




75

3.51. The witness gave the following position of the 10 pending cases
‘where the liquidated damagcs were yét to be leviedi— =

No. of

cases

Assessment completed and part:al recovery
ma le . . . . . 4
No liquidated damage coild be levied . . . . . 1
Referred to the Lezal Adviser N . . . . 2
Files with the S. P. E. . . . . . . . 3
ToraL . 10

3.52. Further, the witness gave the following position of the remaining
33 cases and the amount of recovery involved:—

No. of Amount of recovery

Cases involved ' Remarks
3 21,000 Recovery made.
i 9,020 Referred to the Ministry.
10 43,000 Recovery made. Cases reviewed by the
Local  Committee.
12 Not available . Unler arbitration.
6 Not aviulable Civil suits  filed.
1 42,00 Legal Adviser expressed deubt about the

leviability of liquidared dam:res and the
case is under further examination.

3.53. The Committee have already recommended in para 3.13 of this
Report all arrears of work should be cleared by 31st December, 1968.
The Committee would like Government to intensify their efforts to finalise
the remaining - cases of liquidated damages.

3.54, The Committeee would like to watch the progress made through
future Audit Reports.

Demurrage charges—Para 77, page 102.

3.55. Intimation was received by the Iron and Steel Controller on 14th
February, 1964 that a ship (which carried 1415.532 tons of steel strips
imported from U.K.) would sail on 13|14th February, 1964. The bill of

139 (Aii) LS—6.



76

lading in respect of this shipment was also received by the Steel Controller-
on 6th March, 1964, but agents to handle the oonsxgnments were appointed.
only on 2nd April, 1964. In the meantime, the ship arrived at the port
of Calcutta on 24th March, 1964.

3.56. Due to delay in the appointment of handling agents, there was
delay in clearing the consignments, and, consequently, port demurrage
amounting to Rs. 14,113 was incurred during the period from 1st April,
1964 to 15th April, 1964. Payment of this amount from the Iron ‘and
Steel Equalisation Fund was sanctioned by the Ministry on 25th June, 1965
and the payment was made on 2nd June, 1966.

3.57. No responsibility has been fixed for the delay leading to payment

of the demurrage charges.

3.58. The Committee desired to know the reasons for not finalising
the arrangement when intimation of the sailing of the ghip had been
received nearly forty days before the arrival of the ship. - The witness
stated that with the announcement of partial decontrol on 1st March, 1964,
certain doubts arose regarding levy of surcharge on all the supplies received
after 1st March, 1964, and the conditions under which the handling agents
had to function. The Minerals & Metals Trading Corporation who had
desired that the work be given to them were entrustcd with the contract on
the 19th March, 1964, but they backed out, saying that they were not
ready to take up the work. Immediately another handling agent was ap-
pointed but this party wanted five weeks time. Thus when two handling
agents backed out a third party was engaged and this accounted for the
delay.

3.59. The Committee pointed out that the intimation regarding the
arrival of the ship was received on 14th February, 1964, and the Depart-
ment knew that there would be a partial decontrol from 1st March, 1964-
Even though the notification regarding decontrol was issued on the 29th
February, 1964, the decision was taken by the Ministry earlier. Asked
once the Department knew that decontrol was coming from 1st = March,
1964, all changes should have been examined by the Department. The
witness replied: “That is quite true; Tt should have been examined earlier.
But in the process of decontrol there were so many other problems.” The
witness agreed that it was an omission and promised to look into the matter
as to how it occurred both in the Iron and Steel Controlier’s Organisation
and in the Ministry.

3.60. The Commiitee feel that with advance plauning, better co-ordl-
mation and more initiative, the Ministry could have avoided the expendl-
ture amounting to Rs. 14,113 incarred payment of demwrrage. They hope

that the Ministry, bencfitting from this costly experience, will be more
carchel in future and ensure that such cases do not recor.



CHAPTER IV
MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES & METALS
(DEPARTMENT OF MINES & METALS)

Scheme for the movement of coal by road-cuam-river route—Para 48—
pages 66—68.

This scheme which was a short-term experimental scheme, formulated
in September, 1962 with the object mainly of developing an alternative
means of transport in addition to Railways, and of ultimately having a long-
term scheme for the movement of 3.5 lakhs tonnes of coal annually by
road-cum-river route from the coalfields of Bihar to Uttar Pradzsh was
implemented in December. 1962. As the cost of transportation of coal
under this scheme worked out to Rs. 88.60 pcr tonne, comprising cost
of river transport (Rs. 56.69) and cost of road transport including charges
for loading into barges (Rs. 32.00). as against the estimated cost of Rs.
60 per tonne, and against Rs. 17 per tonne by all-rail route, it was suspended
in April, 1963 and later abandoned in December, 1964.

4.2. The total expenditure incurred on the scheme (excluding the cost
of transport) upto November, 1965 amounted to Rs. 56.13 lakhs as
follows: —

fa) Capital :
. Tn lakhs of rupees}
(f) Fxpenditure on development of National

Highwavs (ceal roads) . A . 40-30
fi1) 50 per cent of expenditure on State
coal roads in Bihar : . . 12-75
s3-05
) Revenue :

(f) Concervancy work on stretch between
Buxar and Allahabad . . - 276

(si) Making the channels and snags clearance
between Buxar and Allahabad . 0-32

Besides, an expenditure of Rs. 0.36 lakh was also incurred on the
staff maintained for the scheme during the period from
December, 1962 to February, 1964.

77



78

In addition, a capital expenditure of Rs. 12.75 lakhs representing
50 per cent of the expenditure incurred on State coal roads
was borne by the State Government of Bihar, and the expendi
ture was treated as a loan from the Central Government.

4.3. It was noticed that the scheme was implemented with a part of
the fleet of vessels of the Ganga Brahmaputra Water Transport Board of
the Department of Transport, having a limited capacity of 500 tonnes,
despite the fact that vessels of the requisite capacity which had been offered
earlier by a river steam service company for the purpose of running the
scheme did not become available, and without having adequate hydro-
graphic surveys of the river as suggested by the Planning Commission and
the Ministry of Irrigation and Power. Owing to inadequate draught in
the river Ganga, the full capacity of the barges could not be utilised and
the round trip from Ganga Ghat at Patna to Allahabad and back, took
longer time resulting in high cost of transportation.

4.4. During the period of a little over three months of the running of
the scheme, only 1,538 tonnes of coal were moved as against the estimated
target of 12.000 tonnes.

4.5. At the instance of the Committee. the Department of Mines and
Metals have furnished a comprehensive note on the scheme.

4.6. The Department have stated in the note. that during the years,
1961 and 1962, complaints about serious shortage of Coal, in Northern
States, particularly in Uttar Pradesh, were received by Government. The
real difficulty in increasing the supplies was the transport bottleneck at
Mughalsarai, which had a limited capacity for handling coal wagons.
Against an estimated demand of 3.200 wacons per day by the end of the
Third Five Year Plan, the estimated availability of wagons with the Rail-
way authorities was, 2,600, leaving an unsatisfied demand of 600 wagons
per day. This unsatisfied demand worked out to 4.8 million tonnes of
coal per annum.

4.7. To relieve the pressure on the Railways, it was proposed to meet
by transport the requirement of consumers within a radius of 50 miles of
the coal fields. *“This was discussed at length at the Coal Conference con-
vened by the Ministry during September, 1961 to discuss the various pro-
blems relating to coal production and rationalisation of coal distribution.
At the Conference the consumers were reluctant to take coal by road be-
cause the price of road-bome coal would be costlier as compared to rail-
borne Coal”. It was decided at the Coal Conference that the movement
by road of coal of grade 1I and below and soft coke which was liberalised
with effect from 24th June, 1961 by the introduction of coupon system
would continue, pending the completion of the study of the possibility of
road transport from the coal fields, by a Working Group set up in the



79

Planning Commission, having regard to such important factors as .. the..
availability of roads and bridges and of trucks and diesel-oil.

4.8. Tt was, however, necessary that, in addition to the movement of -
coal by road which had limited potentiality in view of the comparatively -
small loads that the indigenously manufactured trucks. could carry, other
mcthods of bulk movement of coal should be thought of.

4.9. The note states: “It was, therefore, felt that the possibility of
utilising the river Ganga for the transport of coal from collieries in Bihar to
consumption centres in Uttar Pradesh should be examined.”

4.10. Before preparing the outline of the road-cum-river scheme, the
Ministry of Mines & Metals considered in detail the essential aspects of the
schemc and had a series of meeting with the Ministries of Transport &
Communications, Irrigation & Power, and Railways and the State Govemn-
ments of Uttar Pradesh and Bihar. Two inter-Ministerial meetings were
held in May and August, 1962 where the various aspects of the scheme,
such as, conservancy, channelling, training of the Ganga, the construction
of feeder and approach roads in Bihar, were discussed.

4.11. In regard to the road-cum-river scheme, an on the sport survey of
the possible sites for loading and unloading of coal was made by a team
consisting of the Development Adviser in the Ministry of Transport and
Communications, the consultant (Navigation) in thc Ministry of Irrigation
and Power and an Officer of the National Coal Development Corporation.
The Controller General in the Ministry of Defence was also closely asso-
ciated with the formulation of the Scheme.

4.12. The information gathered from various sources revealed that the
Ganga had good potentiality for river borne traffic. As till not very long
ago the Ganga Despatch Service was known to operate some 15 vessels
on these routes, it was considered that the possibility of moving coal through
the Ganga could be explored both on short term and longterm basis. The
Planning Commission was accordingly approached for its approval to the
Scheme. To begin with it was proposed to move 40,000 to 80,000 tonnes
of coal per year from Bihar to Allahabad for the short-term scheme. The
landed price of coal at Allahabad was estimated at Rs. 80/- per ton. The
Scheme received the general approval of the Uttar Pradesh Government,
as they considered that the consymers would accept the coal at that price
in the hope that in due course of time larger quantities of coal would
move at a lesser cost.

4.13. The Scheme was finally considered by the Planning Commission
at its meeting held on 20th September, 1962 attended by the representa-
tives of the Ministries of Mines and Metals, Finance, Defence, Transport
and Communications, Irrigation & Power and Railways. Approval was



80

accorded to the project envisaging the movement of 40,000 to 80,000
tonnes of coal per annum subject to further details being worked out and
bearing in mind the suggestions made at the meetmg The project included
the following items of expenditure:

Rs. lakhs

{(a) Improvement of Roais . . . 300
() River Conservancy : . . 100
(¢) Ban ialling . . . . ) 22
(d) Loading and Unloaling Facilities . 20
442

4.14. The Ministry have stated that the improvement of roads was
considered very essential because the then existing roads would not have
beeri able to stand the pressure of additional movement of coal envisaged
under the scheme. The Technical Team which had inspected the proposed
sites for loading and unloading at the river side were, in fact, of the view
that some approach roads might have had to be built or repaired.

4.15. After obtaining the concurrence of the Planning Commission, the
Ministry of Finance was approached for funds and they agreed to the
provision of funds on condition that the forcign exchange component re-
quired under the project should be met out of the foreign exchange alloca-
tions of the Ministry of Mines & Fuel. This condition was agreed to by
the Ministry of Steel, Mines & Fuel.

. 4.16. In regard to the operation of the scheme. the Ministry have stated
that in view of the urgency of arranging movement of Coal and in anticipa-
tion of approval of the scheme, they had invited tenders for movement of
coal from colliery to Patna by road and also for movement from Patna to
Allahabad by the river Ganga. A tender quoting originally at Rs. 32.50
per ton which was later reduced to Rs, 32/- per ton for movement to Patna
by road including loading and unloading charges and loading coal into
barges at Patna Ghat, was considered favourable and accepted.

4.17. In regard to the movement of coal by the river from Patna Ghat
to Aliahabad, the tender of a river Steam Service Company was considered
rcasonable. When the Scheme was originally drawn up this offered to
place a part of their fleet with a total capacity of 6.500 per month at the
disposal of the Ministry. Later on, they were not able to make the vessels
uvaﬂabku,amrdingwthm.ﬁwmdlummﬂw&mwoddnot
pami(mcvmebbdngukentol’m Further, their tender contained
otbercondmomlikeanarmnpmentforﬁvowtenyunmdmtrum;



81

the work of operation for the long-term scheme to them. In view of these
unacceptable conditions, the operation of the scheme was entrusted to the
Ganga Brahmaputra Water Transport (G.B.W.T.) Board an organisation
on which the State Governments «f Bihar, Uttar Pradesh and Assam and
the Central Ministry of Transport were represented. The available flotilla
of the Board had a total capacity of about 500 tonnes and it was expected
that the fleet would be able to make two trips in a month.

4.18. The break-up of landed cost of road-cum-river borne coal at
.Allahabad Ghat where from the Brick Kiln Owners took delivery of coal is:

Rs
per
Tonne
(!) Cost of Coal 17-03
(if) Sales Tax 0-37
(iis) Central Cesses . . ) . . . . 220
(iv) Cost of road transport from Kathara Colliery (Bihar)
to  Patna, loading and unloading in trucks and
leading into barges of G.B.W.T. Board . 32-00*
(v) Cost of river transport from Patna  te Allahabad
(without return Cargo) . . . . 26-0c**
Toir . 7760

4.19. The break-up of the actual cost for river transport, incurred by
the GB.W.T. Board in the second trip is as follows:

Rupees
Per
Tonne
(i) Direct charges (after deducting freight carned in

return trip) . . . 27-50
1) Indirect charges . 21°20
(i) Superior Superv'sion . e . 292
ToOTAL . s1 -62

®As per tendered rte of coal carriers,

(. **T0é rate of Re. 36 per wume forﬁmhﬁnpqnmuﬁvﬁudmmdimﬁon.
“between the Ministry of Mines & Fuel and the Ministry of Transpart dn 19-10~196a,

-



82

The direct charges included the cost 6f'~ftrel, lubricants, -salary of the:
crew and ghat staff, stores and spares. Indirect charges inchrded the depre-:
ciation of tugs andbarges, ifisuranice, interest on capital costs of tugs and.
barges. ~ ’ ' o

4.20. The Department of Mines & Metals have stated in their noje:

“It will be observed from above that the actual expenditure which
the G.B.W.T. Board had to incur in connection with move-
ment of Coal by river from Patna to Allahabad were the charges.
mentioned against the head, “direct charges” i.e. Rs. 27.50.
per tonne. These are, in fact, the working expenses of the
Board on this movement. The indirect expenses are, no doubt,
reckoned in business-like transactions but the Board would
have incurred these expenses otherwise also even if they had
not deployed a part of their fleet for movement of coal.”

4.21. The flotilla of the Board made in all four trips carrying a total
quantity of 1,538 tonnes of coal. Since the actual transport cost of move-
ment of coal by the road-cum-river route was higher than the estimated cost
and also since the draught in th> river was very low with the onset of

summer, the scheme was suspendc in April, 1963, and finally abandoned
in December, 1964.

4.22. In regard to launching the scheme without adequate hydrographic
survey, the Ministry have stated: “With the limited capacity available from
the G.B.W.T. Board, the trips to be undertaken would have necessarily
to be trial runs.  These trips, if successful, could serve as a pilot study for
the short term scheme and eventually the long term scheme. The G. B. W. T.
Board, at that time. was already operating experimental services between
Patna and Rajmahal and Patna and Buxar. The above transport was also
being utilised for movement of coal from Patna to Balia in Uttar Pradesh
and some quantity of rice from Buxar to Chapra.  For a fairly useful hydro-
graphic survey of the river where the draught is limited and with numerous
shoals, a very detailed study in the three seasons of high, middle and low
water was necessary.”  This was a time-consuming process and would have
also involved considerable expenditure, such as on marking channels and
survey launches, the expenses on the latter alone being about Rs, 500/-
per day.

4.23. The Ministry have added: “If we were to take advantage of the:
favourable season, the trips had to be started without delay. Hence the
proving trips were started mainly in order to gain experience of the river
conditions and other aspects relating to the movement of coal by river, for
planning the long term scheme suitably. It is generally accepted that in
any unchartered waterwsy a mumber of proving trips are necessary.”



83

" 4.24, In respect of the expenditure on the road portion of the scheme
and on the larger scheme of development of roads for coal movement, the
Ministry have stated in their note that in connection with the formulation
of the Third Plan Programme of Coal production and transport, a Working
Group consisting of the representatives of the Planning Commission, the

Ministries of Steel, Mines & Fuel, Transport & Communications, Railways
and others was constituted.

4,25, This Working Group recommended that it would be useful to
develop capacity of the Grand Trunk Road (N. H. 2) with a view to enable
larger quantities of coal being moved along that road towards Calcutta and
its industrial suburbs as this would give relief to the Railways and ensure

supphes on a regular basis to the mdustnes with comparatively lower priority
in the allotment of: wagons.

4.26. It was also considered by the Working Group that the improvement
of the Grand Trunk Road, the road to Jamshedpur (N. H. 32) and feeder
and approach roads in the collieries would. in addition to facilitating the
movement of more coal, help substantially in the transport of men. materials
and machinery to the colliery undertakings as well as sand for stowing.

4.27. The programme recommended by the Working Group was as
follows:

Rs.
crores

(a) Calcutta to Topchahi, near Dhanbad.

from improvement of the Grand Trunk Road 6 20
(b) Improvement ot 247 miles of feeder roads outside

Raniganj & Jharia coal fields . 4°30
(¢) Improvement of 150 miles of road within various

coal fields . . 375
(d) Improvement of Nationrl Highway No. 32

to Jamshedpur about 160 miles . 2-60

16-85

4.28. The need for improving the roads as recommended by the Working
Group and the improvement works needed for the road-cum-river scheme
were considered together.  The Ministry of Transport approved in Febru-
ary, 1963 taking up the improvement works on National Highways Nos. 2
& 32 and asked Governments of Bihar & West Bengal to frame estimates. .



84

“They also approved the improvement of the National Highway No. 31 which
‘was required in connection with the road-cum-river scheme. :

4.29. In regard to the capital expenditure of Rs. 40.30 lakhs on develop-
ment of NH (Coal roads), the Ministry have stated that the Government of
Bihar indicated in February, 1966 that the expenditure on National High-
way during 1963-64, 1964-65 and 1965-66 was Rs. 45.77 lakhs. The
expenditure on State Government Roads during these three years was
Rs. 25.50 lakhs. This expenditure comprises of the actual expenditure
upto December, 1965 and anticipated expenditure from January, 1966 to
March, 1966.

4.30. Though the Government of Bibar showed these items of expendi-
-ture as on development of road schemes for movement of coal by road-cum-
river route, an amount of Rs. 43.80 lakhs for the National Highway was in
pursuance of the sanction for the larger scheme. National Highways
No. 2 and 32 were included in the larger scheme of movement of coal
towards Calcutta and National Highway No. 31 formed part of road-cum-
river scheme. In view of this, the expenditure on National Highways
No. 2 and 32 should not be debited to the road-cum-river scheme. Only
an expenditure of Rs. 1.97 lakhs (Rs. 45.77 lakhs less Rs. 43.80 lakhs)
incurred on National Highway No. 31 could be debited to the road-cum-
river scheme.  Taking into account the expenditure incurred on the State
roads, the total capital expenditure connected with the Scheme should be
Rs. 14.72 lakhs (Rs. 12.75 lakhs on State roads plus Rs. 1,97 lakhs) and
not Rs. 53.05 lakhs as mentioned in the Audit Report.

4.31. From the notes and the other data furnished by the Department
of Mines & Metals, the Committee find that. at the meeting held in the
Planning Commission on 20th September, 1962, the representative of the
Ministry of Irrigation & Power had expressed the view that—

*....because of the numerous awkward bends in the river Ganga,
the ordinary inexpensive conservancy measures like bandalling
would not do. It was necessary to have hydrographic surveys
conducted and the type and size of the vessels and the speci-
fications of tugs etc. could be decided in the light of the results
of these surveys. The present estimates of costs of conservancy
had been worked out in the absence of full knowledge of river
conditions and were in the nature of preliminary guesses.”

4.32. Government, however, decided to start the experimental trips
without any hydrographic surveys, in order to gain experience of the river
conditions and other aspects on the grounds that (i) the Ganga-Brahmaputra
Water Transport Board had been conducting bydrographic surveys and also
running services over a part of the route; and (ii) they had also condncted
-survey upto Allahabad.



85

4.33. When this decision was communicated to them, the Ministry of
Arrigation and Power, while not agreeing to this view, stated in October,
1962:

“....1 can only restate what is our thinking in the matter to avoid
any misunderstanding in the future. To evolve satisfactory
short and long term measures for improving the navigability of
the Ganga, we might seriously consider the desirability of carry-
ing out model studies. Such studies could be conducted in a
coordinated manner so that any measures for improving the
navigability of Ganga would, at the same time, ensure enhanced
flood disposal benefits in this area.”

4.34. The Committee also find that at the meeting held in the Planning
Commission on 20th September, 1962, the representative of the Ministry
of Finance pointcd out that the proposal in the short run required an
investment of Rs. 3 crores for roads, a little over Re. 1 crore for river con-
servancy the actual cost of which might exceed that estimate and Rs. 20
lakhs on account of loading and unloading facilities. = Moreover, the costs
of trucks if these had to be acquired by a Government undertaking and
of the barges to be produced at the Garden Reach Workshop had also to be
taken into account. All this investment would be additional. The benefit
to be derived immediately from the Scheme was small, the quantity of
‘coal to be moved being just 6 to 7 wagons a day.

4.35. Another representative of Finance Ministry had pointed out at
the meeting that “it was clear from the discussions that so far as the long
term proposal was concerned, this would require detailed study. Although
the consumers were willing to pay the higher price at present because of the
difficult supply position of coal, the present situation could not be expected
to continue indefinitely, and when the wagons supply position was easier,
there might not be the same willingness on their part to pay the higher price
for coal carried by the road-cum-river route.”

4.36. The Committee further understand from Audit that the scheme
was suspended in April 1963 because the charges for river haulage far ex-
coodled the original estimate of Rs. 26/- per tonne. The relevant extracts
from the files of tae erstwhile Ministry. of Mines & Fuel are as follows:—

*“....with the transport position easing, we cannot possibly continue
moving these small quantities of coal to Allahabad by the river
route at the existing higher costs. Even now the cost at
Allahabad is Rs. 76/- per ton. This is on the basis that the
freight for the river portion to be charged by the Ganga
Brahmaputra Water Transport Board is only Rs. 26/- per ton.



86

.+ The Ministry of Transport and Communications have, how-
ever, come up to say that the charges are Rs. 50/~ and not.
Rs. 26/- per ton.  This would make the cost extremely prohi-.
bitive and there would hardly be any justification left with us

" to move coal at this high cost........ the entire economies of

" the Scheme depended on the long range proposal, according to:

*which we were to obtain craft of the requisite draft and
arrangements for dredging etc. were to be made available.
Unfortunately, due to numerous difficulties, dredging facilities
could not yet be available and the draught in the river is now
very low......... But we should explain the position to the
Finance Ministry, Planning Commission and the Transport
Ministry and say that because the necessary clearance were not
available in time, so that we could not obtain any dredgers etc.,
and the difficulty of foreign exchange was still there. the
Scheme was suspended for the time being. In the meantime,
we will continue our study of the long range scheme and if we
are able to come to some definite indication about the avail-
ability of the requisite river craft and dredgers etc. we will
start the scheme again. ... .. "

4.37. While the Committee appreciate the efiort to find an salterna-
tive method for the ‘movement of coal by resorting to a road-cum-river
route, they are constrained to observe that as a result of the adoption of
a scheme which was based more on assumptions than o nadequate im-
vestigation and preparation, am infructuous expenditure of several lakhs
was incurred without amy corresponding benefit to the industry or the
consumer.

4.38. The Committee are mot able to mmderstand why Government did
not undertake a detafled hydrographic servey of the river Ganga specially
when the Ministry of Irrigation & Power had repeatedly pointed out the
imperative meed for such a swrvey. The Mimistry of Fimance had also
clearly pointed out that the long term beunefits of the Project ‘were open
to doubt ‘as it was questiomable whether the consamers wounld be =7 —=%
to continud to pay for the high transport charges in getting the coal By
road-cum-river route, while in the case of the short term scheme, the
total quintities proposed t0 be moved were no more them 6 to 7 wagons
per day.

4.39. It Is obvious that the Plamming Commission did not exercise amy
detalled check before according appreval to this perticular scheme, whem
it should have been evident quite early that the cost of tramsport would)
be cvemn higher than the cost of haulage by the Rallways. .



87

4.40. The Committee suggest that a detailed study of this case should
bemadﬁbyGovcnmmtwithaviewtoﬁnd‘mgouthothacuﬂy
scheme could have been rushed through m disregard of the doubts @ex-
pressed by the Ministries of Irrigation and Power and Finamce. ‘

Audit Repogy on the Accounts of the Coal Board -
for the year 1965-66

4.41. The Coal Board set up under the Coal Mines (Conservation
and Safety) Act, 1952, for the purpose of maintenance of safety in Coal
Mines and conservation of coal, is financed from the net proceeds of

cxcise duty levied on coal/coke raised/manufactured and despatched from
-collieries.

4.42. A summary of receipts and payments under broad heads dur-
ing 1964-65 and 1965-66 is given below:—



RECEIFTS

PAYMENTS

19064-65

(in lakhs of rupees)

Opening Balance

Net Proceeds of excise duty rucncd under
Section 11 of the Act

Loan frcem Govt of India
Interest on investments

Repaymenis of Loan by collieries fu purahaxc
of stowing plant .

Other receipts

Revenue Expendittre
186-18  Administration «{ the lourd .

Grant of stowing materials, other assistance
700 CO

Yther measures connected with the Ad-
ministratiens of the Act

68667 Protective works . . .
1-g0 Contribution to Mining Rescarch Station

Assistance to collierics h._ndxc'pped by
441 adverse factors .

Central Ropewavs Scheme
144 Miscellaneous
Capital Expenditure
Builiing for office accommodation
Central Ropeways Scheme

Closing  Balance . . .

TotaL

1582 60 ToraL .

1964-65

1965-66

(in lakhs of rupees)

2500 2742
355°02 408-65
36-80 60°23
19°35 10°16
4°13

209°26 189-93
10°00 27-57
0-98 615
04§ 10-19
239°36 782-07
188-18 5610
1084- 40 1582<60




89

4.43. The Committee pointed out that though the Coal Board re-
ceived Rs. 140 lakhs more by way of net proceeds of excise duty and:
Rs. 386.67 lakhs more by way of loan from Government, the closing
balance at the end of 1965-66 was Rs. 56.10 lakhs as against -the open-
ing balance of Rs. 188.18 lakhs. The Committee desired to kmow the
reasons for the sudden spurt of expenditure under the grant of stowing
materials and other assistance and under the Central Ropeways Scheme.

4.44. The Chairman, Coal Board, stated during evidence that the ex-
penditure on stowing was going up year by year as more and more coal
was raised from mines already devcloped. Further the payment, on ac-
count of arrears of previous years was also more than in 1964-65 by
Rs. 46 lakhs. A loan of Rs. 38 lakhs was also given for purchase of
stowing plant.

4.45. Asked if the stowing plant was in use, the witness replied in the
affirmative and added that hydraulic stowing was being carried out and
that selected grades of coal were being exported to some extent.

4.46. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the rate of inte-
rest on the loan was 104 per cent per annum an. that repayment was be-
ing made regularly by instalments of Rs. 3.8 lakhs ecach.

4.47. In regard to the increased expenditure of Rs. 5.43 crores ap-
proximately on the Central Ropeways Scheme, the witness informed the
Committee that payment for plant and machinery imported increascd by
Rs. 230 lakhs during 1965-66 and payment on account of customs duty
on these was Rs. 200 lakhs.

4.48. The witness further stated that out of 2 schemes in Jharia and
three in Raniganj, one cach was working in these places. The oth:r por-
tions were expected to work during 1967-68. He stated that the ex-
pected total outlay on the scheme in the Third Five Year Plan was Rs. 22
crores out of which Rs. 7 crores remained to be utilised.

4.49. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the transport of
coal by ropewzys was cheaper than transport by trucks. There was also
the difficulty of constructing roads in Jharia which was denscly covered
by coal mines.

4.50. In regard to the reasons for slow progress of the scheme, the
Chairman, Coal Board, stated that the actual work started in 1962-63
but there was a delay of about a year and half due to the State Govern-
ment’s objection to the passage of the ropeway through the waste lands.



80

within the municipal limits of Dhanbad as a result of which the line had
‘to be diverted. Further the ships coming via Chittagong on which some
of the materials were shipped were seized by the Pakistan authorities, re-
tarding the programme of operation of Ropeway.

4.51. The Committee draw attention to their recommendation con-
tained im para 6.25 of their 62nd Report (Third Lok Sabha) and hope
that, as assured during evidence by the Chairman, Coal Board, the remain-
ing portions of the Ropeway have started working during 1967-68. They
would like to be informed of the completion and commissioning of the
Ropeway,

4.52. Delay in the recovery of ducs—Rule 44 of the Coal Mines (Con-
servation and Safety) Rules, 1954 provides that.—

*The Central Governmert or with the approval of the Central Gov-
ernment the Board may recover from the owner, agent or
manager of a colliery either wholly or partially the cost of
such measures or operations as are undertaken under Section
6 if it is satisfied on consideration of all facts and circums-
tances that such recovery of cost is justified.”

4.53. Under these provisions, sanction was accorded by the Ministry
in April, 1962 to the Coal Board to incur cxpenditurec on cxcavation of
an isolation trench between two collieries ‘A’ and "B’ at a cost not ex-
ceeding Rs. 4.83 lakhs (this was later increased to Rs. 9.90 lakhs in Janu-
ary, 1964) subject to recovery of cost from the collicries concerned. The
total expenditure incurred by the Board on this account worked out to
Rs. 8.38 lakhs upto January, 1966—Rs. 0.51 lakh in the case of col-
liery ‘A’ and Rs. 7.87 lakhs in the case of colliery ‘B’

4.54. The Board, however, decided in April, 1962, that no recovery
should be made from the collieries except to the cxtent of the value of
the coal that would be recovered during the process of trench-cutting,
which would be made over to the owners, and that a value of Rs. 15.70
per ton was a rcasonable rate for the ocoual rccovered; the controlled
selling rate of coal at that time was Rs. 18.70 per ton.

4.55. No coal was rccovered in the case of colliery ‘A’.  In  respect
of the coal recovered in the collicry ‘B’, an amount of Rs. 1.81 lakhs be-
came due from the colliery, of which Rs. 0.35 lakh only could be ad-
justed. In September, 1965, the Board decided to file a civil suit against
the colliery for the recovery of the balance amount of Rs. 1.46 lakhs; but
the suit had not been filed till March, 1967.



91

4.56. The Chairman of the Coal Board informed the Committee that
a suit had been filed in August, 1967 against the colliery for recovery
-of the amount and that the case was sub judice.

4.57. As the case i8 sub judice,the Commiftee do not desire to com-

tieiit bn it. They would, however, Hke to be thiormed, in due course, of
the finhl result of the chise.

139 (Aii) LS—7.



CHAPTER V .

ACTION TAKEN BY GOVERNMENT ON THE RECOMMENDA-
TIONS OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE CONTAINED
IN 20TH REPORT (FOURTH LOK SABHA)

5.1. The Public Accounts Committee are glad to note that the re-
commendations contained in the 20th Report of the Public Accounts
Committee, 1967-68 (Fourth Lok Sabha) on “Review of Defence Bud-
get—Consolidation of Revenue Demands” have been accepted by Govern-
ment.

5.2. The action taken notes received from the Ministry of Finance
are at Appendix IV.

New Demy; M. R. MASAN],
April 11, 1968. Chairman,
Chaitra 22, 1890 (Saka.) Public Accounts Commlttee..



~

APPENDIX |
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

Note on Para 5 Section XXIV of Audit Report (Commercial) 1967
(Ref..—para 1.115 of this Report)

A detailed note on the following points may be furnished:
(1) What are the reasons for losses?
(2) What are the reasons for losses in manufacturing?

(3) Whether the reasons for the manufacturing losses being in
excess of the prescribed limit of 2 per cent have been
analysed?

(4) What are the reasons for losses in storage?

(5) What are the rcasons for losses in transit?
Point No. 1—What are the reasons for losses?

Losses in opium referred to in para 5 of sec. XXIV of the Audit Ro~
port (Commercial) 1967 are the irrecoverable losses of opium  which
have occurred at different stages in the handling, storage and manufac-
ture of opium. For a proper appreciation of the reasons for losses in
opium at different stages, the method of collection. transport, handling,

analysis, storage, manufacture and accounting of opium is indicated
below: —

(1) Intake of opium in the factory:

(a) The opium is purchased from individual cultivators by the Dis-
trict Opium Officers at the weighment centres, provisional payment s
made to the cultivators on the basis of the moisture content ascertained
by hand parakh or test by the District Opium Officers and the opium is
classified under various classes depending on the moisture content. At
the time of purchase, normally the percentage of moisture in the opium
varies from about 25 to 35 per cent. The opium of each class is packed
together and is despatched to the Factory in Polythene bags, kept inside
canvas bags with an outer covering of gunny bags. The opium is con-
signed to the opium factory either in Railway Wagons or by truck.

93



94

(b) On receipt of the consignment in the factory, the bags are separated
and kept according to the classification recorded in the challan on the
basis of the District Opium Officer’s hand parakh. Each bag'is weighed
to determine the weight of opium.

(2) Analysis of Opium:

Samples of each bag of opium are drawn by means of borer in the
presence of the Chemist. Samples so drawn from about 10 bags con-
taining opium of the same classification are mixed together to form one
composite sample. It is, therefore sent to the Chemical Control Section
for determination of consistency (i.e. percentage of moisture), percent-
age of morphine, purity etc.

(3) Siorage of opium:

Prior to the year 1950-51, the storage of opium  was done on the
basis of consistency as detailed below:—

Banaras Opium

7. 75° and over

2. 73-74°

3. 70-72°

4. 69°and under
Malwea Opium

1. 76° and over

2. 70-75°

3. 64-69°

4. 63° and under

Due to the above system of storage there were less chances for assay
variation but in order to meet the requirement of opium of different mor-
phine strength of individual Foreign purchasers, it was felt necessary to
slore opium on the basis of morphine content. Accordingly, the follow-
ing grades were adopted for the storage of opium irrespective of its
maisture content /.¢. consistency:—

Grade Morphine strength

A . 12 percent and above.
B1 . 11 per cent and above but below 13 per cent.
B: . 10 p>r cent and above but below 11 per cent.

B3 - Below 10 per cent.

e o wa—



o

tent. (Bl and B2 are stored in the satheé Vat.)

On teceipt of the assay results from the opium Chemist, bags are
separated according to the morphine strength. The opium of the same
grade is dumped in storage (Malkhana) Vats earmarked for the particu-
lar grade. Since opium is a sticky substance, some quantities remain
sticking to the bags. The opium is scrapped to the extent possible and
put in the Vat to which it belongs. Still some quantities of opium re-
main sticking 1o the bags in an irrecoverable condition but with a view to
effect recovery to the maximum possible extent these bags are also washed
in the washing Vats known as Dhoikhana. The washings are allowed %o

remain in Dnoikhana Vats for 2-3 years for raising their consistency by
natural evaporation.

(4) Accounting of opium:

Each individual opium bag is weighed in the factory. After deducting
its original tare weight i.e. weight of fresh un-used bag as recorded in the
challan received from the District Opium Officers, the net physical weight
of apium is ascertained and recorded in the challan. The weight of opiam
so determined in the Factory is converted at 70 degree comsistence on the

basis of the consistence of the opium as ascertained by the Opium Chenyist
and brought on to the books of Malkhama,

The entire stock of opium so taken into stock books of Malkhana as
per weighment made in the Import Section includes losses due to handling,
oozimg. sticking to opium bags, floors etc. which cannot be determined
unless the stock is physically exhausted.

(5) Issue of opium for manutacture:

Before issue of opium to the manufacturing section, it is taken out
from the main Malkhana Vat to the mixing Vat. In the mixing Vat, the
opium is stired manually to make it as homogemeous as possible. About §
samples are drawn from the different places of the mixing Vat and there-
after, one composite sample is prepared and seat to the analytical section
for assay. On receipt of the assay report the opium is issused to the
manufacturing section (Abkari) according to their requirements. The
difference between the computed weight at 70 degree on receipt and the
computed weight of the quantity issued constitutes the storage loss.

(6) Manufacturing process of opium:

(a) Bulk of the opium is issued from Malkhana to the Abkari Section
where it is manufactured and cakes arc prepared for export as also for



96

internal consumption. The account of opium in this section is maintained
at 90 degree consistence, seasonwise.

(b) On receipt of opium from Malkhana, it is exposed to sun in trays
having capacity of about 36 Kgs. each. When the consistence of opium
reaches about 88 degree, opium of two trays is mixed and kneaded
together. This process is called preparation of Dhundhia.

(c) From Dhundhia, sample is drawn and sent to the analytical sec-
tion for determination of consistency and Morphine strength. On receipt
of the analytical results the Dhundhia opium is cut into leaves of different
weights as required by our customers, the normal size being of 5 Kgs.
Computed weight of Dhundhia is taken into account in the book of the
manufacturing section for purpose of issue. The difference between the
computed weight of the raw opium received and that of finished cakes
constitutes the loss in the process of manufacture.

(7) Reasons for losses:

Opium being an extremely viscous substance, some irrecoverable loss
at diflerent stages in its handling is inevitable. 1t is also difficult to keep
any accurate quantity account of opium in terms of weight, as its weight
varies from layer to layer and even at different spots of the same layer
in a Vat depending on the moisture content. The losses may be attribu-

ted to the following factors:—

(1) Loss due to oozing out of opium from bags.

(2) Handling of opium at different stages.

(3) Sticking of opium to the bags, vats and floors, trays and to
the hands and feet of workers.

(4) Difficulty in making the opium thoroughly = homogeneous
with the result that it is difficult to ascertain the correct
moisture content of the lot as a whole, the moisture content
varying in different layers thereof.

(5) Brrors in sampling or chemical analysis for determination of
moisture content.

It would be observed from the above that both because of the nature
of the material and because of the nature of processing to which it s
subjected, some irrecoverable loss becomes inevitable. In the factories,

adequate security arrangements exist and as such, chances of pilferage are
remote. The reasons for losses are explained in somewhat greater detail

in the replies to points No. 2 and 4.



97
Point No. 2—What are the reasons for losses in manufacturing?

In Abkari Section, the manufatcturing losses occur at the following
stages.—

(i) Sun-drying:—Some opium leaks out from the joints and crevices of
the trays or at the time of stirring of opium manually. Though every at-
tempt is made to prevent such losses yet it is inevitable.

(ii) Handling and Adhesion losses:—Some wastage of opium takes
place at the time of kneading and cutting into loaves. Opium being a sticky
substance gets adhered to the hands and feet of the workers and various
implements used.

tiii) Loss due to assay variations:—Variation in assay means variation
in the consistence of opium as dctermined at the time of receipt of opium
in Abkari and again determined at the time of issue after manufacture.
Variation in assay in other words is a change in the consistency of opium
determined at different stages. Sometimes even at the same stage if differ-
ent samples are drawn, different results may be arrived at. This is be-
cause of the fact that the opium is plastic in nature and being an agricul-
tural produce is not homogeneous in composition.

Example:—

(a) Physical weight . . . . . . . soRgs.
Consistence of the opitm . . . 65°
Conversion at 70: . : . . . . . 46-429Kga

"(b) Physical weight . . ) ) ) ) . soKgs
Consgstance of the opium. . . . . . 68°
Convertion at70°C 48-571Kgs

The above cited example shows the difference in the computed weights
‘when the consistency of different samples differ.

(iv) Other losses:—Opium trickles down from the trays when shifted
‘from one place to another for exposure or while the yard operation is car-
ried out. Losses also occur when the broken trays are taken-up for re-
conditioning or repairing. New trays utilised in the Abkari Yard absorb
some quantity of opium. The opium which cannot be scrapped out of
such trays results in further loss.

Besides, some opium is also lost during the rains when the oozings from
the trays flow with water and are swept away making any recovery impos-
sible.



Point No. 3—Whether the reasons jor the manufacturing loss béing in
excess af the prescribed Umitof 3 pgr. cems have been anglysed?

Figures of losses in manufacture in Ghazipur Factory‘ duting the period:
from 1954-55 to 1962-63 arc as under:

Year Manufacturing Value Percentage of
loss pu‘cmtage loss with reféten ce 10
the quantity handled

1954-55 252-6117 Mds. 2,82,901.89 3.41
1955-56 258.8135 Mds. 3,17,642°04 3:38
1956-57 3627144 Mds. 5:84,193°75 3.30
1957-58 5744147 Mds. 10,90,095° 90 4.42
1958-59 565° 9781 Mds. 11,20,641.58 408
1959-60 693 6239 Mds. 13,73:473°65 4°37
1960-61 229°7378 Mds. 4:73,688-64 171
1961-62 15681-555 Kgs. 8,95,746°43 312
1962-63 10907°959 Kgs. 6,88,199° 70 2:62
68,26.583° 56 3-37

(Average)

2. The above figures indicate that excepting in 1960-61 and 1962-63,
the loss has been ranging from 3.12 per cent to 3.42 per cent average
being 3.22 per cent. While these figures by themselves do not indicate
any fluctuation, these when compared with losses recorded between 1944-45
to 1952-53 indicate rise. In the earlier period the manufacturing loss
ranged from 0.48 to 2.35 per cent with an average of 1.46 per cent.
It is in this background that the question has arison why and how losses
have gone up during 1954-55 to 1962-63. This aspect of the problem has
been very carefully examined and it appears that the circumstances
responsible for rise in the manufacturing loss are as follows: —

(i) During 1954-55 to 1958-59 the Malkhana account instead of show-
ing loss, recarded gain ranging from 0.04 per cent to 2.17 per cent.
Since normally there should be loss in storage imstead of gain, the latter
situation has to be regarded as artificial and has to be attributed to assay
variations and possible other errors. These gains being wrong, must have
necessarily inflated the losses in the manufacturing section. I normal sto-
rage Josses are set off against the total manufacturing loss, the total manu~
facturing loss will he somewhat reduced.

(ii) Change in method of sampling [vide Para (d) of reply to point 4]
scems to have resulted in increased assay variations with consequent effect
on computed weights,



99

(1if) Use of reconditioned and tickety trays may have resulted in incros—
sed losses due to leakages and wastages.

(iv) Opium having been collected rather early in some years from the
cultivators, had low consistence and this may have resulted in increase
in the losses in Manufacturing Section due to spillage etc.

3. It would, therefore, appear that the losses in 1954-55 to 1962-63
though somewhat high when compared to earlier period, cannot be re-
garded as unreasonable. Moreover, the security arrangements in  the
Ghazipur Factory being extremely tight, possibility of surreptitious remo-
vals is remote.

4. Two per cent is not the prescribed limit for condonation of losses,
but in fact represents the limit upto which the Narcotics Commissiones
was at one time authorized to condone losses. This power has, however
since lapsed and the Narcotics Commissioner’s present authority in the
matter of write off of losses is regulated by the powers laid down in this
behalf in the General Financial Rules.

Point No. 4—What are the reasons for losses in storage?

(a) Import loss:

The opium is received in the Factory (Import Section) during summer
months. As such, some opium comes out from the bags due to fermenta-
tion and sticks to the floor which is not fully recovered. Some opium is
also lost due to the bursting of bags and spilling on the floor. This feature is
particularly prominent when the moisture content of the opium is high.

(b) Handling loss:

Opium is handled at different stages in Malkhana, viz:

1. Dumping of opium from opium bags to the storage vats;
Scrapping of opium bags;
Transferring of opium from main vats to mixing vat;
Sampling in Import Section and Malkhana;

B W

Issuing to the manufacturing sections;

Opium is also handled by the workers of Malkhana to prevent
growth of fungus.

>

All the above operations are responsible for some loss of opium.

(c) Vat Loss:

A good number of vats is used in the storage of opium in Malkhana.
On the exhaustion of opium from the vats, considerable quantity of oplu



Ioo

gemains sticking to the sides and floor of tﬁe vats, a part of which forms
the vat loss.

(d) Loss on account of assay variation:

The variation in assay means change in the consistency of opium. Qpium
is sampled at three stages in the Factory, viz., (i) at the time of receipt of
raw opium in Import Section (ii) at the time of issue from Malkhana Sec-
tion to the manufacturing Section and (iii) at the time of packing the opium
for excise or export in the Abkari Section.  If the sample is not absolutely
representative, the consistency ascertained will not be the correct consistency
of the entire lot and therefore. the computed weight will not be wholly

correct.

Previous to the year 1953, to find out the average consistency of opium
one composite sample out of 5 bags used to be taken. In order to mini-
mise the expenditure, one composite sample out of 10—12 bags is being taken
since 1953. Naturally the consistency so determined may not represent
the true picture of moisture present in opium packed in those bags. Thus,
therg is bound to be variation in assay in comparison to the consistency
determined at the time of issue of opium for manufacture which ultimately

results in apparent loss or gain.

At the time of sampling while thrusting the borer into the bags or vats
sometimes the liquid substance falls down into the bags or vats and com-
paratively dry matter comes out which gives higher consistency resulting
in apparent gain. This fictitious gain will ultimately result in loss to the
manufacturing section. Similarly, if more of the liquid substance or less of
solid matter is taken for sampling, it will result in loss to Malkhana and
gain to manufacturing section. This is inevitable due to the heterogeneous
quality of opium and the method of sampling mentioned above,

Example :

100 Kg opium @ 65° C = 65 1000
——=929 Kgs @ 70C
70°

(at the time of reeeipt)

1000 Kg opium @ 62°C = 62 % 1000
= 886 Kgs @ 70’ C
70°

(at time of issue)
Loss— 43 Kgs @ 70°C.

Point No. 5—What are the reasons for losses in transit ?

Opium purchased from the cultivators in U.P as well as part of the
opium purchased in the States of M. P. and Rajasthan are taken directly to
the factory at Ghazipur, since the bulk of the opium is processed at this
factory and exported through the port of Caicutta. However, about 100
tormes of opium purchased in the MP-Rajasthan area is processed at the




101

factory at Mandsaur. Previously, some opium used to be processed at the
factory at Neemuch also. As bulk of the opium supplied to customers
abroad is despatched from Ghazipur, the opium processed at Mandsaur/
Neemuch has to be transported to Ghazipur unless it is despatched directly
for export through the port of Bombay at the request of the buyer. Where
processed opium is transported from Mandsaur/Neemuch to Ghazipur, the
packages are sealed and the consignments are escorted by armed guards in
sealed wagons. The question of pilferage in transit is therefore ruled out.
However, some difference in weight between the weight recorded at the time
of despatch from Mandsaur /Neemuch and the weight recorded at the time of
receipt at Ghazipur, is usually noticed. The reasons for such variation
are:—

1. Assay variation.
2. Error in weighments and difference due to weighing scales.

During 1963 the dried opium consignments received from Mandsaur
and Neemuch factories were not weighed bag-wise and sampled at the time
of receipt, but the weight on receipt was computed much later on the basis
of the weight determined at the time of packing for export. As the opiur
was transported under armed guard and no tampering of seals was notict
at the time of receipt, the comparatively higher loss in transit during 1963
must be attributed to variations in assay and errors in weighments.



APPENDIX M
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

Note on Sub-para (iv) of para 6—Section XXIV of Audit Report
(Commercial) 1967

(Ref:—para 1.127 of this Repott)

1. Please furnish a chronological note indicating the circumstances
leading to the plant remaining out of commission for more than
12 years.

2. The effect of non-commissioning of the plant on the storage of
opium.

3. When were the defects noticed by Management? Have these
defects since been rectified by the supplier and the plant put
into commission?

4. Any other relevant information on this sub-para.

(The above note may be furnished in consultation with the D.G.S.
& D).

Reply of the Ministry

1. A chronological note indicating the circumstances leading to the non-
commissioning of the air-conditioning plant is appended. (Annexure ‘A’).

2. Drugs generally deteriorate if they are not kept in cool and dry
atmosphere. It is also essential that pollution of drugs should be prevent-
ed during the stage of packing. This can be ensured if the room is air-
conditioned. It was in view of these considerations that the Director of
Medical and Health Services, U.P. Lucknow, advised the Department as
early as 1953 to arrange for an air-conditioned room for the purpose of
packing and storage of these drugs. There have been no complaints from
the public in regard to the quality of drugs supplied but this is probably
because there is a seller’s market for these drugs owing to the chronic short-
age. In this connection, it may be mentioned that as Government is a mono-
poly producer of these drugs, it becomes all the more essential to guard
against any criticism about the standard and quality of the drugs manufac-
tured. Such standard and quality control can be maintained during periods

of long storage only through the use of an air-conditioned room for such
storage.

102



103

3. The indent for the purchdse of an air-conditioning plant was placed
with the D.G.S. & D. on 20-1-1954. The D.G.S. & D. approved the tender
of M|s. Bombay Ammonia and Refrigeration Co. Ltd., and placed the con-
tract with the firm on 20-5-1954. The Department feit as early as 5-6-1954
that the type of starter included in the accepted tender would not serve our
purpose and that an automatic self-starter fitted with an overload release
device should be used instead. There was some correspondence between
the D.G.S. & D. and the firm and the D.G.S. & D. and thé¢ Department tll
11-3-1955 when the Erector of the firm first visited Ghazipur to start the
erection work of the plant. He, however, left for Delhi on 16-3-1955 and
later requested further time for erection. Thereafter, there was further
correspondence. Ultimately, on 11-7-1955 the Department informed the
D.G.S. & D. that when the air-conditioned room was tested by the firm’s
engineer the required temperature of 70°F and the required relative
humidity between 45 and 50 per cent could not be maintained. From this it
appears that the fact that the equipment as supplied by the firm was defective
in practice was first noticed some time about July, 1955 even though it was

felt by the Department as early as June, 1954 that the plant might not work
satisfactorily without an automatic starter.

The contracting firm has not yet commissioned the plant in spite of
considerable correspondence with them. As the firm have still failed to
hand' over the equipment in perfect working condition and have failed to
perform the terms of the contract. the D.G.S. & D., after consulting the

Ministry of Law have written to the firm on 25-10-1967 (copy enclosed—
Annexure 'B') asking them to:

(a) pay back the sum of Rs. 17,000;- received by them, with interest

at the usual Government rate thereon for the period for which
the amount was with the firm;

[In the andit para the payment made to the firm has been men-
tioned as Rs. 15,200/- and this was based on the informa-
tion furnished by the Opium Chemist, Gazipur vide his
letter of June, 1964 to the Audit. However the correct
figure is the Rs. 17,000|- representing 80 per cent payment
made to the firm (as per the D.G.S. & D. records)].

(b) remove the equipment within one month of the date of issue of
the letter; and

(c) pay storage charges for the period the equipment was in the
consignee's custody.

(This note has been prepared in consultation with the D.GS. & D.).



ANNEXURE ‘A’

Chronological note indicating the circumstances leading to the non-com-
missioning of the A.C. Plant at the Ghazipur Opium and Alkaloid Works,
Ghazipur for more than 12 years

(1) Indent for the purchase of the air-conditioning plant was placed
with the D.G.S. & D. on 20th January, 1954 indicating the physical dimen- .
sions of the storage room ambient temperature during summer at 113°F
and inside conditions as 70°F at 45-50 per cent relative humidity. Con-
tract was approved and placed with the Bombay Ammonia and Refrigera-
tion Co. on 20th May 1954 by the D.G.S. & D.

(2) An objection was raised by the Department on 5th June 1954
about the type of starter included in the accepted Tender to be supplied
with the plant and it was stressed that an automatic self-starter fitted with
overioad release device should be supplied.

(3) On 27th August 1954 the D.G.S.&D. replied that in such cases
starter is generally manually operated with essential protective devices.

(4) On 21st September 1954 again the D.G.S.&D. was requested to
starter is generally manually operated with essential protective devices.

(5) The D.G.S.&D. forwarded the letter of the Department to the firm
on 5th November 1954 with a request to supply the automatic starter.

(6) The firm refused to supply the automatic starter within the tendered
amount and demanded an extra amount of Rs. 900!- (on 17th November
1954).

(7) On 7th December 1954 the D.G.S.&D. enquired whether the de-
partment was willing to pay the extra amount of Rs. 900.

(8) On 1ith December 1954 the Department confirmed their willing-
ness to pay extra amount mentioned above.

(9) Again on 13th January 1955 the D.G.S&D. asked the Depart-
ment to pay the extra amount of Rs. 1065 instead of Rs. 900 due to
rise in price intimated by Bombay Ammonia.

(10) The Department confirmed on 29th January 1955 their willing-
ness to pay the amount of Rs. 1065 instead of Rs. 900 as demanded
by the firm.

104



105§

(11) The Erector of the firm visited Ghazipur to start erection work.
of the plant on 11th March 1955 and left for Delhi on 16th March 1?55
and later requested on 23rd March 1955 to extend the time for erection.

(12) The firm was reminded by the Department on 5th April 1955
to send the Erector.

(13) On 5th April 1955 the firm wrote to the Department that the
Engineer was being sent to complete the job by 15th April 1955. They
further mentioned about the non-arrival of the automatic starter from
U.K. and till its receipt they intended to connect the manual starter.

(14) On 22nd April 1955 the firm informed that an automatic starter
on a 230 volts motor will put an extremely heavy current on the line and
that a 230 voits D.C. motor should not be started automatically to prevent
the overloading of the generator and that automatic starters are applied
only on 440 volts D.C. motors. The firm wanted to know if the present
generator had enough capacity to take the load of automatic starter.

(15) On 29th April 1955 the Narcotics Commissioner proposed to the
firm to cancel the supply of automatic starter for the reasons stated by
the firm.

(16) On 14th May 1955 the D.G.S.&D. enquired if the inspection of
the plant was possible.

(17) The D.G.S.&D. was informed on 13th June 1955 that the erect-
ing engineer of the firm is not definite as to when the plant would be ready
for final inspection and test.

(18) On 28th June 1955 the firm while confirming the partial instaila-
tion of the plant intimated the D.G.S.&D. about the non-availability of
enough electricity at Ghazipur Opium Factory to start a 10 H.P. Motor
230 volts resulting in non-starting of the plant automatically and so the
modulation motor which had to control the bypass damper could not be
installed. However, instead of the modulating motor a rotary type con-
verter to run the motor on D.C. current was later on supplied in June,
1959.

(19) On 11th July 1955 the D.G.S.&D. was informed by the Depart-
ment that on testing the air-conditioned room by the firm's engineer, the
required temperature of 70°F could not be maintained and also the rela-
tive humidity could not be maintained between 45 and 50 per cent.

(20) On 27th July 1955 the firm intimated that the consignee had
agreed to the installation of modulating motor when their new generator
fs ready. They repeated their responsibility to bring down the tempera—



100

#ure to 70°F and also stated that the same would be done only when an
automatic starter was fitted.

(21) On 20th August, 1955, the D.G.S. & D. was addressed by the
Departmerst about commissioning of a bigger generator in the factory and
requested to direct the firm to complete the pending work of humidity
control. This bigger generator was required to meet the increased power
requirements of the factory.

(22) On 23rd August, 1955, the firm wrote to the D.G.S. & D. for giv-
ing a licence to the suppliers of the automatic starter and also 10 per cent
higher price. In the absence of this starter the humidity control was not
possible to be installed. They alleged that on the proposal of the Depart-
ment they cancelled the order of getting an automatic starter resulting in
increase in price and also making arrangement for a licence.

(23) On 17th September, 1955, the Department repudiated the charges
of the firm and mentioned that in the absence of a general lay-out drawing
it was not possible for the Department to know that the humidity control
device could only be fitted with the automatic starter but this fact was
well known to the firm. Moreover, fitting of the humidity control device
was one of the main conditions of the Accepted Tender.

(24) The firm in their letter dated 26th September, 1955, to the
D.G.S.&D. offered to install the automatic starter at the prevailing price
on this type of starter plus a margin of profit fixed by the D.G.S.&D.

{25) The D.G.S.&D. in their letter dated 16th March, 1956, enquired
whether the Department was willing to make its own arrangement for the
purchase of automatic starter as the price quoted by the firm  was
Rs. 1360/- plus 15 per cent margin of profit which was not permitted.

(26) On 2nd May, 1956, the Department did not agree to enhance
prices or to purchase the automatic starter themselves.

(27) On 7th August, 1956, the Deputy Director of Inspection, N.W.I.
Circle, New Delhi, asked the consignee if the required room conditions
were maintained by the plant against an ambient temperature of 110°F.

(28) On 31st August, 1956, consignee informed the Deputy Director
of Inspection, N.-W.I. Circle, New Delhi, that the plant could not bring the
temperature of the room below 80°F when the ambient temperature was
110°—120°F.

(29) On 31st August, 1956, the D.G.S.&D. intimated the Department
that the automatic starter was not part of the contract and the equipment
offered would be functionally suitable with the manually operated starter.

(30) On 18th September, 1956, the D.G.S.&D. asked the Department
to confirm its willingness to.pay Rs. 1188/- for the automatic starter or



107

the présent order might stand, provided the firm' gives satisfactory petfor-
mance of the plant with the manually operated starter.

(31) Qn 11th October, 1956, the Department told the D.G.S.&D. to as-
certain wnether the firm could guarantee that the manually operated starter
could maintain the desired humidity and temperature. If not, the price
of Rs. 1188/~ would be paid by the Department.

(32) The D.G.S.&D. intimated that the firm had categorically confirm-
ed that the machine would function with the manual control and the
conditions would be maintained even without the automatic starter (19th
October, 1956).

(33) Again on 26th December, 1956, the D.G.S.&D. intimated the
Department that the firm had stated that temperature and humidity could
be maintained as per Accepted Tender but the plant would have to be
stepped and started manually and also asked for confirmation of the
Department for the completion of the plant with manually operated
starter.

(34) On [8th February, 1957, the position was explained in detail by
the Department to the D.G.S.&D. and supply of the automatic starter was
insisted on at a cost of Rs. 1188/1. Again on 5th April. 1957, the
D.G.S&D. was requested to direct the firm to hand over the plant in pro-
per working condition duly fitted with automatic starter.

(35) On 18th April, 1957, the D.G.S.&D. observed that inclusion of
automatic starter in the Accepted Tender would amount to a supplemen-
tary contract and the power to enter into a supplementary contract had
been withdrawn from him. So he advised the Department to purchase

an automatic starter direct from the firm. The matter was closed so far
as his «flice was concerned.

(36) As a result of the Opium Chemist’s personal contacts with the
D.G.S.&D. on 24th August, 1957, the D.G.S.&D. accepted the necessity for
having the plant working automatically for all 24 hours as it was not
possible for the Narcotics Commissioner to arrange to have any operator .
outside the working hours.

(37) On 13th September, 1957, the D.G.S.&D. was reminded by the
Department for getting the automatic starter and humidity control fitted
up before the inspection of the plant.

(38) The Deputy Director of Ins;‘)ection intimated the D.G.S.&D.
about his agreement with the Department’s opinion that in the absence of
the automatic starter and humidity control, inspection of the plant would
not be helpful (4th October, 1957).

139 (All)LS—38.



) 108

(39) In their letter dated 12th November, 1957, the D.G.S.&D. told the
firm that their statements from time to time for automatic starter and
humidity control were conflicting. He affirmed that under the Accepted
Tender, the supply of automatic starter was necessary and directed the
party to supply the same and hand over the plant in satisfactory working

condition. s ety YIRg

(40) On 2nd January, 1958, the D.G.S.&D. intimated the Department
that as a result of discussion with the firm’s representative, successful
working of the plant and maintenance of the conditions are the sole res-
ponsibility of the firm and the question of supplying an automatic starter
would be decided only after testing the equipment.

(41) Since March, 1958, to June, 1958 the D.G.S.&D. were repeated-
ly reminded by the Department for early completion of the work.

(42) In their letter dated ist July, 1958, the D.G.S.&D. asked the
Deputy Director of Inspection, Kanpur to carry out the working test on
the plant and submit a report.

(43) The Director of Inspection, Calcutta informed the D.G.S.&D. on
11th April 1959 of the inspection of the plant at Ghazipur having been
carried out in the presence of the firm’s Works Manager. He wrote that
Humidistat was not supplied by the firm and one A.C. modulating motor
and transformer not suitable for D.C. air-conditioning plant were supplied
and so the plant could not be finally inspected.

(44) On a query by the D.G.S.&D. on 27th June, 1959, the firm re-
plied that the Humidistat was supplied but instead of supplying modulat-
ing motor of A.C. type, they sent a rotary type convertor to run the motor
on D.C. current.

(45) In his letter dated 4th August, 1959, the Director of Inspection,
Calcutta wrote to the firm that on carrying out the test at Ghazipur in pre-
sence of the firm’s erection engineer, the plant failed to give, the required
performance and so it was not approved. He also desired that the firm
should attend to the defects. He further observed that either the plant was
not satisfactorily installed or the capacity was not such as to give the re-
quired performance the plant stood rejected till such time the same was
rectified and made to give the required performance.

(46) on 1st August, 1959, the matter was brought to the notice of the
Board by the Narcotics Commissioner.

(47) The plant was put to test again and the machine was run conti-
nuously from Sth to 7th October, 1959, by the firm's engineer but the



109

minimum temperature of the room was found to be 72°F and the relative
humidity as 63 per cent. The ‘Cut off’ and ‘Cut in’ were too frequeat.

(48) As a result of above inspection, Deputy Director of Inspection,
Calcutta, in his report dated 14th November, 1959 intimated D.G.S.&D.
under intimation to the consignee and the firm that the following defects
were noticed at the time of inspection between 5th October, 1959 to 7th
October, 1959:

(i) The plant could not maintain the humidity of the room as
stipulated in the Accepted Tender.

(ii) The cut off and cut in of the unit were too frequent.

(iii) The insulation boards over the ducts were not firmly fixed ana
the corner should have been reinforced by strips of wood.

(iv) Cooling pipes were not provided with proper insulation.

He asked the firm to attend to the above and rectify the defects as
necessary. On completion he suggested that the plant may be tested again
by the firm and the detailed report may be forwarded to his office together
with consignee'’s comments for consideration.

{49) In responsc to the above trial report the firm  wrote to the
D.G.S.&D. on 6th November. 1959 that due to heavy rains humidity out-
side was abnormally high. The air-conditioned room was leaking very
badly and the doors, windows und ventilators were not air tight which the
factory should be asked to get rectified and when the needful was done,
the plant would be capabic of maintaining the desired humidity condi-
tions.

(50) The indentor informed the D.G.S.&D. on 30th May. 1960, that
the leakage of the roof has been rectified and desired that the firm be asked
to give a further trial run of the plant.

(51) As there was no further response in the case, the Narcotics
Commissioner suggested in August, 1960, that D.G.S.&D. should convene
a meeting to discuss the steps to be taken for the early commissioning of
the plant. :

(52) A meeting was held on 27th August, 1960, with the representa-
tives of the Narcotics Commissioner, the D.G.S.&D. and the firm. The
representative of the firm maintained that the provision of automatic star-
ter and regulator was not made in the initial tender and that they were
not bound to supply the same. It was also discussed in the meeting whe-
ther it would not be better to change the Direct Current motor in the refri-
gerating plant and replace them by Alternating current motor together with
automatic regulator for maintenance of temperature and humidity.



110

(53) As a result of the above meeung the Bombay Ammoma Co.
made a fresh inspection of the plant and gave an estimate of Rs. 3000/ -
in November, 1960, for conversion of the entire electrical equipmeat of
the plant from D.C. to A.C. supply. The D.G.S.&D. was requested to
examine the reasonableness of the estimate submitted by the Bombay Am-
monia Company and also the contractual part of the matter and the case
was under correspondence with him. The D.G.S.&D. again discussed the
matter with the firm and asked the firm to submit the break-up cost of the
amount demanded by them.

(54) When the case was submited to the Board on 14th September,
1961, they wanted it to be examined as to how and on account of whom
the faulty specifications were originally accepted and wanted that the res-
ponsibility should be fixed for the non-commissioning of the plant.

(55) On 21st October, 1961, the D.G.S.&D. was addressed by this
Ministry wherein it was pointed out that the reason for the non-commis-
sioning of the A.C. plant appeared to be the absence of provision for a
thermostatic starter control in the specifications and hence the D.G.S.&D.
was requested to clarify as to how this provision was overlooked.

(56) On 3rd January, 1962 the firm reduced the extra charges from
Rs. 3000 /- to Rs. 2500 /-,

(57) In between September, 1960 and March. 1962, there was pro-
longed correspondence between the Narcotics Department and the firms
in regard to provision of false ceiling, glass panes, etc. for this air-condi-
tioned room and for obtaining of A.C. supply from Mau Thermal Sta-
tion. RS

(58) In May, 1963, the D.G.S.&D. observed that it would not be
possible to insist on the automatic starter as a part of the contract. They
added that it was so because by implication only it was assumed that the
automatic starter would form part of the equipment if modulating motors
could not function in the absence of an automatic starter. They further
observed that if in spite of satisfactory performance of the equipment,
already received by the Factory, the Factory still insisted on automatic
starter the firm would have to supply it at.extra cost only. The final con-
clusion was that the plant had been delivered duly approved by inspection
and that the indentor should make his own arrangements for any
further changes he required and the D.G.S.&D. could not associate at
that stage when the plant had been delivered duly approved by inspection.

(59) In September, 1963, the Ministry considered again whether it
was worthwhile incurring expenditure on the comnversion of the unit from
D.C. to A.C. or whether it would be, possible to commission the existing
plant on direct current ftself by purchasing an automatic starter separately.



111

(60) In December, 1963, the N.C.’s proposal to commission the plant
by incurring an expenditure of Rs. 800|- for overhaulmg and replace-
ment of a few parts was approved.,

(61) In May, 1964, it was brought to the Ministry’s notice that the
firm had been demanding the balance of 20 per cent due to them on the
supply of the A.C. Unit plant. When this aspect was discussed with the
D.GS&D. and the A.F.A. on 8th May, 1964, the A.F.A. felt that in-
stead of the Department tinkering with the plant to put it inta working
order we should ask the firm to start running the plant and that the firm
might refuse to do if we tried to work the plant on our own. During the
course of this meeting the D.G.S.&D. advised that the firm should be
asked to put the plant in working order in accordance with the specifica~
tions of the order placed with the firm that is, without an automatic
starter and with D.C. current. Whatever changes we wanted to make
should beg considered only after the firm had completed its part of the
contract and put the plant in working order. Since the D.G.S.&D.
agreed with the contention of the firm that the supply of an automatic

starter was not part of the indent it was decided not to pursue this as-
pect further.

(62) On 27.6.1964, the N.C. was asked to approach the firm to nm
the existing plant on direct current without automatic starter in accor-
dance with the terms of the contract and it was decided that if this per-
formance was satisfactory the D.G.S.&D. would be advised to pay the
balance of 20 per cent to the suppliers.

(63) On 19.9.1964 Bombay Ammonia was asked to run the plant on
D.C. for inspection of the consignee as desired by him.

(64) On 25.9.1964 Bombay Ammonia expressed their doubts if the
plant would be in running condition after such a long lapse of time and
due to deterioration etc. The indentor was asked by D.G.S.&D. to com-
ment on these remarks (21.10.1964).

(65) On 22.2.1965 the Indentor disowned any respousibility for loss
or deterioration as pointed out by Bombay Ammonia.

(66) The N.C. took up the question with the firm and it was under
correspondence with the firm and the D.G.S.&D. There was no res-
ponse from the firm for quite some time till November, 1966 when they
agreed to discuss the case again with D.G.S.&D.

(67) On 8.11.1966 the firm was asked by D.G.S.&D. to completo

the work within a month; otherwise repairs will be done at their cost and



112

(68) On 10.11.1966 the firm stated that whole delay in handing over
thcplantwasdmtoandecxsxonatvanouslevelsandthemattermaybe

discussed in a joint meeting.

(69) On 25.1.1967, a meeting was held by the Deputy Director of
D.G.S.&D. with a representative of the firm. As a result of the discus-
sions in this meeting the Company inspected the plant and submitted a
detailed estimate of Rs. 10,000}- for overhauling and commissioning the
plant and converting it into operation under Alternating current. As pe:r
Board’s instructions dated 12.5.1967, 12 reputed firms were addressed by
the N.C. to find out whether any of these firms could be able to do the
work on a cheaper rate (i.e. at an expenditure less than the Rs. 10,000]-
quoted by Bombay Ammonia Co.), and more satisfactorily. Only one
firm viz. Mls. National Refrigerators and Electrical Works, Calcutta quot-
ed their rates at Rs. 12,448|- which was higher when compared to Bom-
bay Ammonia Co.’s rate of Rs. 10,000/ plus 15 per cent profit.

(70) On 1.4.1967 another meeting was held by Deputy Director in
D.G.S.&D. with Indentor and the firm. The Indentor was asked to go
back and confirm if the defects already pointed out have since been re-
moved by Bombay Ammonia.

On 14.8.1967 the Indentor informed D.I. Cailcutta that the defects
had still not been rectified.

(71) Although there was need for an air-conditioning plant in the
Factory and the estimate of the Company (Bombay Ammonia Co.) was the
lowest quotation, it was felt in September, 1967 by the Board that a decision
to commission the existing air-conditioning unit by incurring an extra expen-
diture would have to be taken only after the issue if finally settled by the
D.G.S.&D. as to whether the firm had discharged its obligations under the
original contract and delivered the air-conditioning plant to us in proper
working order, in conformity with the original specifications regarding tem-
perature and humidity. On 30.9.1967 the D.G.S.&D. was requested to
give a complete picture of the case with all the details of the correspondence
with the firm and also to indicate the action taken by the D.G.S&D. to
force the firm to stick to their original commitments.

(72) On 17.10.67, the D.G.S.&D. sent a detaild note on this case.
In this note, it was observed by them that the contract on Bombay Ammonia
was for the supply of Direct Current air-conditioning plant to maintain 70°
F at relative humidity of 45 to 50 per cent inside the room. The firm could
within the terms of the accepted tender supply a manually operated starter
or an automatic starter provided the above conditions could be satisfied.
They concluded that since the firm failed to attain these temperature and
humidity conditions, which was borne out by the two inspections carried



113

out, the firm hadfailed in their contractual obligations. They also men-
tioned that as it was clear that it would not be possible for the firm to
supply an acceptable plant without additions or alterations at an extra cost,
they would take necessary action to cancel the contract in comsultation with

the Ministry of Law.

(73) Accordingly, the D.G.S.&D. consulted the Law Ministry on
21.10.1967, placing before them the following points for their comsidered
opinion:

(a) Whether we can make fresh purchase at the risk and expense
of the firm.

(b) Whether we can recover Rs. 17,000}~ equivalent to 80 per cent
payment of the contract value which has already been paid to
the firm and ask them to remove their plant lying rejected with

the consignee. —

(c) Whether the consignee can be asked to get the defects rectified
at the cost of the firm and recover the extra amount from the

firm’s pending bills with us.
On 24.10.67, the Law Ministry gave their opinion as under:—

“The fact remains that the plant was not accepted by the Inspector and
four defects noted by him were intimated to the firm. This was on 14th
November, 1959. Subsequently, negotiations took place regarding the
possibility of changing the supply system of A.C. and make necessary altera-
tions in the plant. However, ultimately all these negotiations did not
materialise. Negotiations were going on in one form or another all these
years. The firmn, under the contract, was bound to supply the plant which
is guaranteed for a period of one year. After initial inspection before des-
patch by the Director of Inspection, S.-& D. Bombay. a final inspection by
DDNWA. Circle at New Delhi after installation is contemplated under
the contract. The guarantee, as provided for under clause 16(f). is for a
period of onc year from the date the equipment is handed over in perfect
working condition. This handing over can only be after the final inspection
after installation by DDNWA Circle. Such handing over has not taken
place at all. Nevertheless, the firm under the terms of the contract has
received 80 per cent payment of the contract price according to the provisions
of clause 16(b). Since they have failed to hand over the equipment in
perfect working condition they have failed to perform the contract and, as
such, they are bound to return the 80 per cent payment received by them.
No doubt there has been a lot of delay after the receipt of the equipment
by the consignee and after the rejection by the Inspectorate in taking any
positive action from our side. But this is due to the fact that negotiations
have been going on in one form or the other. Under the circumstances,



114
J. S. and L. A. wasntthzvxewthatanoucemaybegwentotheﬁm
asking them (1) (o remove the equipment within a reasonable time (say
one month), (2) to pay back the sum of Rs. 17,000}~ received by them
with: interest thereon for the period for which the amount was with them,
and (3) to pay storage charges for the period equipment was in our custody.

Action on the above lines may now be taken.

(74) On 25.10.67, the D.G.S.&D. served registered notice on Mis.
Bombay Ammonia on the lines sugested by the Law Ministry above.

(75) On 6.11.1967, Bombay Ammonia stated that the decision to re-
cover Rs. 17,000}- was uncalled for.

(76) On 28-11-1967, as Bombay Ammonia failed to deposit the Gov-
ernment dues, the Pay and Accounts Officer, Calcutta was advised to recover-
the outstanding from any of the firm’s pending bills.



ANNEXURE ‘B’

Regd. No. ME-4|334-E|I
DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF SUPPLIES AND DISPOSALS
Jeewan Tara Building, Parliament Street,
New Delhi-1.
, Dated 25-10-1967.
To e !
M|s. Bombay Ammonia Pvt. Ltd.,

24, Asaf Ali Road,
New Delhi.

Subject: A|T No. SE-1|334-E{I{5607 dated 20.5.54 for the supply of air
conditioning plant at Govt. Opium Factory, Ghazipur.
Dear Sirs,
Since you have failed to hand over the equipment in perfect working

condition and you have failed to perform the contract, you are bound to
return 80 per cent payment received by you.

You are hereby advised to:—
(a) remove the equipment within one month from the date of issue
of this letter.

(b) pay back the sum of Rs. 17,000i- received with interest thereon,
for the period for which the amount was with you.

(c) pay the storage charges for the period the equipment was in
consignee’s custody.

This is without prejudice to the terms and conditions of the contract.

Yours faithfully,
Sd;- S. P. S. BHATIA,

Assit. Director of Supplies
for Director General of Supplies and Disposals.
Copy to:
The Dy. Narcotics Commissioner, Govt. Opium Factory, Ghazipur.
The P. & A.O., Ministry of W.H.S., Calcutta.
D.IN.L Circle, New Delhi.
D. 1., Cakutta

1T



——— et -

- —— o o

APPENDIX Ml

(Vide Paragraph 2-3 of this Report)
Receipts and Payments Account of the Iron and Steel Equalisation Fund for the year 1965-66.

(As prepared by the Iron and Steel Controller, Calcutta.)

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

1. Opening Cash Balance
2. Surcharge  representing  difference
between the retention and  selling
prices of steel produced by Pro-
ducers —
(@) Private Sector including M)sore
Iron & Steel Company .
(b7 Public Sector
(c) Re-rollers
Surcharge on  imported steel  re-
3 presenting the difference between

the landed cost and statutory selling
price.

(a) Tender purchases

1964-6¢ 1965-66

(In lakhs of rupees)

630762 642489
500- 98 142°02
549-02 10464

35-00 20670
89.48 75.54

Payments due to increase in reten-
tion prices allowed to Main Pro-
ducers and the adjustment on
account of Railway freight on des-
atches made on f. 0. r. destination
asis.

(a) Private Sector incuding Mysore
Iron and Steel Company

(5) Public Sector

2. Payment of subsidy on imported
steel.

(@) Tender purchases

(3) Bulk Purchases on Government
to Government basis.. T.CA.

1964-65 1965-66
(In lakhs of rupees)
469-53 16976
" 461.03 6488
28-13 25°24
27-33 0-65

911



{») Bulk Purchases on  Government

to Government basis T.C.A. 0-03 0-03
D.L.F. . .. o-8o
4. Revalustion of stock of steel with
stockists on changes in statutory
selling prices . : . . . 373 2°54

5. Realisation from the controlled
stockist and Export Promotion
Quota-holders on account  of the
difference  berween the normal and
concessional  prices  of iron and
steel mnscrredtoNormal Stock 0-06 0:02

6. Recovery of Special Advances
from =

(@) Tats Jron and Stecl Com-

pany e .. 50000
(%) Indian Iron and Steel Com-

pany - . . . .. 51826

7. Other Miscellancous Receipts . 2:7$ 3-36

ToraL . 748867 797880

D.L.F. . 262
3. Payment of subsidy on exports . §-61 6-67
4. Payment to Re-rollers on  account
of Railway freight, transport and
other incidental charges on account
of acquisition of raw materials and
despatches of finished steel pro-
ducts at f.or. destination rates . 68-65 215-84
s. Payments to Controlled  Stockists
being refund of the amount realised
in excess on account of revalua-
tion of the stock with them due to
changes in statutory selling prices . 076 0'39
6. Other Miscellaneous Payments . 274 §8-2r1
7. Closing Cash Balance . . . 6424°89  7410°94
ToraL . 748867 7978-%0

L1l



Balance Sheet of the Irom and Steel Equalisation Fund as on 31 March, 1966.

LIABILITIES ASSETS
Rs. Rs Rs Rs.
Swndry Creditors Sundry Debtors
(a) For which Credit Notes have (a) Amount billed for but not realised
been issued
Q) Main Producers 72,65,936 () Main Producers 1,70,38,435
(#) Controlled Stock-holders . 3,816 (%) Controlled Stock-holders 2,385,562
{##5) Re-rollers 9;05,986 (5i5) Re-rollers 545755592
(fv) Sundry Parties on account of (iv) Sundry parties on account of
y on imported steel 3,02,776 surcharge on imported steel 1,53,26,117
(v) S Parties on account of (v) Sund parties om account of
m“it)‘g:ﬁmeom sdjustments . 17,61,268 miscellaneous  adjustments 26,380
S ———————— e ——
1,02,39,782 3,81,02,086
(8) Por which Credit Notes have not (4) Amount outsundmg bu not
been  issued . . . *7,26,39,000 billed for *1,77,01,000
8,28,78,782 ————— 5,58,03,086
Closing Balance of the Fund Special  Advance.
(Cesh balance plus net surplus of Tata Iron and Steel Company $,00,00,000
the dues to the Fand over the _ i
tisbilites) . . 81,40,18,727 M/s. Indian Iron and Steel Company 5,00,00,000
e ] 0500,00,
3. Cash balance in Fund . 74510,94:223

ToraL

89,68,97,509

ToraL 89,68,97,50

*The figures are estimated oncs.

8II



APPENDIX IV
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(DEPARTMENT OF EXPENDITURE)
Notes showing action taken on the recommendation of the Public Accounts
Committee contained in their 20th Report (4th Lok Sabha).
(Ref:—para 5.2 of this Report)

Recommendation of the Committee:

The Committee, however, were not impressed with the arguments ad-
duced before them for the change and felt that they could not agree to any
departure from estabilshed procedure which would have the effect of making
a serious dent in accountability to Parliament.

(S. No. 1, Appendix I, Para No. of Report 1.6).

Action taken by Government
The conclusions of the Committee have been noted.

Recommendation of the Committee:

In the light of the difficultics mentioned in the letter and the assurance
contained in the communication that the provision of funds for cach of the
Services would in the current vear be treated as separate and distinct and
that no reappropriation of funds as between the Services would be carried
out and that from the following year the previous form of estimates would
be restored, the Committee consider that with this restoration of the status
guo ante, the matter may now be regarded as satisfactorily settled.

(8. No. 2, Appendix II. Para No. of Report 1.8).
Action taken by Government.

The conclusions of the Committee are noted.

Recommendation of the Committee:

Although in the printed Budget papers that will be circulated on the
29th February, 1968, there will be only one composite revenue demand for
all the three Services, in the Committee’s view it is desirable that, when
the Demands are put to the vote of the Lok Sabha, the Demands in respect
of each of the three services viz., Army. Air Force and Navy, should be put
to the vote of the House separately, as in previous years.

(S. No. 3, Appendix II, Para No. of Report 1.9).
119



120
Action taken by Government.

The Recommendation of the Committee has been examined in consul-
tation with the Law Ministry. The Vote on Account was sought in the
following form:—

“That a sum not exceeding Rs. be granted to the President,
on account, for or towards defraying the charges during the
year ending on the 31st day of March 1969 in respect of
Defence Services—Effective, of which Rs. shall be for
Army, including Defence Production, Rs. for Navy and
Rs. for Air Force.”

An annexure has also been added to the Appropriation (Vote on
Account) Bill to indicate the amounts for the three Services.

It has also been decided that the final vote should be sought in the
following form:—

*“That a sum not exceeding Rs. be granted to the President
to complete the sum necessary to defray the charges which
will come in course of payment during the year ending on the
31st day of March 1969, in respect of Defence Services—

Effective, of which Rs.————— shall be for Army, including
Defence Production, Rs. ————— for Navy and Rs.
for Air Force.”

A suitable Anpexure will be added to the Appropriation Bill to indicate
the amounts for the three Services.

By passing the votes/Appropriation Bill in the above form, it would be
ensured that no reappropriation is made within the composite Demand,
between the three Services.

Sdj- G. K. ABHYANKAR,

J1. Secretary and Addl. FA 1
Ministry of Finance (Department
of expenditure) Defence Division.



S. No. Para No.
of Report

APPENDIX V

Supmnary of main  Conclusion’ Recommendations

Ministry Deptt. Concerned

conclusion/Recommendation

Ministry of Finance Deptr. of
Economic Affairs)

‘The Comumittee hope that an carly decision will be taken in consultation

with the Directoratc of Safety of Mines to reopen the Northern folds
of the Champion Reef Mines which were closed towards the end of
1962 due to rock burst so as to exploit the rich gold ore in the mine-
‘The Committce have no doubt that while reopening the deep mine
adequate safety precautions will be taken to avoid any mishap.

The Committee note that the mill at Mysore Mine had been working

very much below its capacity and the other two mills had not been
utilised to their full extent except during the period April to November,
1962. The utilisation of the mill at Nandydroog Mine has also been
showing a progressive decline since the date of take over by the Central
Government. The committee understand that the ore from Champior

1Z1



Reef Mine is being  milled at the Mysore Mill and that the milling
plants in the Champion Reef Mines did not work during 1965-66.
The Committee understand that there is a proposal for expanding
the production of ore at the Nandydroog Mine and for reopeining
the Northern folds of the Champion Reef Mines, which are rich in
ore. The Committee would like Government to review critically
the working of the milling plants with reference to the production
programme of the three mines <0 as to ensure the most efficient and
cconomic working.

The Committee aiso suggest that the Central Mining Research Station,
Dhanbad, and the  National Metallurgical  Laboratory which
are under the C. S. 1. R. should be more intimately associated with
the Min‘ng problems of the Kolar Gold Mining Undertakings. The
advice of the Central Mining Research Siation, Dhanbad, may in
particular be taken abour the dumping and dispos! of rejects of after
the gold is extracted from the ore.

"The Commitiee note that the Consultants had recommended that excess
labour expenses should be curtailed by retrenchment of unproductive
labour and an increase in the productivity of the labour retained.

The Commirttee note that the Undertaking has been able to reduce the
strength from about 18,000 men in 1963 to 12,900 at the end of 1967.
In view of the imperative need for effecting further economy, the
Undertaking should work out and introduce an appropriate incentive
scheme to improving efficlency and effecting economy,

The Committec also recomnmend that the Undertaking should examine

1-56
and implement the other suggestions of the Consultants for centra-

zex



lization of various standardized functions, accurate budgeting and.
costing and speeding up the compilation of cost figures for various
operations to facilitate exercise of effective control over expenditure.

The Committee are unhappy that the Technical Committee, which
was constituted by Government as far back as in January, 1965, has
not so far submitted its Report. They need hardly stress that the
Technical Committee should expedite its Report so that Government
can initiate concerted measures in the light of its suggestions to improve
efficiency and effect economy.

1-61 Ministry of Finance (Deptt. of The Committee regret to note that though the Undertaking was taken
Economic Affairs) over by the Central Government on Ist December, 1962, no formal

sale deed has been executed so far. They hope that the sale deed
will be finalised without further delay.

1-68 -Do- The Committee arc extremely unhappy with the manner in which the
Central Government agreed in  contravention of Article 287 of the
Copstitution to pay the State Government a grant-in-aid equal
1o the amount of the tax refunded by the State Government on electri-
city consumed by the Undertakings. If the State Government had
to be compensated for the loss of duty on electricity consumed by the
Undertakings, it would have been better to provide for it specifically
while settling the total amount payable for the acquisition of the
Undertakings. The Committee stress that such irregular practice
will be strictly esrhewed in future.

1-76 -Do- The Committee would like the undertakings to review the inventory levels
of the indigenous and imported items of stores with a view to effect
maximum economy consistent with requirements.

1-82 Ministry of Finance (Deptt. of The] Committee note that the declining trend in profits in these factories
Revenue & Insurance) in 1963-64 to 1965-66, has given place to a substantial margin of

tzr



4

1-91

192

Ministry of Finance (Deptt.
Revenue & insurance

profit in 1966-67 after develuation. The Committee suggest. that
Government should make a careful assessmtent of the future demand
for the export of opium products for medicinal and other uses so
that the production of opium and its Products and the working of the
factories can be suitably regulated to achieve the best possible resultss.

of The Committee note that under the costing system intioduced in 1925
the cost of manufacture of opium is arrived at by taking into account
the quantity of products estimated to be manufactured instead of the
actual quantity produced. This system is defect've as :

() it does not indicate the true cost of production ;

() the abkari losses (i.e. manufacturing losses) continue to form
part of closing stock tifl the ranct'on for write off is received: ;

(#i) the nop-adjustment of the manufacturing losses in the Profit and
Loss Account results in inflatjon of profits and this in turn in-
creases the amount of capital as profits are adjusted to capital in
departmental undertakings ; and

(fv) for the purpose of Profit and Loss Account, the closing stock of
the semi-finished alkaloids is valued at g/20th of the selling price
of the dtugs manufaciured there from, whereas in the Production
Account closing stock is valued on a different basis.

It is evident that all these factors are bound to affect in various ways the
Profit and Loss Account of these undertakings. The Committee hope

L

P

1438



193

1-102

that Government will take suitable measures, in consultation with the
Cost Accounts Department of the Ministry of Finance, to resolve all
these anomalies and ensure the preparation of the Profit and Loss
Accounts on a standardised and acceptable basis. Government
should also take early action about writing off the manufacturing
losses in the light of the recent Report of the Narcotic Commissionet.

The Committee would like the Department to intensify its research to
improve operational processes for the drying and mixing of opium
gnd the stamping of opium so as to improve operational efficiency.

The Committee understand from Audit that the cost of production
of the various products manufactured by the three factories during
the year ending 31st March, 1966, was as follows :—

Cost of
Out-put  production
per Kg.
Kegs. Rs.
Export Opium.
Ghazipur Factory . . . . 3,84,942 68-00

Neemuch Factory . . . . 1,33,324 62-03

Mandssur Factory . . . . . 89,037 60-29
Madscinal. Opivm (Ghagipur)

-{i) IMO Powder . . . . . 4,356 7402

) IMO e . . . . . 1645  64-66
Alkaloids (Ghasipur)

Morphine and Morphine Salt . . a78 591-33

Cedeine and Codeine Salt . . . 2,731 633.18

Ethyl Morphine Hydro-chloride . . 346 8o01.53

114



1-103

1-10§

8. 1-222 Minisuy of Finance (Dept.
of Revenue & Insurance).

It is observed that the cost of production of export opium, Medicinal
opium (IMO Cake) and Alkaloids (Morphine and Morphine salt and
Ethyl Morphine Hydrochloride) during 1965-66 had increased over
that for the half year ending 31st March, 1965, notwithstanding the
increase in the output.

The committee would like the Department to take the help of the
Indian Council of Agricultural Research in order to improve the
yield and quality of opium.

The Committee note that the Department have “conceded that there
has been some surplus staff” and that this is one of the main reasons for
the increasc in district charges. The Committee would like Govern-
ment to review carefully the strength of the staff in consultation with
the State Government so as to effect economy consistent by with
security considerations.

The Committec would like to draw attention to the wide ariations in the
percentage of losses on the quantities handled. It varied from
1-71%, in 1960-61 t0 4-42 in 1957-58. The Committes consider that
as all the factors responsible for the losses, vig, sun drying, handling
and adhesion losses, assay variations are common from year to year,
there might have been other peculiar factors which markedly increased
the percentage of losses in one year as compared to another. The
Committee suggest that action may be taken on the following lines to
reduce losses :

ptL



9

1-123

1°130

() Loss statements for cach of the factories should be prepared on a
yearly basis, as was being done till 1962-63. The loss occcuring at
various stages of handling and manufacture should be located and
compated with the norm which may be prescribed by Govt. for losses

at different stages of handling and production, Where the losses
are markedly high, full investigations should be carried out without
delay to locate the reasons and take remedical action.

(i) As regards losses in transit Government shculd improve the
arrangements for the packing and transport of opium, eleminate
errors in weighment by ensuring that weighing scales are accurate
and in general tighten security arrangements.

(1Y) The Committee would also like Government to intensify re-
search so as to reduce losses in manufcture to the minimum.
If necessary, the help of the Council of Scientific and Industrial
Rescarch may be taken in this behalf.

It is understood from Audit that the matter regarding the rise in the per-
centage of logses 10 4-429 and the question whether any norm should
be prescribed is being referred to an Enquiry Committee. The Com-
mittee will like to be furnished with a copy of the report of the En-
quiry Comymittee as well as of the action taken thereon.

Ministry of Finance (Deptt. The Committee regret to note that physical verifiction of stock was not
of Revenue and Insurance) conducted in the Ghazipur factory for the last four years. The
physical verification conducted now has revealed certain surpluses and
certain shortages. The Committee expect Government to take ne-
cessary remedial action and ensure that in future verifications are con-
ducted after prescribed intervals in regard to stocks in all the three

factories so as to check misuse or malpractice.

Lzl



1.13 i, Committee are surprised that the air-conditioning plant which

was installed in 1955 Has not become operative and that it is only

% now after a lapse of twelve years that Government have written

" to the suppliers asking them to refund the amount received and

” to remove the equipment. The Committee hope that the matter
will now be finalised without further delay and that proper air-
conditioning facilities will be provided at the earliest, to prevent
deterioration and pollution of opium drugs during packing. The
Committee wopld like to be informed of the action taken in the

matter as also of the progress of recovery of the amount from the
suppliers.

-

L

10 2-6 Industrial Development The Committee hope that pro-forma accounts of the receipts on account

of Cess and the expenditure therefrom will now be maintained as
required under Rule 18(1) of the Salt Cess Rules, 1964.

1 2-18 Inlustrial Davelopment . The Committee find from the details of expenditure that the Fund
collected from the Salt Cess has not been utilised fully for the purposes
of develoment of the Salt industty as was envisaged in Section 4 of
Salt Cess Act, 1953, but the bulk of the expenditure was actually incurred
on the establishment and administration of the Salt orgrfzation.
The Committee would like measures for improving the quality of the
Salt, promoting the welfare of labour employed int the Salt Industry
and for the development of Smiall Scale units, particularly those in
the co-operative sector, to be intensified. '

2.19 Now that the Central Salt Cess Act has been in operation for the iast

~ furteen years, the Committee suggest that a Comprehensive review

‘gel



v BN
-3 v

of its working should be conducted to find out how far the objectives
of the Act have been fulfilled. The Committee suggast that the help
of the Central and Regional Advisory Boards for Salt should be en-
listed to achieve the objectives underlying the levy of the Cess.

Industrial The Comynittee are not able to appreciate why it has taken Government
Development more than five years to finalise the hire-purchase terms on which the
industrial sheds in Okhla are to be offered to tenants, though a decision
was taken as far back as 1962 thet the full economic rent charged from
tenants would be adjusted against the amounts to be recovered to-
wards the hire-purchase premium. The Committee would liRe
Government to finalise these terms without further delay and make
necessary recoveries /adjustments.

The Committee also note that the arrears of rent which stood at Rs. 8-21
Takhs in November 1965 have risen to Rs. 1380 lakhs (including penal
interest at 6 percent) in October, 1967. It is obvious that the measures
taken so far by the Delhi Administrat’on have not yielded the desired
results. ‘The Committee would like Government to take more strin-
gent measures to recover these arrears and also to ensure that re-
coveries of current rent are not allowed to fall into arrears.

Steg should be taken to complete the execution of deeds of lease with
the remaining 31 allottees. The allottees should also be made to take
ot the requisite insurance as prescribed it the deeds of lease.

The Committee would like to watch progress made in the above respects
through future Audit Rep‘crt's.

112



14 31

15 3-13

Industrial Development/All
Ministries & Departments,

Iron & Steel

Iron & Steel

The Committee find from the notes of the Department that, as against
the original Budget provision of Rs. 991 lakhs under some of the sub-
heads of Grant Nos. 65 and 133, there was a saving of about Rs. 772
lakhs which represented 77:99% of the original provision. It is.

observed that the provision in the Budget estimates was not made on
a realistic basis atall,

The Committee feel that the inclusion of such a major provision in the
Budget estimates only to be surrendered at the end of the year leads
to avoidable taxation and inflationary pressures cp the eccnomy of the
countrv. The Committee, therefore, reiterate the observations con-
tained in para 1 -16 of their 21st Report (Fourth Lok Sabha) and suggest
that each Department should exercise more close and strict control
over the technique of budgeting so as to exclude such projects from
the budgetory provision as are not likely to be taken up for execution.
during the year. The Committee hope that the Department of In-
dustrial Development will prepare their Budget estimates more realis--
tically in future and that the Ministry of Finance, before accepting the
inclusion of a provision in the Budget, will satisfy themselves about-
the prospects of the amounts being utilized during the year.

Now that the decontrol of steel has been in operation for the last three-
years, the Committee have no doubt that Government will make an

carly review of the functioning of the joint Plant Committee and its
future set up.

The Committee would like Government to take an early decision re~.
garding the reduction in the staff of the Iron and Steel Controller’s:

oft



16 318

Iron & Stecl

[ron & Stecl

Iron & Stzel

Organisation considering that, following decontrol, most of the re-
gularory work has devolved on the Joint Plant Committee & that work
connected with import and export was proposed to be transferred to
the Chief Controller of Imports and Exports and that the Iron and
Steel Controller’s organisation would be left mostly with develop-
mental work.  As regards the arrears of work in the Price and Accounts
Division, the Committee agree with the Study Team on the Iron &
Steel Control Organisation that these arrears should be cleared by
21-12-1968. The Committee would like Government to take all
necessary measures, including designation of staff from the existing
strength specially for arrears work, so that the target date of 31-12-1968
is strictly adhered to,

The Committee would like 10 be informed of the measures taken to

clear these long pending arrears by 31-12-1968 and to effect a reduction
in the regular staff of the Iron and Stcel Controller’s Organisation so
as to achieve maximum economy consistent with requirements.

‘The Committee hope that the work relating to the import and export of

Iron & Steel along with the staff will be soon transferred to the organi-
cation of the Chief Controller of Imports and Exports and that the
problem of surplus staff would aiso be quickly settled. The Committee
would like to be informed when this work is transferred to the Chief
Controller of Imports and Exports as recommended by the Study Team
on the Iron and Steel Control Organisation. ¢

I'he Committee note that some progress has been made in recovering

dues from sundry debtors. The Committee would like the work of
recoveries 10 be expedited.

The Cc“imittee regret to note that no specific reservation was made

about the recovery of liquidated damages while granting various ex-
tensions in this case. What is worse while communicating the ex-

1€1



a1

3°53 Iron & Steel

3-60 Iron & Steel

4.
438
4-39

v et

37 Mines & Matals

tension in January 1957, the date for shipment was extended upto
315t March, 1957, “without any eondition.”

‘The Committee note that Government propose to call for explanations
from the officers who gave this extensien. The Committee would like
to be informed of the action taken in this case.

‘The Committee also desite that, while granting the extension of defivery
periods in such contracts, the Department should invariably reserve
the right to levy liquidated damages in order to safeguard the public
interest.

‘The Coammittee huve already recommended in para 3-13 of this Report
that all arrears of work. should be clegred by 31st Decemiber, 1968,
The Committee would like Government to intensify their efforts t6
finalise the remaining cases of liquidated damages.

The Committee would like to watch the progress made through future
Audit Reports.

'The Comymittee feel that with advance planning better co-ordination
and moge initiative, the Ministry could have avoided the expenditure
amounting to Rs. 14,113 incurred on payment of demurrige. They
hope that the Ministry, benefiting from thia costly . experience, will
be more careful in furure and ensure that such cases do nor ‘recur,

While the Committee appreciate the effort to find an alternative method
for the movernent of coal by resorting 10 8 road~cusn-river route they
are constrained to observe that as a result of the adeption of a scheme

TEI .



4.4 which was based more on assumptions than on adequate investigation
and preparation, an infructuous expenditure of several lakhs was
incurred without any corresponding benefit to the industry or the
consumer.

The Committee are not able to understand why Government did not
undertake a detailed hydrographic survey of the river Ganga specially
when the Ministry of Irrigation & Power had repeatedly pointed out
the imperative need for such a survey. The Ministry of Finance had
also clearly pointed out that the long term benefits of the Project were
open to doubt as it was questionable whether the consumers would be
prepared to continue to pay for the high transport charges in getting
the coal by road-cum-river route, while in the cage of the short term
scheme, the total quantities proposed to be moved were po more than
6 to 7 wagons per day.

It is obvious that the Planning Commission did not exercise any detailed
check before according approval to this particulay scheme, when it
should have been evident quite early that the cost of transport would
be even higher than the cost of haulage by the Railways.

The Committee suggest that a detailed study of this case should be made
by Government with a view to finding out how such a costly scheme
could have been rushed through in disregard of the doubts expressed
by the Ministries of Irrigation & Power and Finance.

4°51 Mines and Metals ‘T'he Committee draw attention to their recommendation contained in
pars 635 of their 6aad Report (Third Lok Sabha) and hope that, as
assured during evidence by the Chairman, Coal Board, the remaining
portions of the Ropeways have started working during 1967-68. They
;ould like to be informed of the completion and commissiening of the
opeway

———— - A+ g oo < s ~mrrat m———e

£€1



1 2 3
23 457 Mines& Metals

GMGIPND—LS$I—139 (Aii)LS—17-4-63—1150.

the Committee do not desire to camment on it

As the case is sub judice,
like to be informed, in due course, of the final

They would, however,
result of the case.

e e e e

" PEL



3.

. layana Book Decpot,

Neme of ager t

Bahree Brothers,/ 188, 1.aj-
patrai Market, Delin-6.

parwala K l%m‘}
uan, aro!
Bagh, New Delhi.

Oxford Book & Suticoery
Company, Scindia House,
Conngught Place, New
Dethi —1.

People’s Publishing House,
Rani Jhansi Row:, New
Dethi.

The United Book Agency,
48, Ameit Kaur Markes,
Pah 1 Gand, New Dethi.

Hiad ook House, 8a,
Janpath, New Deth

,,,,,,,,,,, s T O

93

SL Name of Arent Agegcyy
No. : No.
33. Bookwell, 4. Sant Narai- 91
kari Colony, Kingsway
Camp, Dethi-y.
MANIPUK
34 Shry N. ChaoLa Singh, 77
News Agent, Ramial Paul
High Schoo! Annex,
Imphal .
AGENTS IN FOREIGN
COUNTRIES
15, Thie Secretary, Establishe

ment Deparument, The
High Commission of India
India House, Aldwy.u
LONDON, W C --2.




© 1968 By THE LOR SABHA SECRETARIAT.

PuUBLISHED UNDER RuLg 382 oF THE Rures ofF PROCEDURE aND CONDUCT OF
BusiNess IN Log SaBua (FIFrH EDITION) AND PRINTED BY THE GENERAL Manacgn,
GOVERNMENT oF Ixpia Press, MmTo Roan. New Drrm






